


N A T I O N A L  A R C H I V E S  L I B R A R Y

Government of India 

New Delhi
srrfHiqr Call No. _ - h ' i 6 -5 k _____

3ra r fe ? fo  A cc. N o . ----------------

y*\
)9(

¥

ym

IS



r
AGCR.21.G3J 
' mo

/yJt

Si

C E N T R A L  G O V E R N M E N T

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

(INCLUDING PROFORMA COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTS)

(CIVIL)

1 9 5 8 - 5 9

AND

THE AUDIT REPORT, i960

PART I A

AUDIT REPORT AND CERTIFICATE

Rs, 2 • 80 nP. or 4 sh. 9d-





Reference

ERRATA

For Read

Kr ryala^’’ ^

remain

has

I ,  7 0 ,1 4 7 1

Page 9, Para i i ,  Serial No. 8, and 
explanation.

Page 21, Para 22(B), line 8 from 
the top.

Page 26, Para. 28, sub-para. 3(zw) 
line 2.

Page 30, Para 30, Sub-para 4(12)
Page 39, Para 32(6), line 4 

line 8

Page 47, Para 38 (m), line 20
Page 76, Para 70, Sub-para 2 

Item (a).
Page 81, Para 74, Sub-para 4 (v), lands 

line 2.
Page 85, Para 78, line 3 from he 

the top.
Page 91, Para 83, line 3 a
Page 104, Para 87 {xviii). Sub­

para 2, last two sentences.

Page 108, Para 90, Statement—
U.S.S.R., Item i ,  Col. i i  (75)

Page n o , Para. 90, Statement—
B.—Repayable in rupees—
Item 3, Col. 2. II

Item 4, Cols. 4 and 5 0,12
Page 1 16, Para. 96 {iv), line 5 25,47,32,544

and

Establshment Establishment

Karyalaya

** remained 
Delete the word ‘ only ’ . 

Delete the word 
“  further ”

had
1,70,147

land

the

the existing
Delete the sentences- 

“ It was also found. . .  
middle o f July, 
1959 ” .

(15)

III

0.12

25,47 ,31 ,544



/

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Part I—Audit Report

Reference to

I n t r o d u c t io n

Paragraph

1

Page

1

SECTION I

A —APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—

Cl^nges in the general arrangement o f the matter in the 
Report and Accounts • . . . .

General Review o f the Results o f  Audit

Original Grants and Appropriations

Supplementary Grants and Appropriations during t 
ycsr

Sunimarised Grants and Appropriations 

Reduction made by Parliament in , Demands for Grants 

General Results o f  Appropriation Audit 

Savings on Voted G r a n t s .........................................

Surrenders o f  Voted Savings . . . . 9 8
Savings on Charged Appropriations 10 8
Excesses over Voted Grants........................................ 11 9

Excesses over Charged Appropriations . 12 10
Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations 13 10

savings or excesses on the entire Voted Grant 
Charged Appropriations, etc. 14 11

Review o f works expenditure . . . • 15 11
Control Over e x p e n d itu r e ........................................ 16 13

Unnecessary Supplementary Grants or Appropriations 16 (0 13

Irregular re -appropriations........................................ 16(ii) 14

Surrei^rs made in excess o f  total savings in Voted Grant 
r Charged Appropriations • • ■ • 16(iii) 14

Surrenders made in spite o f  excesses 16(iv) 15

Cases o f  Defective budgeting • • • ' 16(v) IS

*3 ®neral conclusions regarding control over expenditure 17 15

4

5

6

7

8

3

4

5

5

6



( i i )

R e fe ren ce  to

B—FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

Paragraph Page

Summary of the cases of losses, writes off, etc.. 18 16
Ministry of Commerce and Industry . 19--30 16
Ministry of Education.............................................. . 31—32 30
Ministry of External Affairs | . . . . . 33—36 40
Ministry of Food and Agriculture. . 37—40 44
Ministry of Home A f f a i r s ..................................... . 41—42 49
Ministry of Labour and Employment . 43 " 53
Ministry of Rehabilitation..................................... . 44—51 54
Ministry of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs . 52—53 61
Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel . 54—63 64
Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply . 64—81 71

SECTION II

STATE ENTERPRISES—

Sindri Fertilizers and Chemicals, Ltd. . 82 90
Nahan Foundry Ltd. . . . . . 83 91
Central Ware Housing Corporation 84 91
Delhi State Electricity Board . . . . 85 92
National-Coal Development Corporation, Ltd. 86 93
Hindustan Steel, Ltd.................................................. 87 95
Ashoka Hotels, Ltd.................................................... 88 104

SECTION III

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST—

Large expenditure on Bullion Keeper’s establishment 89 105
Repayment liability on account of foreign loans 90 107
Clearance of outstanding objections 91 112
Disposal of Inspection Reports . . . . 92 112
Contributions to International Organisations . 93 113
Delay in the rendering of accounts of Grants-in-aid 94 114
Air journeys of a Cabinet Minister 95 114



Xiii)
Reference to

Relief and Rehabilitation o f  Displaced Persons

Grand Summary o f Appropriation Accounts .

A nnexure a .— Summary o f  oases o f  losses, writes off, etc. .

A nnexure B.— Statement showing by grants the total actual 
recoveries, etc...................................................

Paragraph

96

Page

115

117

134

1 4 4



P A R T  I

A U D IT  R E PO R T, 1960

IN TR O D U CTIO N

T h e  R e p o r t  d e a ls  w i t h  m a jo r  c a s e s  i n v o l v i n g  f in a n c ia l  i r r e g u l a r -  

: i t i e s ,  lo s s e s  a n d  w a s t e f u l  a n d  n u g a t o r y  e x p e n d i t u r e  r e l a t i n g  

' t o  t h e  a c c o u n t s  o f  1958-59, A  f e w  c a s e s  r e l a t i n g  to  t h e  s u b s e q u e n t  

- p e r io d  n o t ic e d  in  c u r r e n t  a u d i t  h a v e  a ls o  b e e n  b r o u g h t  i n t o  t h is  

'r e p o r t .  S i m i l a r l y  a  f e w  i r r e g u l a r i t i e s  o f  p r e c e d in g  y e a r s  w h i c h  

c o u l d  n o t  b e  r e p o r t e d  e a r l i e r  a s  f in a l  d e c is io n s  o n  t h e s e  w e r e  

: p e n d i n g  h a v e  n o w  b e e n  in c o r p o r a t e d  in  t h is  r e p o r t .

T h e  a c c u r a c y  o f  b u d g e t in g  a n d  c o n t r o l  o f  e x p e n d i t u r e  d u r i n g  t h e  

y e a r  r e v e a l e d  t h e  s a m e  d e f ic ie n c ie s  a s  in  t h e  p a s t ,  r e s u l t i n g  in  l a r g e  

s a v i n g s  a n d  e x c e s s e s .  I n s t a n c e s  o f  d e f e c t i v e  b u d g e t in g  a n d  c o n t r o l  

h a v e  b e e n  m e n t io n e d  b e l o w  t h e  A p p r o p r i a t i o n  A c c o u n t s  o f  t h e  

v a r i o u s  g r a n t s .  O u t  o f  130 g r a n t s ,  s a v i n g s  to  t h e  e x t e n t  o f  R s . 155 
• c r o r e s  o c c u r r e d  in  119 g r a n t s .  T h e  s a v in g s  a m o u n t e d  t o  13 p e r  c e n t ,  

•o f  th e  t o t a l  g r a n t .  O u t  o f  t h e  s a v in g s ,  a  s u m  o f  R s . 140 c r o r e s  w a s  

s u r r e n d e r e d  b e f o r e  t h e  c lo s e  o f  t h e  y e a r .  S u p p l e m e n t a r y  g r a n t s  f o r  

R s .  143-9  c r o r e s  w e r e  v o t e d  b y  P a r l ia m e n t ,  b u t  g r a n t s  u n d e r  5  h e a d s  

u l t i m a t e l y  p r o v e d  u n n e c e s s a r y .  T h e r e  h a v e  b e e n  e x c e s s e s  i n  

11 v o t e d  g r a n t s ,  a g g r e g a t i n g  R s . 42 ,43 ,475 . T h e s e  e x c e s s e s  r e q u i r e  

t o  b e  r e g u l a r i s e d  b y  P a r l ia m e n t  u n d e r  A r t i c l e  115 o f  t h e  C o n s t i t u t io n .

T h e  R e p o r t  r e c o u n t s  in s t a n c e s  o f  d e f e c t i v e  p l a n n i n g  a n d  o f  

d e l a y s  in  e x e c u t io n  o f  p r o j e c t s  c a u s in g  a v o id a b l e  lo s s  to  t h e  E x ­

c h e q u e r .  T h e r e  w a s  a ls o  a  c a s e  in  w h ic h  d e l a y  in  a c c e p t i n g  in  t im e  

t h e  l o w e s t  t e n d e r  r e s u l t e d  in  a n  e x c e s s  p a y m e n t  o f  o v e r  R s . 2  ̂ l a k h s

I n  a  n u m b e r  o f  c a s e s ,  t h e  t e r m s  o f  c o n t r a c t s  w e r e  d e f e c t i v e ,  i n  

s o m e  o t h e r s ,  p r o v is io n s  o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t s  w e r e  n o t  e n f o r c e d .  T h e s e  

i n v o l v e d  G o v e r n m e n t  in  e i t h e r  l a r g e  o v e r p a y m e n t s  o r  in  a v o i d a b l e  
■ ex p e n d itu re .

I n  t w o  S t e e l  P r o j e c t s ,  a v o id a b l e  e x p e n d i t u r e  a n d  lo s s e s  o f  c a s h  

a n d  s t o r e s  h a v e  b e e n  r e p o r t e d  to  a m o u n t  to  R s . 121 la k h s .  I n  o n e  

o f  t h e s e  c a s e s  a n  e x p e n d i t u r e  o f  R s . 22 l a k h s  w a s  in c u r r e d  o n  t h e  

c o n s t r u c t io n  o f  a  r o a d  w h i c h  l a t e r  p r o v e d  to  b e  u n n e c e s s a r y .

T h e  a c c o u n t s  o f  H in d u s t a n  S t e e l  a r e  n o t  p r o p e r ly  m a in t a i n e d  a n d  

f h e  C o m m e r c ia l  f o r m  o f  a c c o u n t in g  h a s  y e t  to  b e  in t r o d u c e d .  I n  a  

c o m p a n y  o f  t h is  m a g n it u d e  i t  is  e s s e n t ia l  t h a t  t h is  s h o u ld  b e  d o n a  
513  A G C R — 1



I
PART I— AUDIT REPORT

In the accounts of the foreign fairs/exhibitions, shortages o f f  

goods aggregating Rs. 1'5 lakhs w ere noticed in tw o cases.

Grants-in-aid paid by  Governm ent' to tw o Social W elfare O rgani­
sations w ere far in excess of actual requirem ents (in one case 
am ounting to as much as Rs. 10 lakhs) even w hen large am ounts • 

w ere  ly in g  unspent w ith  them.

D uring the year, there w as continued rise in  expenditure a n d ' 
fa ll in the budgetted revenue receipts resulting in an over-all deficit 
of about Rs. 255 crores. The G overnm ent floated in M ay, 1958 three 
cash-cum -conversion loans for a total amount of Rs. 135 crores, 
nam ely, (i) per cent. Bonds 1963 at an issue price of Rs. 98-75 p e r ­
cent. (yield ing to redem ption 3 78 per cent.), (ii) 3|  per cent. N ational 
P lan  Bonds 1968 (fifth series) at an issue price of Rs. 99-50 per cent, 
(yield in g to redem ption 3-81 per cent.) and (iii) 4 per cent. L oan  
1973 issued at par. The m aturing issues offered for conversion into- 
these loans w ere the 3 per cent. Loan 1958 and the 4J per cent. Loan 
1958— 68, w hich w ere accepted at Rs. 99-75 per cent, and Rs. 100-10 
per cent, respectively. Total subscriptions (including conversions) 
to the new  loans amounted to Rs. 142 crores, of w hich Rs. 58 crores 
w ere for the 3|- per cent. Bonds, 1963, 34 crores for the Si per cent. 
N ational P lan  Bonds, 1968 and Rs. 50 crores for the 4 per cent. Loan, 
1973. In A ugust, 1958, the G overnm ent issued tw o other n ew  Loans: 
fo r a total amount of Rs. 60 crores, nam ely, the 34 per cent. Loan, 
1968 and the 34 per cent. N ational P lan  Bonds, 1967 (third series)- 

fo r Rs. 30 crores each.

SE CT IO N  I

A .— A P P R O P R IA T IO N  A C C O U N T S

2. Changes in the general arrangement of the matter in the Report 
and Accounts.— The fo llow ing Accounts have been appended for th e  
first tim e to the accounts of the G rants noted below.

Grant No. 45.— Civil Veterinary Services.
Pro forma  accounts of the Indian V eterin ary  Research Institute 

(Livestock, M ilk  and M ilk  P roducts), M ukhteshw ar.

Grant No. 68.—Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure- 
under the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting.

Pro forma  accounts of Film s Division.



PART I— ^AUDIT REPORT

G E N E R A L  R E V IE W  O F TH E R E S U L T S  OF A U D IT

Schedule of Appropriations out of the ConsolidateU Fund o f India' 
appended to the Appropriation A cts {Nos. 2 , 4 and 5) , 1958 and 
the Appropriation A ct, 1959 {No. 2 of  1959).

3 . Original Grants and Appropriations.— The Appropriation 
(No. 2) A ct, 1958, assented to b y  the President on the 30th  A p ril, 
1958 authorising paym ent and appropriation from  and out of the 
Consolidated Fund of India for the year 1958-59 included 130 dem ands 
fo r grants (excluding those for Posts and Telegraphs and D efence 
Services) am ounting to Rs. 10,54,73,40,000 voted by th e P arliam ent 
as required under A rtic le  113(2) of the Constitution of India and 
33 C harged Appropriations (excluding one for Posts and Telegraphs 
and five for D efence Services) am ounting to Rs. 56,45,71,30,000. T he 
A ppropriation A c t included a sum of Rs. 6,80,18,44,000 (voted 
Rs. 98,78,77,000 and charged Rs. 5,81,39,67,000) specified in the 
schedule to the Appropriation (Vote on account) A ct, 1958 (No. 8 of 
1958) assented to b y  the President on 19th M arch, 1958.

Com pared w ith  the previous year, there w as a net increase of 
2 dem ands as a result of the addition of four new  dem ands, viz. 
‘N aga H ills— Tuensang A re a ’, ‘S tatistics’, ‘E lections’ and ‘M ercantile  
M arine D epartm ent’ and elim ination of 2 demands, viz. ‘M ines’ and 
‘P orts and P ilotage’.

A p art from  Rs. 5,098-06 crores (charged) provided in the budget 
fo r R epaym ent of D ebt, the B udget included, in the voted  section, 
provision for a capital outlay of Rs. 124-13 crores on purchase of 
foodgrains, Rs. 15 00 crores on Roads, Rs. 5 72 crores on B u ild in gs 
and Rs. 4-22  crores on m ulti-purpose river schemes. T h e reven u e 
B ud get included Rs. 20-48 crores for rehabilitation of displaced 
persons and m inorities.

4 . Supplementary Grants and Appropriations during the year._
T h ree additional A ppropriation A cts assented to by  the P residen t 
on 6th October, 1958, 26th D ecem ber, 1958 and 12th M arch, 1959 
authorising paym ent and appropriation from  and out of th e  C onsoli­
dated Fund of India during 1958-59 included 36 S u pp lem en tary  
D em ands fo r G rants and 14 C harged Appropriations (exclu d in g  

osts and Telegraphy and D efence Services) a gg regatin g
1.43,92,57,000 and Rs. 47,59,50,000 respectively. The Charged 

PPropriations included 3 new appropriations.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT

The Supplem entary Grants voted in September, 1958, December, 
1958 and February, 1959 included:—

(i) Rs. 1 • 95 crores to meet certain payments arising from  the 
setting up of the Delhi Municipal Corporation im der 
Grant No. 59— Delhi.

(ii) Rs. 4-27 crores on account of sale proceeds, etc. of acquir­
ed evacuee property transferred to Capital for adjust­
m ent against compensation paid to displaced persons 
under Grant No. 79— Expenditure on Displaced Persons 
and Minorities.

(iii) Rs. 2-90 crores for purchase of building m aterial and 
stores under Grant No. 96— Other C ivil Works.

(iv) Rs. 8-57 crores m ainly for purchase of shares of H eavy 
Electricals (Private) Ltd., The Praga' Tools Corporation, 
Nangal Fertilizers and Chemicals, Ltd., Hindustan Machine 
Tools (Private), Ltd., etc. under Grant No. 106.— Capital 
Outlay of the M inistry of Commerce and Industry.

(v) Rs. 67-59 crores for purchase of foodgrains under Grant 
No. 119— Purchase of Foodgrains.

(vi) Rs. 4-95 crores for investment in the share capital of the 
Oil India (Private), Ltd., The Indian Refineries (Private), 
Ltd. and The National M ineral Development Corporation 
under Grant No. 128— Capital Outlay of the M inistry of 
Steel, Mines and Fuel.

5. The Grants and Appropriations specified in the original and 
supplem entary schedules to the Appropriation A cts and expenditure 
thereagainst are summarised below :—

Charged Appropriations

{In thousands of rupees)

Original Supplennentary Total Expenditure

Expenditure on Revenue Account 2,62,89,70 6,69,21 2,68,48,96 2,67,29,19

Capital Expenditure outside the
Revenue Account . 23,84 29 24,1s 12,62

Disbursement of Loans and Ad­
vances, etc. ■ ■ ■ 03,82,67,71 42,00,00 54,24,67,71 61,37,74,43

Total 56,45,71,30 47,59,50 56,93,30,80 34,05,16,24



PART I— AXroiT REPORT

Voted Grants (In thousands o f  rupees)

Original Supplementary Total Expenditure
Expenditure on Revenue Account 4 ,3 9 ,3 5 ,0 9 13 ,9 0 ,7 9 4 ,5 3 ,2 5 ,8 8 4 ,0 4 ,2 2 ,9 2  .
Capital Expenditure Outside the 

Revenue Account 5 ,3 7 ,3 6 ,4 8 8 5 ,0 1 ,7 8 6 ,2 2 ,3 8 ,2 6 5 ,2 6 ,0 7 ,6 5

Disbursement o f  Loans and Ad­
vances, etc. 7 8 ,0 1 ,8 3 4 5 ,0 0 ,0 0 1,2 3 ,0 1 ,8 3 1, 13,3 5 ,0 6

T o ta l 1 0 ,5 4 ,7 3 ,4 0 1,4 3 ,9 2 ,5 7 11 ,9 8 ,6 5 ,9 7 10,4 3 ,6 5 ,6 3

6. Reduction made hy Parliament in Demands for Grants.— N o  

reduction was made by Parliament during the year in any of the 
original or supplementary demands for grants.

7. General Results o f Appropriation Audit.— The fo llo w in g  state­
m en t com pares the tota l G rants or A ppropriations fo r 1958-59 w ith  
th e  total disbursem ents:—

Particulars Charged Voted Total

1 . Schedule to original Appro­
priation No. 2  Act, 1 9 5 8 .

(fl) Voted by Parliament . . 1 0 ,5 4 ,7 3 ,4 0 10 , 5 4 ,7 3 .4 0
(6) Appropriations to meet 

expenditure charged on 
the Consolidated Fund 
o f  India ^6,45,71,30 5 6 ,4 5 ,7 1 ,3 0

2 . Schedules to Supplementary 
Appropriation (Nos. 4  & 5) 
Acts, 1958  and the Appro­
priation Act, 19 59  (No. 2  o f 
19 5 9 ) . . . .

(a) Voted by Parliament 1,4 3 ,9 2 ,5 7 1.4 3 ,9 2 ,5 7
(6) Appropriations to meet 

expenditure charged on 
the Consolidated Fund 
o f  India 47,59,60 4 7 ,5 9 ,5 0

3 . Net aggregate— Grants or 
Appropriations.

5 6 ,9 3 ,30 ,80 11,9 8 ,6 5 ,9 7 6 8 .9 1 ,9 6 ,7 7

4 . Aggregate Disbursements 64,03,16,34 10,4 3 .65,63 6 4 .4 8 ,8 1 ,8 7
5 . Less (—) or More ( - f )  than 

granted — 3,88,14,36 — 1,55 ,0 0 ,3 4 —4 ,4 3 .1 4 ,9 0

6. Percentage o f 5 to 3 — 3 06 — 1 2 -9 3 — 6 - 4 3



PART I— AUDIT REPORT

8 Savings cm Voted  G rants.-Savings aggregating Rs 1,55,42,77 516 
occurred in 119 out of 130 Grants. A  list of 33 important coses is
given below:—

No, and Name of 
Giant

Original 
and Supple­

mentary 
Grant

Expenditure Savings Percentages

1 2 3 4 5

Rs. Rs. Rs.

2.— Îndustries 26,90,99,000 25,36.46.328 1,54,52,672 5-73

17.— Zoological Survey 11,87,000 5,67.179 6,19,821 52-22

19.— Other Scientific 
Departments 56,67,00* 33,88,846 22,78,154 40-2*

22.— Tribal Areas 8,43.80,08* 7,41,49,46* 1,02,30,532 12-12

23.-N a g a  HiUs-Tuensang
Area • 3,64,57,000 2,92,84,705 71,72,295 19-67

2 5 .—State o f Pondi­
cherry 2,98,88,00* 2.39,48,12* 59,39,872 19-**

28.— Customs 4,16,27,00* 3,42,81,967 73,45,033 17-59

38.— Miscellaneous De­
partments and 
Other Expendi­
ture under the 
Ministry o f Fin­
ance 31,09,44,000 20,65,73.979 10,43,70,021 33-57

43.— Forest 2,56,26,000 1,89,27,742 66,98,258 26-13

44.— Agriculture 15,72,49,000 12,97,46,487 2,75,02,513 17-49

45.— Civil Veterinary 
Services 1,48,25,000 1,13.26,123 34.98,877 23-6*

50.— Miscellaneous De­
partments and 
Expenditure under 
the Ministry of 
Health 87,61,000 60,93,141 26,67,859 30-45

64.— Laccadive, Mini- 
coy and Amindivi 
Islands 19,74,000 9,43,119 10,30,881 52-22

65.— Miscellaneous De­
partments and 
Expenditure under 
the Ministry of 
Horae Affairs 8,75,72,000 6,12,87,090 2,62,84,910 29-36

70.— Multi-purpose River 
Schemes 1,38,07,00* 1,06,36,336 31,70,664 22-96

73.— Chief Inspector of 
Mines 23,04,000 14,70,535 8,33,465 36-17

I _



PART I— AUDIT REPORT

■ 74.— Miscellaneous De­
partments and 
other Expendi­
ture under the 
Ministry of La­
bour and Em­
ployment

81.— Geological Survey

■ 32.— Exploration of Oil 
and Natural Gas

s 83.— Miscellaneous De­
partments and
Other Expendi­
ture under the 
Ministry o f  Steel, 
Mines and Fuel .

87.— Central Road Fund

1109.— Capital Outlay o f 
the Ministry o f 
Education and 
Scientific Research

• 116.— Other Capital 
Outlay of the 
Ministry o f Fi­
nance .

w ll7.— Loans and A d­
vances by Central 
Government

VI19.— Purchase of Food- 
grains

>122.— Capital Outlay of 
the M inist^ of 
Home Affairs

1̂24.— Capital Outlay on 
Multi-purposeJRi- 
ver Schemes

125.— Other Capital
Outlay of the M i­
nistry of Irriga­
tion and Power .

''127.— Capital Outlay
o f the Ministry 
o f Rehabilitation

• 1 2 8 . — Capital Outlay of 
the Ministry of 
Steel, Mines and 
Fuel •

- 1 2 9 — C a p i t a l  O u t l a y  o n  
P o r t s

2 3 4
m

5

Rs. Rs. Rs.

8.80.17.000

1.31.85.000

6,01,54,223

86,90,587

2,78,62,777

44,94,413

31-66

34-15

2,18,35,000 1,74,26,408 44,08,592 20-19

49,62,52,000 42,21,06,411 7,41,45,589 14-94

4,28,99,000 3,46,01,345 82,97,655 S-93

2,18,74,000 1,67,42,174 51,31,826 23-46

89,85,87,000 37,77,67,690 52,08,19,310 57-96

1,23,01,83,000 1, 13,35,05,678 9,66,77,322 7-S6

1,91,71,73,000 1,85,26,33,248 6,45,39,752 3-37

1,12,61,000 76,88,828 35,72,172 31-72

4,22,00,000 3,14,80,247 1,07,19,753 25-40

5,58,49,000 4,28,74,653 1,29,74,347 23-23

21,00,00,000 15,63,36,731 5,36,63,269 25-55

1,77,86,88,000 1,59,95,47,524 17,91,40,476 10-07

4,05,00,000 2,94,45,380 1,10,54,620 27-30



PART I— AUDIT REPORT
■— --------------- --------------------------- ,

1 2 3 4 5

1 3 5 .— Capital Outlay on 
Buildings

Rs. 1 

5 ,7 2 , 1 0 ,0 0 0

Rs.

4 ,2 9 ,2 2 ,7 3 6

Rs.

1,4 2 ,87 ,2 6 4 2 4 - 9 7

1 3 7 .— Capital Outlay o f  
the Department 
o f  Atomic Energy 5 , 19,0 0 ,0 0 0 3 ,9 2 ,6 6 ,0 1 0 1,2 6 ,3 3 ,9 9 0 2 4 - 3 4

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

T he fo llo w in g  9 grants w ere  responsible fo r about 74 per cent, o f  
the total savin g  of Rs. 1,55,42,77,516 : —

(i) 38.— M iscellaneous D epartm ents and O ther E xpen diture-
under the M inistry  of F inance (Rs. 10,43,70,021) .

44.— A gricu ltu re  (Rs. 2,75,02,513).

74.— M iscellaneous D epartm ents and O ther Expenditure- 
under the M in istry  of L abour and E m ploym ent 
(Rs. 2,78,62,777).

83.— M iscellaneous D epartm ents and O ther E xp en d itu re  
under the M in istry  of Steel, M ines and F u el;
(Rs. 7,41,45,589).

(v) 116.— O ther C ap ital O u tlay  of the M inistry of F in an ce
(Rs. 52,08,19,310).

(vi) 117.— Loans and A dvan ces b y  the C en tra l G overnm ent:
(Rs. 9,66,77,322).

(vii) 119.— Purchase of Foodgrains (Rs. 6,45,39,752).

(viii) 127. C apital O u tlay  of the M in istry  of Rehabilitation.'
(Rs. 5,36,63,269).

(ix) 128.— C ap ital O u tlay  of the M in istry  of Steel, M ines an d
F u el (Rs. 17,91,40,476).

9. SuTi endevs o f Voted  Savings.— O ut of the total gross sav in g s, 
of Rs. 1,55,42,77,516 in  the voted  grants, a surrender of Rs. 1,39,68,02,371 ' 
w as accepted b y  the M in istry  of Finance. T h e latter includes a sum  
o f Rs. 1,11,500 surrendered from  grants w h ich  resulted  in excess.

10. Savings on Charged Appropriations.— S avin gs o f  
Rs. 2,88,16,37,987 occurred in 30 out of 36 C harged A ppropriations. 
A  sum  of Rs. 2 ,68,86,64,200 w as surrendered. T he latter  includes a  
sum  of Rs. 1,19,500 surrendered from  tw o appropriations w h ic h  
resu lted  in excess. The A ppropriations “ Loans and A d van ces b y  
th e  C en tra l G overnm ent” accounts for Rs. 21,97,96,118 and “ R ep ay­
m ent of D eb t” for Rs. 2,64,85,32,476.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 9>

11. E xcesses over V oted  Grants.— T he  follow ing statement shows 
the excesses over individual grants. These excesses require to be- 
regularised under A rticle  115 of the Constitution:—  '

S e r ia l
N o . N o. and Name o f  Grant 

2

O r i g i n a l  a n d  A c t u a l  
S u p p le m e n t a r y  E x p e n d it u r e  E x c e s s  

G r a n t

R s . R s .

1 .  1 — M i n i s t r y  o f  C o m m e r c e  a n d
I n d u s t r y  . . . .  6 9 ,2 8 ,0 0 0  7 1 , 5 1 , 7 1 6

2 . 3 1 . — O p i u m  . . . .  2 ,7 0 ,2 3 ,0 0 0  2 ,7 2 ,2 1 ,4 3 2

M a i n ly ,  u n a n t ic ip a t e d  a d ju s t m e n t  o f  R a i l w a y  f r e ig h t .

3 . 3 7 .— S u p e r a n n u a t io n  A l l o w a n c e s
a n d  P e n s io n s  . . . 3 ,6 4 ,0 0 ,0 0 0  3 ,6 7 ,3 4 ,1 0 5

M a i n l y ,  m o r e  a d ju s t m e n t  o f  d e b i t  a t  t h e  c l o s e  o f  t h e  y e a r .

4 . 4 8 .— M e d i c a l  S e r v ic e s  . . . 5 ,1 8 ,7 3 ,0 0 0  5 ,1 9 ,5 2 , 1 7 0

M a i n l y ,  a d ju s t m e n t  o f  m o r e  d e b it s .

5 .  5 1 . — M i n i s t r y  o f  H o m e  A f f a i r s  . 2 ,7 3 ,5 6 ,0 0 0  2 ,7 6 ,2 2 ,0 5 6

M a in ly ,  a d ju s t m e n t  o f  a r r e a r  d e b its .

6 . 5 2 .— C a b i n e t  . . . .  3 5 ,3 4 ,0 0 0  . 3 5 , 7 3 , 1 9 3

A d j u s t m e n t  o f  u n a n t ic ip a t e d  d e b it s .

7 .  6 0 .— H i m a c h a l  P r a d e s h  . . 4 ,6 2 ,4 0 ,0 0 0  4 ,7 7 ,1 0 ,0 4 2

R s .

2 , 2 3 , 7 1 6 .  

1 ,9 8 ,4 3 2 .

3 ,3 4 ,1 0 5  

7 9 ,1 7 0  ■ 

2 ,6 6 ,0 5  6  

3 9 ,1 9 3  

1 4 ,7 0 ,0 4 2

M a i n ly ,  o m is s io n  t o  p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  h ir e  o f  p r i v a t e  b u s e s  f o r  l i f t i n c  n n t a t r ,  
d u r in g  p o t a t o  s e a s o n .  ‘ u i m g  p o t a t o . . ,

6 9 .— M i n i s t r y  o f  I r r i g a t i o n  a n d

P o w e r  . . . .  2 1 ,3 1 ,0 0 0  2 2 ,1 3 ,2 5 8  8 2 ,2 5 8

M a in ly ,  a d ju s t m e n t  o f  a r r e a r  d e b it s  a u d  m o r e  t o u r s  t h a n  a n t ic ip a t e d .

— D e p a r t m e n t  o f  A t o m i c  E n e r g y  10 ,0 8 ,0 0 0  1 0 ,2 4 ,4 1 3  1 6  4 1 3

M a i n l y ,  m o r e  e x p e n d it u r e  o n  t h e  R e s id e n t  R e p r e s e n t a t iv e  o f  I n d i a  t o  t b  
I n t e r n a t i o n a l  A t o m i c  E n e r g y  A g e n c y  a n d  h is  s t a f f  a t  V i e n n a  a n d  n o n - a d  
j u s t m e n t  a s  r e d u c t i o n  in  e x p e n d it u r e  o f  c o s t  o f  A i r  p a s s a g e  f r o m  N e w  T V i b -  
to_ V ie n n a  a n d  b a c k  o f  a  m e m b e r  o f  t h e  A t o m i c  E n e r g y  C o m m i s s i o n  n r, 
c e i p t  o f  t h e  c o s t  f r o m  t h e  I n t e r n a t io n a l  A g e n c y .  “

0. 121.—Capital Outlay of the Minis-
Iry o f  Health . . . 9,79,38,000 9,87,20,071

1 3 2 . C a p i t a l  O u t l a y  o n  C i v i l  A v i a -

7 ,8 2 ,0 7 1

t io n 3 ,2 3 ,6 7 ,0 0 0  3 ,3 1 ,1 9 ,0 1 9  7 ,5 2 ,0 1 9

M a in ly ,  e x e c u t io n  o f  u n a n t ic ip a t e d  e m e r g e n t  w o r k  a n d  a c c e le r a t e d  p r o g r e s .s  n f  
W o rk .



10 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

12. Excesses over Charged Appropriations.— ^The fo llow ing state­
m ent shows the excesses over the individual charged Appropriations 

requ irin g regularisation:—

• Serial N o. and Name o f Appropriation Original and Actual
Supplementary Expenditure 
Appropriation

Excess

1 2 3 4 5

Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. 41.—Pre-partition Payments 2,85,000 2,90,271 5,271

Mainly, unanticipated expenditure.

2. 58.—Privy Purses and Allowances 
of Indian Rulers . 5,42,18,000 5,43,48,778 1,30,77«

Payment of arrears of privy purses 
for.

pertaining to the year 1957-58 not provided

3. 63.—Tripura 50,000 84,148 34,148

Adjustment of arrear liabilities.

4. Staff, Household and Allowances of 
the President 24,33,000 24,44,490 11,49«

Mainly, adjustment of arrear debits pertaining to the year 1957-58.

13. Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations.—  
T h e num ber of cases in w hich  excesses over V oted grants and 
C harged  appropriations h ave occurred as w e ll as the total am ount of 
these excesses com pared w ith  1956-57 and 1957-58 is g iven  below :

Number Amount

Voted—
{Rs. 000)

1956-57 .................................... • 11 8,13,87

1957-58 .................................... • 11 : 2,86,05

1958-59 .................................... • 11  ̂42,43

. Charged—

ig56-5j  . . • • • • 4 14,16

l^5y-58 • 4 1,22,84

ipS8-5c> . . • • • • 4 1,82



PART I-— AU D IT REPORT I I

14. S ta tis t ic s  o f  S a v in g s o r  E x c e s s e s  on t h e  e n tir e V o t e d  G r a n ts
‘a n d  C h a r g e d  A p p r o p r ia tio n s  as co m p a re d  w it h  t h e  ;p r e v io u s  tw o
.yea rs:  — 4

F in a l G rants Savings
or or Percentages

A pprop riations Excesses

1 2 3 4

R s. 000 R s. 000
V o ted —

1956-57 8,68,21,94 — 1,85,89,04 — 21-41
1957-58 11,37,24,66 — 2, 15,79,43 - 18-9*

1958-59 11,98,65,97 — 1, 55,00,34 — 12.93

•C h a r g e d —

1956-57 3 4 ,1 0 .8 8 ,2 3 — 4 , 6 3 , 9 7 ,9 8 — 1 3 - 6 0

1 9 5 7 - 5 8 4 3 ,6 1 ,4 0 ,1 0 — 5 ,5 7 ,5 7 — o - 1 3

• • • S 6, 93>3o , 8o — 2 ,8 8 ,T 4 ,3 6 — 3 06

Voted and C h arged —

1956-57 42,79, 10,17 — 6,49,87,02
\ — 15- 19

1957-58 54,98,64,76 — 2,21,37,00 - 4-02
1958-59 68,91,96,77 — 4,43, 14,90 — 6-43

' ------

15. R e v ie w  o f  W o r k s  E ocp en d itu re.— D e ta ile d  reviews of works 
■expenditure included in the different grants have been attached to 
■the respective Appropriation Accounts; the sub-joined table shows 
the differences between the expenditure on Works and the budget 
provision (including Supplementary Grants) under the various 
grants and appropriations. /The results of the year disclose a  net 
saving of 22 per cent, over the consolidated provision for works 
expenditure under all the grants. The principal variations were 
''̂ nder Grant No. 74._Miscellaneous Departments and other Expen­
diture under the Ministry of Labour and Employment, 127.— Capital 
Outlay of the Ministry of Rehabilitation, 130.— Capital Outlay o n  

R o a d s , 135, - C a p M  O u t la y  o n  Buildings and 137, - C a p i t a l  O u t l a y  

o* the D e p a r tm e n t  o f  Atomic Energy-



12 PART I— ^AUDIT REPORT

Consolidated Statement of Works during 1 9 5 8 - 5 9

N o . and N am e o f  G rant

Budget
provision A ctu al
including Expenditure

supplem entary 
G ran t

E xcess+  
Saving—

(In thousands o f  rupees)*

22.— T ribal A reas . . . . 20,15 25,65* + 5,50
25.— State o f  Pondicherry . 32,12 12,13* — 19,99
35.— M int . . . . 6,79 3,76* — 3,03
74.— M iscellaneous D epartm ents and 

O ther Expenditure under the 
M inistry o f  L ab o u r and Em -
ploym ent . . . . 1,84,58 22,04* — 1,62,54

29.— Expenditure on 'D isp laced  persons
and M inorities . . . . 13,00 10,89* - 2 , 1 187.— Central R o ad  Fund . 28,21 14,86* — 13,35

88.— Com m unications (including
N ation al H ighways) 4,00 6,60* + 2,60

96.— O ther C iv il W orks . 81,14 93,34* +  12,20
106-— C ap ita l O utlay o f  the M inistry o f

Com m erce and Industry 20,00 5,02 — 14,98.
111"— C ap ita l O utlay o f  the India Se-

cu n ty  Press . . . . 9,00 29 [ - 8,71
112.— C ap ita l O utlay on C urren cy and

C oin age ■ ' . 24,00 21,23* — 2,77
113.— C a p ita l O utlay  on M ints . 33,25 9,54* — 23,71
118.— C ap ita l O utlay  on Forests . 1,50 1,73* + 23.
123.— C ap ita l O utlay on Broad-casting. 54,51 28,08* — 26,43
124.— C ap ita l O utlay on M ulti-purpose

R iv er Schem es . . . . 18,00 5,80* — 12,20
127.— C ap ita l O utlay o f  the M inistry o f

R ehabilitation  . . . . 2,00,00 44,55* — 1,55,45
129.— C ap ita l O utlay on Ports 70,84 16,59* — 54,25
130.—^Capital O utlay  on R oad s . 16,50,00 14,81,43* — 1,68,57'
132.— C ap ita l O utlay on C iv il A via tio n 2,07,00 2,31,37* + 24,37-

133.— O ther C ap ita l O utlay o f  the M i-
nistry o f  Transport and C om m u­
nications . . . . 15,00 8,59* — 6,41

134.— D e lh i C ap ita l O utlay 6,49,49 5,77,85* — 71,64
135.— C ap ita l O utlay on Buildings 5,37,61 4,09,86* — 1.27,75
137.— C ap ita l O utlay o f  the D epartm ent 

o f  A to m ic  Energy 1,02,00 52,77* — 49,23

T o t a l 39,62,19 30,83,97 — 8,78,22

Percentage o f  net saving to  B udget p rovision — 22.

*D eta iled  statem ent o f  expenditure and review  n ot appended as com plete inform a­
tio n  was n ot received from  the C on tro llin g A uthorities in tim e.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 13

16. C o n tr o l O v e r  E x p e n d itu r e .— A few important instances of 
‘defective control noticed during the year are mentioned below:—

(i) U n n e c e ssa ry  S u p p le m e n ta r y  G r a n ts  o r  A p p r o p r ia t io n s : —

“Serial
N o .

No. and Name of Grant
A m oun t o f  A m o u n t o f  

Supplem entary Savings 
G rants or 

A ppropriations

R s. R s.

1. 22.— ^Tribal A reas .............................................. 40,81,000 1,02,30,532

.2 . 70.— M ulti-purpose R iv e r  Schem es 10,00,000 31.70,664

3. 95.— Supplies . . . . . . . 5,03,000 10,67,721

4. 130.— C ap ita l O utlay  on R oad s 1,50,00,000 1,68,57,361

5. 134.— ^Delhi C a p ita l O u tlay  . . . . 50,00,000 65,23,650

In the following cases the bulk or substantial portion of the 
Supplementaiy Grants or Appropriations remained unutilised: —

Serial N o. and N am e o f  G ran t 
N o .

A m o u n t o f  
Supplem entary 

G ran ts or 
A pprop riations

A m o u n t o f  
Savin gs

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs.

1. 5.— M iscellaneous D epartm ents and ExpOTditure 
under the M inistry o f  Com m erce and In­

dustry 52,68,000 30,72,247

2. 18.— Scientific R esearch . • • • 40,00,000 24, 13,666

3. 32.— S t a m p s .....................................................................
21,80,000 17,62,132

4, 110.— C ap ita l O utlay  o f  the M inistry o f  External 
A ffairs

26,84,000 14,45.120



H PART I— AUDIT REPORT

(ii) Irregular Re-appropriations.— Ûnder individual sub-heads; 
•there were several cases of re-appropriation and modification which 
proved excessive or imnecessary. Instances have been mentioned. 
in the ‘Notes’ below the Appropriation Accounts of the Grants or 
Appropriations concerned.

(iii) Surrenders made in excess of total savings in Voted Grants 
or Charged Appropriations: —

N o . and N am e o f  G ra n t o r A p p ro p riatio n  

1

A m o u n t
o f

Savings

2

A m ou n t
o f

Surrenders

3

R s. R s.

3.— Salt { C h a r g e d )  .............................................. 1 ,3 8 ,7 6 0 1 ,6 7 ,1 0 0

30.— T axes on In com e including C o rp o ratio n  T ax, 
etc. . . . . . . . 33,71,415 34, 18,246

57.— Statistics . . . . . . . 27,88,181 28,36,100'

66.— M inistry o f  In form ation  and B roadcastin g . 38,190 47,491

77.— M iscellaneous E xpenditure under the M in is­
try  o f  L aw 34,228 38,300

82.— E xploration  o f  O il and N atu ra l G as 44,08,592 68,61,000

83.— M iscellaneous D epartm ents and oth er E xpen ­
diture under the  M in istry o f  Steel, M ines and 
F u el ...................................................................... 7,41,45,589 11,66,93,105

91.— O verseas C om m u nications Service (C harged) 3 ,9 8 9 9 ,1 6 8

105.— Secretariat o f  the V ice-P residen t. 15,771 20,515

U n io n  P u b l ic  S e r v ic e  C o m m is s io n 2,44,219 2 ,6 3 ,0 0 0

126.— C a p ita l O u tlay  o f  the M inistry o f  L a b o u r and 
E m p loym en t ............................................... 4,50,992 5,48,000

128.— C a p ita l O u tlay  o f  the M in istry o f  Steel, M ines 
and F u e l ...................................................................... 17,91,40,476 17,99,34,767

129.— C a p ita l O u tlay  on Ports 1,10,54,620 1,13,90,300



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 15

(iv) In the following case funds were 
there was excess over the final grant: —

surrendered

9

although

No. and Name of Grant
Excess over 

the
final Grant

Amount of 
Surrenders-

1 2 3

\
R s. R s.

31.—Opium........................................... 1,98,432 1,06,000

(v) Cases of defective budgeting— There were certain cases of 
defective budgeting under individual sub-heads. Instances have 
been mentioned in the ‘Notes’ below the following Appropriation. 
Accounts:—

Grant No. 2.—Industries.

Grant No. 59.—Delhi.

Grant No. 60 .—Himachal Pradesh.

Grant No. 109.—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Education? 
and Scientific Research.

Grant No. 129.—Capital Outlay on Ports.

17. General conclusions regarding control over expenditure.—  
As explained in paragraphs 8 to 10 savings occurred in 119 out 

130 Voted Grants and in 30 out of 36 Charged Appropriations. 
1 'he net savings in all the Grants and Appropriations were

1,55,00,34,041 (12-93 per cent.) and Rs. 2,88,14,56,300 (5 -0 6  per 
ênt.) respectively.

(ii) Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations not 
covered by Supplementary Grants and Appropriations furnish a 
criterion to assess the effectiveness or otherwise of the control. As 
explained in paragraph 11 there were H cases of excesses over 
Voted Grants involving a total excess of Rs. 42,43,475, whereas in the 
Charged section there were four cases covering Rs. 1,81,687 {Vide
paragraph 12).



<i6 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

(iii) Supplementary Grants for Rs. 1,43,92,57,000 representing
1 3 -5  per cent, of the original voted grants were obtained during the 
•year. 5 Supplementary Grants obtained during the course of the 
’year eventually proved to be unnecessary.

(iv) As shown in paragraph 9, a sum of Rs. 1,39,68,02,371 was 
.surrendered from the grants which resulted in savings and 
Rs. 1,11,500 from those disclosing excesses.

(v) A few instances of excessive or unnecessary re-appropriations 
.and defective budgeting have been mentioned in paragraphs 16 (ii) 
-and 16(v) above.

In view of the comments made above the conclusion is that the 
meed for improvement continues.

(B)—FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.
. mmr;.’ :

18. A summary of the cases of the losses, writes off etc. mention- 
t«d below the grants concerned is given in Annexure A to this volume.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

19. Loss Off exhibition goods.—In pursuance of the Government’s 
p̂olicy of giving commercial publicity abroad to India’s exports a 
Mission was permitted in January, 1957, to retain for display in a 
«maU sample room some exhibits valued at Rs. 7,021, left over from 
.an exhibition held about that time. The exhibits were partly kept 
fin steel trunks in the sample room and partly displayed.

Some pilferages of the exhibits came to notice in July and Sep­
tember, 1957. A physical verification taken up in April, 1958 had 
-not been completed upto Nbvember, 1958, when the accounts were 
locally audited. This revealed a shortage of exhibits worth Rs. 5,254. 
It was noticed that certain exhibits were distributed to the officials 
of the Mission without proper authority. The Ministry informed 
Audit (August, 1959) that the case had been investigated by a 
responsible officer of the Mission and it had not been possible to fix 
(responsibility for the loss of the exhibits on any particular person.



PART I — ÂTHDIT REPORT 1 7

. 20. Losses and other irregularities in the management of Fairs/ 
Exhibitions.—In para. 2 5 (d) of the Central Government Audit 
Tleport, 1957, certain instances of avoidable expenditure owing to 
inadequate planning and co-ordination in the conduct of a Fair held 
in a foreign country in August—September, 1955, were brought to 
notice.

.i
During a local audit of the accounts of the same Mission, it waa 

observed that while the accounts of the 1955 Fair had still to he 
compiled, the Ministry participated in three more such foreign Fairs/ 
Exhibitions during 1956 and 1957. No separate accounts of the goods 
received for these events were kept and the goods were allowed to be 
mixed up with those left over from the previous fair. No proper 
record of the quantity and value of these goods was maintained and 
the original invoices were also not forthcoming. As far as could be 
made out from the available records, it would appear that the total 
value of goods received during 1955— 57 from various sources, includ­
ing private parties, was Rs. 2 ,48,653 (approx.). No reliable quantify 
or value account of the disposal of these goods was maintained. 
From the files and the entries in the cash book it was, however, seen 
that the sale proceeds (including, in many cases, departmental 
charges of 10/25  per cent.) amounted to Rs. 96 ,641. In addition, 
goods valued at Rs. 9,317 were presented to high dignitaries and sold 
to the officers and staff of the Embassy. The balance of the goods 
which should be accounted for is, therefore, valued at more than 
Rs. 1,42,695, against which there is only a small quantity of goods in 
stock the value of which cannot be determined exactly for want of 
original invoices or identification marks. It is anticipated that when 
the accounts are cast the value of the goods in hand will be far short 
of the book balance of Rs. 1,42,695.

Of the sales of Rs. 96,641 mentioned above, goods worth Rs. 6,000 
Were sold by the Head of the Mission to himself and to the officials 
Of the Embassy at concessional prices (in certain cases at redaction 
of 60 per cent, of the invoice value) without authority from Govern- 
ment, which has not so far been issued. The officials of the Embassy 
have not paid the reduced prices (Rs. 2,863) of the goods taken by 
them and they propose to return the articles in case the price reduc­
tion is not agreed to.

An expenditure of Ks. 128 per month was being incurred on the 
o< the godown where the remaining stocks were kept tdl the

h l3 AGCR- 2



i 8 PART I — AUDIT REPORT

date of audit. These stocks were not removed to the new Chancery 
building, where sufficient storage space was available from 15th. 
August, 1957, though the Ministry were informed in May, 1958 that 
the goods had been placed in the cellar acquired with the above 
Chancery building. This has resulted in Government incurring a 
liability of approximately Rs. 3,050 on accoimt of storage charges, 
the bUls ia respect of which have still to be paid.

To enable the Mission to prepare a proper account of the goods 
received, disposed of and in stock, a temporary hand was appointed 
in January, 1957 for two months on a pay of Rs. 550. No account was, 
however, prepared by him and the expenditure of Rs. 1,100 approxi­
mately thus proved nugatory.

It is necessary that the accounts of these Fairs/Exhibitions should 
be finalised urgently.

21 . Irregularities in a contract for the manufacture of Ambar 
Charkhas.—An Advisory Board set up by Government in February, 
1953 for the development of Khadi and Village industries entered 
into a contract in September, 1956 with a Co-operative Society for 
the Supply of 2,500 sets of Ambar Charkhas at Rs. 80 each by 
December, 1956 subject, inter alia, to the following conditions: —

(i) Financial assistance by way of interest free loan of Rs. 1 
lakh would be given by the Board in three instalments: 
the first instalment of Rs. 25,000 to be disbursed imme­
diately, the second of Rs. 25,000 to be paid after approval 
of the sets and the last of Rs. 50,000 to be released only 
after the delivery of 1,000 properly tested sets.

(U) Payment of 50 per cent, only of the price of each consign­
ment of charkhas would be made against delivery of the 
sets the balance being adjusted against the loan indicated 
above.

Rs. 25,000 were paid to the Society on 7th September, 1956, and 
Rs. 10,500 again on 8th November, 1956 before the commencement of 
production to enable the society to tide over its financial difficulties. 
The balance of the second instalment amounting to Rs. 14,500 was 
also disbursed to the Society on 14th December, 1956 subject to the



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 19

taking over of the available assembled Ambar Charkhas by the 
Board against the ftmds advanced. ,

Although the Society supplied only 400 Charkhas by March, 1957 
against which a payment of Rs. 16,000 was made, a further advance 
of Rs. 15,000 was paid to the Society on 30th March, 1957. The 
Society could deliver only a small number of sets by August, 1957 
against 2,500 sets contracted for with the result that a total amount 
of Rs. 43,680 was outstanding against them for repayment on that 
date. The Commission which succeeded the Board on 1st April, 1957 
did not agree to advance further loans and decided to take over 
incomplete sets from the Society. In the meantime, the Society is 
alleged to have auctioned the incomplete sets at the risk of the 
Commission on 5th November, 1957 for Rs. 36,000.

On 31st December, 1957, the Society filed a suit against the Com­
mission claiming damages amounting to Rs. 1,06,587 and the suit is 
pending in court. Meanwhile, the Society has been wound up on 
18th January, 1958 by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies on 
Various other grounds including one of misuse of controlled materials 
and an official liquidator has been appointed. Efforts are being mado 
by the Commission to enforce recovery of outstanding loans through 
the liquidator.

Besides the above transactions, grants to the extent of Rs. 5,945 
''Vere given by the Commission in August and September, 1957 to the 
Society for conducting a training course during 1957-58 . The 
^linistry have intimated in October, 1959 that the claim for the 
■̂efund of the entire amount has also been filed with the liquidator 

as the grant was not utilised for the purpose for which it was 
sanctioned.

22 . Irregularities in the Vastraswawalamban Scheme,— (A) Under 
a scheme of financial assistance for the development of Khadi, a per­
son, who spins yam required for his own use and gets it woven from a 
registered khadi weaving Institution is entitled to a rebate of 75 per 
'̂ ent. of the weaving charges paid by the Institution to its weavers

31 nP. per sq yd. whichever is less. The registered Institution 
»W ch weaves the cloth is also paid Establishment subsidy of 12 nP, 

yd. by the Khadi Commission, to recoup expenditure incurred 
*>y ‘ he Institution towards the promotion of the scheme. The charges 
" “ 'd to the weavers, less rebate admissible, arc collected from the



20 PART I — ^AUDIT REPORT

self-spinners by the Institution which in its turn claims, from the 
Commission, reimbursement of the rebate allowed to the self-spinners 
alongwith the Establishment subsidy mentioned above on the strength 
of triplicate copies of cash memoranda issued to the self-spinners. 
The number of registered Institutions functioning imder this scheme 
in 1958-59 was about 600 and the total payment made during the period 
from 1953-54 to 1958-59 is about Rs. 1-86 crores, covering both 
weaving rebate and Establishment subsidy.

The internal auditors of the Commission reported that one of the 
institutions, instead of coUecting the yam from bona fide self-spinners 
and then issuing it to weavers for weaving has disbursed the rebate 
on weaving charges to weavers on cloth purporting to have been 
woven out of yam given to them direct by self-spinners. Thus the 
weavers were paid both the weaving charges and the rebate payable 
to the self-spinners. The amount of such rebate paid in 1955-56 was 
Rs. 1,715.

Another institution was noticed by the Zonal Director to have 
claimed rebate and Establishment subsidy from the Commission by 
making entries in its books on the basis of information collected by 
its employees during their periodical visits to the villages in their 
area, of yarn supplied by certain persons direct to weavers and of 
woven cloth allegedly returned to them by these weavers, without 
physically verifying the existence of yam or cloth or making sure 
that the yarn supplied was really yarn spun by persons for their 
own use.

In the case of another institution, the Zonal Director discovered 
that bogus entries of yam purchased and khadi cloth woven were 
made in order to get the benefit of both the rebate and the 
Establishment subsidy.

In respect of lump sum amounts placed at the disposal of a State 
Board for disbursement of the above subsidy to registered institutions, 
several instances were detected by the internal auditors where the 
institutions claimed Establishment subsidy and also production/sales 
subsidy which is not admissible under this scheme. A sum of 
Rs. 1,880 out of an amount of Rs. 2,806 due on this account is 
recoverable from the institutions concerned (December, 1959).

Some of the above irregularities are still under investigation and 
the final findings are awaited. These types of irregularities indicate 
that there are lacunae in the scheme which make It possible to obtain 
fictitious and exaggerated subsidy and even encourage this



PART I — AUDIT REPORT 21

(B) In respect of the Establishment subsidy of 12 nP. per sq. yd. 
paid to the institutions audited statements of accounts and Utilisa­
tion Certificates prescribed by Government were not obtained by the 
Board/Commission on the plea that this was a flat rate of disbursement 
without any condition. This contention being imacceptable to Audit, 
the Commission addressed Government in May, 1958 for deletion of 
the provisions regarding furnishing of audited statements of accounts 
and utilisation certificates by institutions claiming Establshment 
subsidy. The final decision of Government is still awaited (February, 
1960).

(C) The Establishment subsidy paid to the Swawalamban institu­
tions at 12 nP. per sq. yard was considered to be in excess of the 
expenditure actually incurred particularly in the case of the bigger 
institutions. The position has been reviewed by the Commission and 
the Government and the rate of the Establishment subsidy has been 
reduced from 12 nP. to 3 nP. per sq. yard with effect from 1st July, 
1959 which has not been given effect to till now.

23 . Injructuous expenditure hy an autonomous Board.—An 
autonomous Board financed by Government from Cess Fund, hired 
an accommodation @  Rs. 1,100 per month from 1st April, 1956 which 
Was raised to Rs. 2,200 per month from August, 1956, for the purpose 
of opening a propaganda centre in a city. In order to carry out 
interior decoration of the centre, tenders were invited on 25th May, 
1956, but as no precise specifications were laid down for decoration 
Work, only two firms tendered, the difference between the two quota­
tions being about a lac of rupees. The tenders were scrapped for 
reasons not considered valid by Audit and orders were placed by 
^negotiations on a third firm on 23rd July, 1957 for Rs. 84 ,489 . The 
decoration work was completed on 10th March, 1958. The Centre 
Was ultimately started on 27th March, 1958, i.e., 23 months after 
^ i n g  of the accommodation.

Allowing a period of 6 months for decoration, there has been an 
inordinate delay and consequential infructuous expenditure of 
Î s. 37,400 by way of rent paid for the period October, 1956 to March,
1958.

24 . Irregularities in running a Vidyalaya. Ân Advisory Board 
up by Government in February, 1953 for the development o f

<=ertain industries started a Vidyalaya during 1953-54 for training 
personnel in the technique of those industries. The audit of accounts

the Vidyalaya for the period 1954-55 and 1955-56 conducted in 
^ ovem bei 1956 revealed that the cash book and other initial



22 PART I — ^AtrOIT REPORT

accounts Oif the institution were maintained in a very imsatisfactory 
manner. Instances were noticed in which sale proceeds realised 
were neither credited to the cash account nor deposited in the bank; 
payments were made for private and unauthorised purposes, 
advances of large amounts were given to employees and private 
individuals, the recovery of which was neither properly effected nor 
accoimted for; the stock accoimts of raw materials and finished pro­
ducts were not maintained properly and no physical verification of 
stores had been conducted.

Following a report by Audit to the Government the cash book 
and other initial records for the period 1954-55 were recast. A test 
check by Audit in December, 1958 of the recast accounts indicated 
that;—

(i) Unauthorised advances were made to employees and also 
to private individuals without vouchers in several cases.

(ii) Out of the advances made to a mess run for the benefit of 
the students a sum of Rs. 10,149 was shown in the re­
written accounts as outstanding for recovery from the 
trainees on 31st March, 1956 (Several batches of the latter

; . on whose behalf the expenditure was incurred had already
completed the training and left the Vidyalaya). Out cf this 
a Slim of Rs. 8,400 has been since recovered or adjusted 
leaving a balance of Rs. 1,749 yet to be recovered (Novem­
ber, 1959).

(iii) Sums amoimting to Rs. 11,526 and Rs. 1,047 were outstand-
' ' ing on 31st March, 1956 against ‘Sundry Debtors’ and the

‘Ex-Principal’ respectively. Out of the sum of Rs. 11,526, 
a sum of Rs. 3,737 has been held irrecoverable. The 
amoimt of Rs. 1,047 due from the Principal also awaits 
regularisation (November, 1959).

(iv) Raw materials purchased for the purpose of training and 
the finished products therefrom were sold on credit to

j private parties without proper authority. A sum of Rs. 967
‘ is yet to be realised in respect of such credit sales made
j during 1954-55 and 1955-56 .

(v) The cash deposit accounts of the trainees were not record-
; ed properly with the result that excess refunds to the

extent of Rs. 2,448 had been detected.
(vi) About 140 acres of cultivable land and some pasture land

j attached to the Vidyalaya had been leased out to a private



PART 1— ^AtrDIT REPORT 2a

institution from 1st May, 1956 along with some farm 
houses, servants’ quarters and an engine shed. Up to date 
(February, 1960) no lease deed has been executed nor any 
rent recovered for the land and the buildings. It was 
decided in February, 1958 by the Commission (which 
succeeded the Advisory Board with effect from 1st April, 
1957) that no rent should be charged for the lands etc. 
handed over to the private institution for cultivation. It 
has been stated by the Ministry (December, 1959) that 
lease deeds were not executed by the Commission to avoid 
legal complications, on the advice of their Legal Adviser 
and that execution of a service agreement with the Institu­
tion is imder consideration.

25. Irregularities in the accounts oj a Karyalaya (Nasik).—An 
Advisory Board set up by Government in February, 1953 for the 
■development of certain industries started a Saranjam Karyalaya 
(Workshop) in 1955 mainly for the manufacture and supply of imple­
ments required for one of the industries. A sum of about Rs. 4 lacs 
w-as invested in the workshop upto 31st March, 1959. The profit and 
loss accounts of the workshop showed that it suffered the following 
losses:—

Rs. 16,0601955- 56
1956- 57
1957- 58
1958- 59

Rs. 6,916 
Rs. 21,677 
Rs. 51,332

The local audit of the accounts of the workshop revealed the 
following irregularities:—

(i) Proper stock books for the raw materials purchased and 
the finished products were not maintained for 1955-56 and 
in respect of timber for 1956-57 also.

<ii) Timber worth in the aggregate Rs. 2 ,10,083 was purchased 
on several occasions in 1956-57 ; without inviting tenders 
on most of the occasions and without formal agreements 
stipulating the unit rate, terms of delivery and inspection 
Gtc

<iii) la a number of cases, measurement «f the
consianments of timber were not done before talcing 
d e l iv S ,  from  the contractor at the «rm s  godown or on

destination.



24 PART I — AUDIT REPORT

(iv) The physical verification conducted on 31st March, 1 9 5 9 ' 
revealed a net deficit of timber to the extent of Rs. 22 ,489,. 
which is yet to be regularised.

(v) Buildings to house the workshop were constructed at a cost 
of about Rs. 1 -21  lacs through two private contractors, 
without framing proper technical estimates in consulta­
tion with the C.P.W.D. and without inviting open tenders.

26 . Irregularities in disbursement of Grants/Loans to a Private 
Institution.—An Advisory Board set up by Government of India 
disbursed loans and grants amounting to Rs. 20,158 and Rs. 9,188 res­
pectively to a private Institution between August, 1954 and 15th. 
February, 1955. Without receiving from the Institution a statement 
of accounts of the previous loans and grants, asked for on 18th Febru­
ary, 1955, further loans and grants amounting to Rs. 6,725 and 
Rs. 4,755 respectively were made between 23rd February, 1955 and 
8th May, 1956.

The inspection of the accounts of the Institution by the Board’s 
internal auditors in February, 1957 revealed that the Institution had 
utilized Rs. 17,480 and Rs. 7,100 out of loans and grants respectively 
on unauthorised purposes such as construction of buildings and that 
a sum of Rs. 540 only was standing to its credit at its Bank.

The Ministry have intimated in September, 1959 that the Institu­
tion has agreed to hand over all its assets worth Rs. 50,000 to the 
Commission in repayment of the loans etc. due to the Commission, 
and that steps are under way to value the assets and to take them 
over.

2 7 . Irregularities in the grant of a loan to an Institution.— Ân 
Institution registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860  

applied in March, 1955 for a loan of Rs. 5 lacs to an Advisory 
Board for the purpose of production of khadi. The Institu­
tion was asked to route the demand duly supported with the required 
documents through the State Board concerned. Subsequently, the 
Secretary of the Institution instead of complying with these require­
ments contacted personally the members of the Advisory Board who 
on the strength of oral discussions and the examination of certain 
documents produced by him disbursed to him on 10th December, 
1956 as a special case and on a trial basis, an interest free loan of 
Rs. 51,000 subject, however, to the conditions that (i) the repayment 
should be made by 9th December, 1957 and (ii) monthly progress 
reports showing the manner of utilization of funds should b e  

furnished.



PART I — ^AUDIT REPORT 25

The Institution did not, however, repay the loan by the due date 
nor furnish any monthly progress reports. After persistent demands, 
the Institution rendered the accounts for the period ending 31st 
December, 1957 and 31st March, 1958 duly audited by the private 
auditors which show that a sum of Rs. 18,992 had been spent by the 
Institution mainly on pay and allowances while no details were 
produced for the balance.

Owing to certain adverse reports received regarding the affairs 
of the Institution, attempts were made by the Statutory Commission 
(which replaced the Advisory Board from 1st April, 1957) to examine 
the books of the Institution but the loanee Institution has till now 
evaded such an examination. The Commission has decided on 11th 
September, 1958 that the entire amount of loan should be recovered 
from the Institution in one lump but the recovery is still awaited 
(February, 1960).

28 . Irregularities in the accounts of a Karyalaya {Bangalore).— 
An Advisory Board set up by Government in February, 1953 for the 
development of certain industries, started in 1955, a Karyalaya 
(Workshop) for the manufacture and supply of Ambar Charkhas and 
other implements. The Karyalaya was managed by an ‘Honorary’ 
Official, who was paid an honorarium of Rs. 500 per month. The 
karyalaya was later on developed into two units which were handed 
Over for management to a State Board on 22nd September, 1958 and 
I3th December, 1958 respectively. The terms and conditions of the 
transfer of the assets of one of the units to the State Board are yet to 
^0 finalised (February, 1960).

Tbe trading accounts of Karyalaya showed the following losses 
prior to its transfer to the State Board: —

LossesYear o f accounts

1955-57 .

1957- 58 .

1958- 59 .

Rs.

67,727

40,514

6,396

accounts as on 3 1 st March, 1 9 5 9  show a large sum as outstanding 
the head ‘Sundry Debtors’ of which a sum of about Rs. 2 7 . 0 0 0  

proved to  be * bad debt and is awaiting write off.



PART I— ^AUDIT REPORT.26 _________ _________________
A test audit o f the accounts o f the K aryalaya conducted in 

February /M arch , 1958 revealed, inter-alia, the foUowing irregulari­

ties; —
(i) The cash book was not maintained properly upto 31st 

March, 1957. No periodical physical verification of cash 
was done nor any reconciliation effected between cash 
book and Bank pass book.

(ii) Instances were noticed in which some sale proceeds were 
kept out of accounts for long periods and had to he subse­
quently recovered from the Honorary Official by debit to 
his personal account.

(iii) The workshop of the Karyalaya was housed in a buildmg 
which belonged to a private trust of which the Honorary 
Official was the managing trustee at a rent of Rs. 250 a 
month. Extensions and structural alterations at a cost of 
about Rs. 15,000 were made by the Honorary Official on 
this rented building without any sanction of the Board/ 
Government. The value of these improvements was, how­
ever, assessed by the State Engineer at about Rs. 6,000 
(including electric fittings and water supply arrange­
ments). The improvements tvere wholly debited to the 
Karyalaya account.

(iv) In order to house the Mahavidyalaya (a training Institute 
attached to the Karyala) certain old buildings were taken 
over from the State Government at a cost of Rs. 86,000 
and renovated at an expenditure of Rs. 45,000 without 
getting proper estimates sanctioned in consultation with
C.P.W.D. A scrutiny of the registers of materials revealed 
that many of the articles purchased were not traceable in 
those registers. The amount involved in such cases noticed 
exceeds Rs. 10,000.

(v) No work orders were maintained for the Charkhas manu­
factured, and no proper stock accounts were maintained 
for the latter till the middle of 1956-57. Materials estimated 
at about Rs. 4,500 shown as transferred from one depot 
to another were not traceable in the stock register of the 
receiving unit. Shortages to the extent of 13 tons of pig 
iron valued at Rs. 2,903 were found in two Railway Con­
signments received from a private firm and were written 
off under a sanction issued by the Commission in October,
1958.



PAST I — ^AtTDIT REPORT 27

(vi) Proper records were not kept for articles purchased in 
auction and their subsequent disposal. o . .

(vii) Transactions involving large amounts were settled with con­
tractors on the basis of entries in rough note books without 
complete details of the materials supplied to or received

i from them. Test Audit has revealed irregular payments
of about Rs. 7,562 (of which a s\im of Rs. 4^476 has since 
been recovered). No security was taken for the materials 
supplied to contractors for fabrication and some of them 
defaulted in supplying the finished products or in paying 
the cost of the materials lying with them. The amount 
recoverable in such cases is about Rs. 26,000.

The above irregularities in the accounts of the Karyalaya were 
hnought to the notice of the Government and the Commission in July, 
1958. A Committee of Enquiry was set up by the Commission in 
January, 1959 to investigate into (i) the loss incurred by the Kar­
yalaya and (ii) the financial irregularities mentioned above. The 
Enquiry Committee submitted a Report in June, 1959 to the Com- 
^nission in which they have confirmed the losses suffered by the 
l^aiyalaya and attributed them to the foDowing factors:—

(i) The timber purchases were made at a comparatively 
higher rate;

(ii) There was excess wastage in the use of timber as scant­
lings of required sizes were not available;

(iii) The control exercised over receipt and issue of materials 
in stock was inadequate, particularly in the earlier stages 
of the work of the Karyalaya which might have resulted 
in excess wastage of timber;

(iv) Due to lack of co-ordination and proper supervision over 
the production programme as a whole, there was some idle 
labour which had to be paid for;

(v) The Charkhas turned out by the Karyalaya in the begin­
ning and most of the Charkhas purchased from the sub­
contractors were defective as a result of which consider­
able expenditure on repairs had to be incurred;

(vi) The Office and other staff employed and expenditure in­
curred on indirect overheads were excessive and out of aU 
proportion to the actual number of charkhas manufactured 
in the Karyalaya. There was scope for economy in this 
direction which was not adequately explored.



28 PART I — AUDIT REPORT

(vii) Optimum use of the machinery etc. installed in the Kar- 
yalaya was not made and for part of the period some of the 
machinery was made use of by an outside society free of 
charge, the depreciation on which had to be borne by the 
Karyalaya.

The report of the Enquiry Committee is imder the consideration 
of the Commission and the results of its consideration are awaited 
(February, 1960). Meanwhile, the Honorary Official has severed his 
connection with the Commission on 27th March, 1958.

29 . Irregularities in the accounts of subsidy on production and sale 
of Khadi.—Certain irregularities noticed in the accounts of si'.bsidy 
on production and sale of Khadi for the years 1953-54 and 1954-55  
have been mentioned in Para 24 of the Audit Report (Civil), 1957. 
The Advisory Board mentioned therein was constituted into an auto­
nomous Commission with effect from 1st April, 1957. The scheme of 
subsidy is continuing and a further sum of Rs. 1,01,71,515 was paid 
in all, as subsidy during the years 1955-56, 1956-57 and 1957-58 .

The local audit of the subsidy accounts conducted in October, 1958 
has revealed that irregularities mentioned in sub-paras 2(i), 2(ii) 
and 2 (iii) of Para 24 of the earlier Audit Report, still persist. The 
following further irregularities were noticed: —

(i) Production subsidy is being paid on selling price instead of
on cost of production. At the instance of Audit, Govern­
ment have informed the Commission in February, 1959 that 
production subsidy should be based only on the direct 
materials, wages and a margin t o , cover establishment 
expenses for production; and that the Commission should 
recover overpayments from the institutions concerned 
(estimated at several lacs of rupees) in respect of past 
transactions. The Commission has not agreed and the 
matter is under further correspondence between the 
Commission and Government.

(ii) Production subsidy is admissible to institutions only in 
respect of their own production. In several cases, produc­
tion subsidy has, however, been paid on goods purchased by 
the institutions. The Commission have stated that these 
cases are under examination.

(iii) In a number of cases it was noticed by internal auditors/, 
Zonal Directors that sales subsidy and rebates (allowed to 
purchasers of Khadi^^d recouped from the Commission) 
were naid in respeetof ftetitious retail sales. One Institu­
tion alone is reporte<T)t<f have claimed subsidy and rebate



PAHT I— ATJDIT REPORT 29

amoiintin;? to nearly a lakh of rupees on such sales during 
the period January, 1957 to December, 1958 .̂  These cases 
are imder further investigation. [Similar payments of 
rebate on faked cash memoranda were also commented 
upon in para 2 2 (C) of Audit Report (Civil), 1959],

30. Avoidable losses due to under-charging of rent.—In order to 
promote foreign interest in Indian arts and crafts and to encourage 
file sale of exhibits, the Government held an exhibition during Octcn 
ber, 1958 to January, 1959. Besides the Departments of the Central 
snd State Governments, several autonomous bodies and other private 
parties participated in the exhibition.

Originally the expenditure on this exhibition was estimated at 
Rs. 50,00,000 whch was revised to Rs. 64,46,000 (January, 1959). A 
Sum of Rs. 48,00,000 was expected to be realised as entry fees from 
Visitors and rent charges for space occupied by the participants.

No formal sanction for the expenditure for the scheme as a v hole 
''^as issued but individual sanctions for various amounts aggregating

48,94,860 have been issued so far. An account of the total expen­
diture incurred and the receipts realised by Government has not yet 
been prepared and submitted for verification by Audit.

A steering Committee was set up to guide and supervise the 
planning and organisation of the exhibition. The rules and regula­
tions framed by this Committee prescribed also the rates of admission 
and of rent to be charged. Orders delegating financial and rule- 
®aaking powers to the steering Committee were, however, not made 
available to Audit. It was not possible to examine whether the deci­
sions of the Committee including the exemption in full or part of 
^ont payments were covered by delegated authority.

(i) A scrutiny of the records pertaining to the recoveries of 
rent at the rates prescribed by the steering Committee 
revealed that a total sum of Rs. 2,38,777 (approximately) 
including Rs. 1,14,329 recoverable from private parties, bad 
been short realised on the following counts: —
(a) Rent charged for space less than

that actually occupied. Rs. 1,30,813

(b) Rent realised at rates lower than



30 PART I — AtJOrr REPORT

(ii) One hall measuring 4,814 sq. ft. and 7 stalls of 240 sq. ft. 
each for which the prescribed rent for the duration of the 

' exhibition was Rs. 61,580, remain vacant.
It was explained that the hall remained vacant through an over­

sight. The reasons for non-allotment of the stalls could not be ascer­
tained as all the applications, including those rejected, received for 
allotment of the stalls, were not available.

Arrears amounting to Rs. 9,21,382 (of which Rs. 31,418 were due 
from private parties) on account of rent were outstanding (May, 
1959). It was stated that bills for Rs. 3,38,606 had been accepted by 
the parties concerned and the amount was being adjusted during the 
year 1959-60. Similarly, recoveries for a total amount of Rs. 56,727 
on account of electric, water and telephone charges were also pending 
from the parties concerned (May, 1959).

m in istr y  o f  edu cation

CENTRAL SOCIAL WELFARE BOARD

31 . In Paragraph 57 of the Central Government (Civil) Audit 
Report, 1957 some observations were made on the financial working 
of the Central Social Welfare Board whose activities are financed 
by means of grants from the Government. And the Public 
Accounts Committee in its Eighteenth Report had also commented 
on these.

In the audit of the accounts for the years 1956-57 and 19#7-M 
similar irregularities were noticed.

(a) Defective Budgeting.— (i) The table below indicates tit* 
original and revised estimates of the S.W.B. and its actual expendi­
ture during the three years ending with 1958-59.

Yeat

1

OriginalBudget
2

Revisedestimates
3

Eicpenditorc

4

Rg. Rs. Rg

1954-57 . , . 2,12,00,000 1,30,00,000 8),01,S2t

1957-58 • 2,00,00,000 1,75,00,000 1,12,92,49*

1958-59 2,40,00,000 1,50,00,000 1.45.62,941

The above figures stress the necessity for improved budgeting.



PART I — ^AXJDIT REPORT 31

(b) Excessive releases of grants for Welfare Extension Projects 
resulting in accumulation of heavy cash balances.—^During the year
1956-57, the approved budget for 263 Welfare Exterision Projects 
■was Rs. 89 ,31 ,500. The actual cash expenditure of these projects- 
Was, however, Rs. 41 ,83,980.. The S.W.B.’a share at 5 9% of this 
expenditure should be Rs. 20 ,91,990 . Taking into account the balance 
of Rs. 7,70,058 carried over from the previous years’ grants, the
S.W.B. should have released Rs. 13,21,932 only. Even after adding 
another Rs. 4 lakhs being the maximum proportionate contribution 
(actual amount not known) on the eissessed value of the services 
rendered for the full yeeu- by honorary workers in Project Imple­
mentation Committees, the S.W.B. should have released only 
Rs. 17,21,932. Actually, however, amounts aggregating Rs. 28,12,700 
viz.., more than Rs. 10 lakhs over its stipulated share, were disbursed 
by the S.W.B.

In spite of hea'vy cash balances lying with the Welfare Extension 
Projects advance releases of grants amounting to Rs. 4 ,39,000 were 
naade for these Projects during 1956-57 for utilisation in 1957-5 8 . 
Similarly at the end of the year 1957-58 advance releases of grants for 
the year 1958-59, at Rs. 3,000 to Rs. 5,000 for each Project were made 
by the S.W.B.

Of the 435 Projects functioning during the year 1957-58 , accounts 
in respect of 255 only had been received by the S.W.B. (August, 1959), 
and even these accounts were not in a final form. Advance releases 
of grant by the S.W.B., especially when the accounts in respect of 
most of the Welfare Extension Projects had not been received and 
when substantial amounts representing balances from the previous 
years’ grants were lying with the Projects, were inadvisable.

(c) Deficiency in Public Contributions.—Welfare Extension Pro­
jects being joint ventures of the S.W.B., the State Governments 
and the public, voluntary contributions to the extent of 2 5% of the 
expenditure are to be raised by the Project Implementation Com- 
mittees, in cash or kind, from the people of the area. The success 
of the Projects should appropriately be measured by the extent of 
the popular enthusiasm aroused and voluntary participation obtained. 
During the year 1956-57 against an expenditure of Rs. 4 1 ,83,980  on 
263 Projects, the voluntary contribution in cash or kind, was 
Rs. 4 ,81,991 i.c, 1 1 .5 % of the total expenditure. As regards volunt­
ary contribution raised during the year f i ^ e s  were
not available from almost all the States (Augi^t, 1959). To condone 
the deficiency in the public contribution, the S.W.B. decided to



3 2 PART I— AtTDIT REPORT

afford an ad-hoc credit to each Project of Rs. 3 ,000, as the estimated 
value of the honorary services rendered by the members of the Pro­
ject Implementation Committees.

The S.W.B. decided to prepare the budget of Welfare Extension 
Projects from the year 1957-58 on a new basis splitting the budget 
into two parts, viz., Part I providing the minimum basic programme 
of welfare activities and Part II embracing all voluntary contribu­
tions in cash or kind. The shares of the S.W.B. and the State 
Governments were to be determined on the basis of the expenditure 
for which provision was made in Part I of the budget. Under this 
arrangement voluntary contributions would cease to be a pre­
requisite for sanctioning of the Projects and would no longer be 
taken into accoimt for determining or disbursing the shares of 
expenditure to be borne by the S.W.B., State Governments, etc. An 
important index of the success of these schemes will thus no longer 
be available.

(d) Grants to Voluntary Welfare Institutions.—For the ‘Second 
Plan’ period it was decided that well-established institutions 
should be given grants for the whole ‘Plan’ period so that work 
could be carried out by those institutions in a systematic manner 
without any financial handicap. The assistance was to be given 
mainly for improving the quality and standard of the existing acti­
vities of these institutions or for developing new activities, it being 
assured by the institutions that they would continue to maintain 
their activities at the existing level out of their own resources or by 
raising the needed contributions.

The amounts paid on the above basis as grants to these establish­
ed Institutions during the years 1956-57 to 1958-59 are shown 
below: —

Year

1956- 57
1957- 58
1958- 59

Total amount 

Rs.
. 23,98,837 
. 27,76,212 
. 46,04,264

The following observations are made in this connection: —

(i) There were instances wherein the Institutions failed to 
maintain the average expenditure on normal activities 
out of their own resources, or to raise sufficient addition­
al funds to complete the programmes for which assistance 
was given by the S.W.B. As the grants to the Institutions



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 33
are generally sanctioned for the entire ‘Plan’ period the 
performance of these Institutions does not come up for 
review after the initial sanction and as such the Board is 
not kept informed of shortcomings or irregularities, if 
any, which might take place during the long utilisation 
period allowed. To improve control, a system of annual 
review of the working of such Institutions by the S.W.B. 
was suggested by Audit in December, 1956, but the 
suggestion has not been accepted.

(ii) Statements of audited accounts in respect of utilisation 
of the grants paid during the years 1956-57 and 1957-58  
had not been received by the S.W.B. in a large number 
of cases. In some cases such accounts even for the year 
1955-56 had not been received so far (July, 1959). No 
separate record for the purpose of watching the receipt 
of the audited accoimts was kept by the S.W.B. It was 
noticed that fresh grants were, however, released by the 
Board even in cases of the Institutions which had not 
rendered the accounts of the grants received by them 
during the previous years.

(iii) The condition that all Institutiohs applying for assistance 
should be registered bodies or should complete registra­
tion formalities before the grants are released, was not 
enforced in several cases and grants were continued to 
be paid without registration. In cases where the Institu­
tions intimated that their parent bodies were registered, 
the certificates from the parent bodies in confirmation of 
the Institutions being their regularly constituted branches, 
were not obtained in many cases. One Institution in 
receipt of a small grant ceased its activities during the 
utilisation period.

(iv) Grants were paid by the Board in some cases in excess 
of the amounts applied for by the Institutions. In some 
others, grants were paid without determining the require­
ments of the institutions. In one case an Institution 
which had asked for a grant of Rs. 8,000 for publication 
of a ‘Child Welfare’ directory, was paid Rs. 15,000. On it 
being pointed out by the Institution that it was not in a 
position to utilise the entire amount, the S.W.B. permitted 
it to utilise the balance for other purposes not contem­
plated in the original sanction.

AGCR— 3



3 4
PART I— AUDIT REPORT

(V) Grants for purposes other than those approved by the- 
S W B  can be utilised only with its prior approva
this‘ condition was not carefully enforced 
In one case, the grant of Rs. 2,000 sanctioned to an Insti­
tution for the year 1955-56 for development pmposes 
was utilised for music and dance equipment, purchase o
two cows, etc.

(Vi) The inspection of the grantees’ accounts as provided m. 
the rules of the S.W.B., was not conducted regularly and 
in many cases it was not carried out at all Of the 20 
grant cases looked into during the course of audit of the 
^counts for the year 1956-57, only in 10 cases such an- 
inspection had been undertaken by the Board. 
those cases the recommendations of the Inspection O - 
cers were not taken into account while sanctioning fresh.
grants.

(e) Building Grants sanctioned for Welfare Extension Project 
c J L l o r a l  for construction of buildings
Welfare Extension Project Centres are sanctioned by the S.W.B. in 
favour of the Project Implementation Committees upto a maximum, 
of Rs 5 000 in each case. The land is to be acquired by the Com-- 
^ittees out of their own funds and the grant by the S.W.B  ̂is meant 
only for building construction purposes to be disbmsed throug 
the agency of the State Boards in instalments
nrogress of construction. During the years 1955-56 to .9 5 6  59,. 
grants aggregating Rs. 26 ,64,400 were paid by the S.W.B. for cons-

Year Rs.
No. of Centres

1955-56 . 7,06,500 191
1956-57 . . 10,76,500 213
1957-58 . . 4,16,500 267
1958-59 . 4,64,900 70

Total . *26,64,400 741

The S.W.B. has laid down that construction of buildings for 
the centres should be completed within a year of the date of sanction 
and the Project Implementation Committees are required to send 
the audit statements of accounts to the S.W.B. Such accounts or 
completion certificates were, however, not received, by the S.W.B. 
from a single centre till May, 1958. Almost the entire amount o f  
over Rs. 26 lakhs paid by the S.W.B. from the year 1955-56 onwaiids



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 3 5

has remained unauthenticated. Even by July, 1959 the completion 
of buildings, except in 5 cases, had not been reported.

(f) Training Scheme in ‘After-care' and ‘Social and Moral 
Hygiene’ Courses.— În February, 1956 the S.W.B. evolved a scheme 
to train about 140 persons at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,13,000 in 
‘After-care’ and ‘Social and Moral Hygiene’ courses, for employment 
in the ‘Homes and Shelters’ set up in the various States. The 
training period was fixed at one year during which the trainees 
were to be paid a monthly stipend of Rs. 100 each and each 
trainee was required to serve for a period of at least 3 years in any 
of the ‘Homes and Shelters’ if an appointment was offered within 
3 months of the completion of the training: —

(i) The training course was started in July, 1956, at two 
schools in 2 cities and two batches of trainees numbering 
67 in all were trained by July, 1957 and 1958 respectively. 
The expenditure on this training was Rs. 2,45,511 
approximately 140% above the estimated cost.

(ii) Of the 67 trainees 24 were appointed by May, 1958 from 
the first batch which had completed training in July, 
1957 while only 8 trainees were employed by April, 1959 
from the second batch which had completed training in 
July, 1958. As the remaining 35 successful trainees 
could not be appointed in the ‘Homes and Shelters’ in the 
various States, the expenditure of nearly Rs. 1,27,690 
incurred by the S.W.B. on their training was not fully 
productive.

(g) Training of Auxiliary Nurse Midwives for Welfare Extension 
Projects.—A  scheme for training of Auxiliary Nurse Midwives for 
the Welfare Extension Projects was instituted in August, 1955, the
S.W.B. meeting the entire expenditure on the training scheme 
which included non-recurring grants, of about Rs. 1,100 per trainee 
to the private and voluntary institutions for extensions and altera­
tions of buildings and purchase of equipment for the trainees and a 
monthly stipend of Rs. 50/- per trainee. The following grants were 
paid by the S.W.B. since the inception of the scheme:—

1955- 56
1956- 57
1957- 58
1958- 59

Totai

Rs. 
2,57,651 
2,38,670 
1,83,991 
1,58,635

8,38,947



3 6 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

(i) Non-recurring grants were released by the Board in lump
sum on the basis of number of candidates to be trained 
at a particular Institution as recommended by a Go'vern- 
ment Department. The actual selection of the candidates 
was made by the Institution concerned in consultation 
with the State Advisory Boards afterwards. The pro­
cedure adopted by the S.W.B. was somewhat defective 
in-as-much as it resulted in overpayments of grants as 
also of utilisation of amounts for purposes other than 
those for which these were originally sanctioned by the
S.W.B. In case of three Institutions alone which were 
sanctioned grants aggregating Rs. 68,500 for the training 
of 65 persons, Rs. 13,450 (20%) were overpaid as the
number of trainees selected by the Institutions was 52 
only. Three other Institutions which were in receipt of 
grants aggregating Rs. 40,000, utilised the amounts for 
construction of residential quarters for nursing staff while 
in yet another case, an Institution in receipt of a non­
recurring grant of Rs. 30,000 purchased a motor van for 
Rs. 18,402 out of the above grant.

(ii) In September, 1957, the S.W.B. decided to terminate the 
scheme. As a result the buildings and the equipment ac­
quired by the Institutions from the grants sanctioned by 
the S.W.B. became the property of those Institutions.

(iii) The Institutions in receipt of grants from the S.W.B. were 
. required to send statement of accounts audited by

Chartered Accountants in support of utilisation of the 
grants. Such accounts were, however, not received from 
most of the Institutions (April, 1959). A considerable 
portion of over Rs. 8 lakhs paid by the S.W.B. during the 
years 1955-56 to 1958-59, thus remains unauthenticated. 
Besides, the S.W.B. had not maintained any records to 
watch whether the trainees who had successfully com­
pleted training had been employed in the various Welfare 
Extension Projects.

(h) Losses in Publications.—The S.W.B. is publishing two priced 
journals entitled ‘Social Welfare’ in English and ‘Samaj Kalyan’ in 
Hindi.

An examination of the expenditure and sale accounts of the 
journals revealed that net expenditure of Rs. 1,49 ,358, Rs. 1,16,006



PAHT I — AUDIT REPORT
3 7

and Rs. 84,531 was incurred by the S.W.B. during the years 1956-57
1957-58  and 1958-59 respectively as indicated below:—

Year
Approximate 

Expenditure on 
Publications

Sale
Proceeds

Rs. Rs.

1956-57 . . 1,69,415 20,057
1957-58 . . 11,39,828 23,822
1958-59 . . . 1,08,445 23,914

(i) Of the total number of copies published, not more than 
5 8 % were issued for sale in any month. Nearly 37% of 
the remaining were distributed free of charge to important 
officials and non-officials and institutions and the balance 
remained unutilised.

(ii) The selling price fixed at As. 8 and As. 6 per copy of 
‘Social Welfare’ and ‘Samaj Kalyan’ respectively is low 
compared with the production cost of nearly As. 0-12-9  
in 1956-57 . In February, 1958, the sale price was further 
reduced to 35 n.p. per copy of both the journals.

(iii) As pointed out in sub-para of Para 57 of the Audit Report 
1957, an establishment of 12 persons is being continued at 
the Publications Division of the Ministry of Information 
and Broadcasting (July, 1959) for the distribution and 
sale of the above journals in additioh to the payment of 
1 5 % Departmental charges on the published price of the 
journals to that Department. The total avoidable ex­
penditure incurred by the S.W.B. on pay and allowances 
etc. of the staff during the 3 years 1956-57 to 1958-59  
amounted to Rs. 60,616 (approximately).

No sale proceeds of the journals have been received by the S.W.B. 
ince 1954-55  i.e. the year of publication of the journals from the 
'ublication Division. The total amount outstanding from the 
division on this account at the end of the year 1958-59 , wgg 

8 3 ,962 -5 9  nP.



PAST I — AUDIT REPORT38___________ _______________ ___
32. Irregular pagmeuts of 

crore had been paid to a Volimtary Orgamsation 
ttiee ol the Government ot India since 1953-54 
out its day to day social activities mainly m the field of public 
operation It was observed that grants had been sanctioned greatly m 
e r e J  rf actual requirements and that large unspent dances we e 
retained by the Organisation over periods ranging from six mon 
too years The coLitions attached to various grants were also not 
!!m p ltS  w llrb y  the Organisation resulting in a number of mregu- 
larities as detailed in the followmg paragraphs.

(a) MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
The Ministry had been paying grants-in-aid to the above °^Samsa- 

tion since 1954 for organising Youth Camps, Labour and Social 
Service Camps etc. in various parts of the country. It was n o W  
LT udit t C  the proportion of non-student youths admitted m camps 
and the ratio of supervisors and organisers ^
conditions attached to the grants were not
unauthorised expenditure to the extent of Rs. 48,639 out ot grants 
Z ^ n g  to 1955-56, the accounts of which had, however, been accepted 
by the Ministry. The terms and conditions 'o
were stated to have been relaxed with retrospective efiect m 1958.

In several cases certificates of proper utilisation of the grants 
required under the rules, were not furnished even upto the end
Febrii&ry, 1960 3S below. ■

Amounts in lakhs of Rupees
Year Amount of grants paid.

Total amount of grants for which utilisation certificates received inclusive of unspent 
. amount

Total unspent balance out 
of the amount 

shown in Col. 3

Total amount of grants for which utilisation certificates 
were not received upto 

29-2-60

1955-56 22- 46 22-34 10-94 0-12

1956-57 13-10 11-89 3-05 1-21

1957-58 11'62 8-54 1-96 3-08

Total . ' 47-18 42-77 15-95 4-41



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 3 9

The accounts in respect of 3 camps held during 1956-57 involving 
-an expenditure of Rs. 24,000 were not finalised and approved by the 
Ministry upto March, 1960. ''

The Organisation had been allowed to retain and credit to a Fund 
■two annas per day per camper for meeting its “camp office expenses” 
-out of the grant of annas eight per head allowed for incidental 
•expenses on the Camps. Against a receipt of Rs. 1,15,239 during De- 
'Cember, 1954 to October, 1955 imder the “Two Anna Fund” the actual 
•camp office expenses amounted to Rs. 66 ,295. Although the “Two 
-Anna Fund” was discontinued in October, 1955, the unspent balance 
was partly refunded in April, 1956 (Rs. 10,000) and in March, 1957 
(Rs. 13,337).

In March, 1957 a sum of Rs. 90,000 was paid for camp office expenses 
on an ad hoc basis without finalisation of the accounts for the previous 
years, but the utilisation certificate for Rs. 86,976 only was furnished 
upto February, 1960. The basis on which utilisation certificate had 
been issued has, however, been questioned in audit.

(b) MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

A sum of Rs. 1,06,800 was sanctioned to the same organisation as 
■grants-in-aid during the years 1953-54 to 1956-57 for the publication of 
a monthly journal. During 1956-57 alone, out of 47000 copies printed 
.at a total cost of Rs. 49,231 only 12,988 copies were sold for Rs. 6,494
ii.e. at As. - / 8 / -  per copy against the cost price of Rs. 1 / - / 9  per copy] 
resulting in a net deficit of Rs. 40,641 after taking into account a 
sum of Rs. 2,096 realised from advertisement charges. It has been 
stated in August, 1959, that the Ministry has further assumed 
liability from 1958-59 onwards to meet such deficits to the extent 
of Rs. 30,000 per annum.

A further sum of Rs. 49,500 was sanctioned during 1956-57 for the 
publication of Brochures on Five Year Plans, but a balance of 
Rs. 22 ,721 / 13 / -  was carried over to the next financial yeai'.

A sum of Rs. 7,000 was utilised during 1956-57 on the purchase 
equipment e.g. cycles, durries etc., out of the grants sanctioned 
the dissemination of information about the Five Year Plan.



4 0 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

(c) PLANNING COMMISSION
A sum of Rs. 4,80,000 was sanctioned to the same organisation on. 

22nd March, 1957 for the purchase of tools and equipment required for
training centres and camps run by it. It had been proposed at an
earlier stage to effect the purchases through another Ministry but the 
Ministry concerned had declined to accept the proposal as the tune 
available for the purpose was not adequate. The Orgamsation cou 
not make purchases by the end of the financial year 
hence the date for the utilisation was extended up to 15th October,. 
1957 and again upto 31st March, 1958. A sum of Rs. 2 lakhs was, how­
ever refunded in July, 1958 and another sum of Rs. 65,000 m January,. 
1959’ Utilisation certificate for Rs. 1,78,857-52 nP. expended uptc 
March, 1959 was furnished in July, 1959. The retention of the balan^ 
of Rs. 36,142-48 nP. and its utilisation during 1959-60 was sanctioned.
in August, 1959.

The original amount paid at the fag end of a financial year resulted 
in unnecessary locking up of public funds.

(d) MINISTRY OF HEALTH
The same Organisation had applied for a total grant of 

Rs 24 000 comprising sums of Rs. 19,500 to meet expenses of staff and 
Rs. 4,500 for purchase of furniture, equipment etc. The Ministry sanc­
tioned a grant of Rs. 10,000 in December, 1956. It was stipuMed that 
no grant of any recurring nature could be given by the Ministry, pre­
cluding thereby any commitment for future years. The amount could 
not be utilised by the end of the financial year. The time liimt was 
extended to September, 1957 but the Organisation 
sum of Rs. 1,200 by that time. It was intimated m October, 1959 that 
the Organisation has been given time upto 31st March, 1960 for uti is- 
ing the amount of unspent balance which was Rs. 2,000 on 19th August^
1959.

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

33 . Delay in the construction of Embassy buildings on a plot  ̂of 
land purchased in a foreign capital—A  plot of land measuring 
approximately 3-1 acres with a house, garage and staff quarters m 
one portion thereof was purchased in March, 1953 at a foreign- 
capital for Rs. 3-5 lakhs approximately for construction of Chancery



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 4 1 :

and Embassy buildings which were till then housed in private- 
buildings at an annual rental of Rs. 44 ,208.

At the time of purchase, it was expected that with a small invest­
ment on repairs and expansion of the existing building it could be 
used as Chancery, and that a building for the Embassy could be- 
constructed on the extra land at an estimated cost of Rs. 2-5 lakhs. 
After the purchase was made it was found that the building would 
require large scale repairs and that it would not also be adequate for ■ 
the purposes of the Chancery. Accordingly new constructions were 
recommended both for the Chancery and the Embassy in June, 1953.,

The proposal to construct a Chancery and an Embassy building 
was deferred in December, 1956 in view of foreign exchange 
difficulties.

It was revived in September, 1958 and approval of the Govern­
ment for Rs. 4 ,10,500, inclusive of local architects’ fees and the cost 
of deputation of one engineer from India, for the construction of ' 
Embassy building alone was conveyed in October, 1959.

Certain modifications in the building suggested by the Embassy 
in November, 1959 were_ approved by Government in December, 1959. 
According to the programme now drawn up, the construction work 
can only commence in May, 1960 and the building is expected to 
be ready for occupation by the end of June or July, 1961.

The purchase in 1953 seems to have been made without adequate 
preliminary scrutiny.

According to the original anticipations, the accommodation of the 
Chancery as well as Embassy, including the land was estimated to 
cost Rs. 7-5 lakhs while the cost of land and the Embassy building 
ulone is likely to cost Government about Rs. 7 65 lakhs.

The delay in constructing the buildings has resulted in the pay- 
o^ent of monthly rent for the Chancery and Embassy buildings at 
varying rates ranging from 2,167 units to 2,500 units till llth  Sep­
tember, 1959 and at 7 500 units from 12th September, 1959, when a 
^ew Embassy building was rented at 6.000 units (Rs. 3 ,175) per 
"lonth. Sanction of Government for renting of the new Embassy 
building is still (March, 1960) awaited.



4 2 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

34 . Overpayment of pay and allowances to a Government servant.
__A Government servant posted to a Mission abroad in October, 1948,
was compulsorily transferred to India in February, 1954 and removed 
from service in November, 1956. He was overpaid a total sum of 

:R s. 11,614 on the following counts; —

(i) Special pay of Rs. 1,840 paid by the Mission @ Rs. 40 p.m. 
from 1st October, 1948 to 31st July, 1952, to which he was 
not entitled.,

(ii) Local house rent allowance paid over a period of three 
years at the maximum rate admissible to his grade 
(Rs. 595 -24  p.m.) without limiting it to the actual rent paid 
viz. Rs. 333-33  p.m. resulting in an overpayment of Rs. 9 ,429 .

The Ministry explained in October, 1959 that the oflBcer, in addition 
to the house rent, paid separately to the landlord as furniture hire for 
which he produced receipts from the landlord all at one time, imme­
diately before his departure from the country in February, 1954, 
showing a monthly payment of Rs. 261-91  as hire since January, 1953.

(iii) Overpayment of Rs. 407 -12  as subsistence allowance during 
suspension from 20th October, 1955 to 31st August, 1956, 
out of which a sum of only Rs. 62 -50  was recovered.

No action was taken to recover the overpayments from the official 
prior to his removal. Government’s displeasure had been conveyed in 
December, 1959 to three clerks held responsible for the overpayment 
of subsistence allowance.

35 . Avoidable expenditure on rent of buildings leased by a Mission 
abroad.—A  Mission in a foreign country had its offices in two different 
buildings one for the Chancery-cum-Commercial Wing and the other 
for the Information Wing. The accommodation and the rent for the 
two buildings were as follows: —

Area sq. ft. Rent p.a.
Rs.

Main buildmg 
Subsidiary building

2,000 15,470

900 10,920

In July, 1957 the Mission decided to lease a new building to 
house all its offices. The accommodation in the new building was 
secured and occupied in three stages in a manner ^hich resulted in 
some avoidable expenditure as indicated below:—

(i) In August, 1957 when an effective floor area of 1911 sq. ft. 
comprising eleven rooms was secured at an annual rent



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 43

of Rs. 16,532, the Commercial Wing and the Informa­
tion Wing were shifted to the new premises. As the pres­
cribed entitlement of these two Wings, according to the 
Mission’s reckoning, was only 1577 sq. ft., the remaining 
space (1911— 1577) i.e. 334 sq.ft, remained vacant till 
14th July, 1959.

(ii) In Jime, 1958 additional space comprising two rooms with 
a floor area of 513 sq. ft. (3 8 0+ 133) was secured in the 
same building at an annual rent of Rs. 2,228. This 
accommodation also remained vacant till 14th July, 1959.

(iii) In July, 1959 some more space was secured at an antici­
pated rent of Rs. 6,370 per annum and the Chancery was 
shifted from the old building to the new on 15th July, 
1959. The extent of this additional space has been esti­
mated at 1,290 sq. ft.

Had the Chancery and the Commercial wing instead of the Com­
mercial and Information Wings been shifted to the new premises in 
August, 1957 and the building occupied by them surrendered. 
Government would have saved Rs. 8,700 in rent, for 23 months from 
August, 1957 to July, 1959 at Rs. 4,550 . per year on rent. In addition, 
the following expenditure would have been saved.

(a) Rs. 2,500 (approximately) being the rent of the space secured 
in June, 1958 but not utilised for 13i months from 1st June, 1958 to 
14th July, 1959.

(b) Rent of roughly Rs. 4,600 for twenty three months of that 
portion of the space (about 334 sq. ft.) secured in August, 1957 which 
remained unutilised till July, 1959.

The total annual rent of the new premises with an effective floor 
area of 3714 sq. ft. (1 9 1 1 + 5 1 3  + 1290) was Rs. 25,130, which was 
raised to Rs. 25,795 from 1st January, 1959 under a local law. When 
the proposal to rent the new premises was first put to Government in 
July, 1957 it was anticipated that the total rental liability of the 
Mission would be reduced by not less than Rs. 8,200 a year; in other 
words, the total annual liability of the Mission in the new premises 
was anticipated to be-no more than Rs. 18,200 a year. Against this 
anticipation the rental liability actually incurred by the Mission was, 
however, Rs. 25,795. In addition the Mission has to pay to the Land­
lord an annual sum of Rs. 6,240 for the next 7 years to reimburse him 
for the cost of certain alterations, repairs and furnishings carried out 
by him at an inclusive cost of about Rs. 41,500 (at the end of 7 years



4 4 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

its furnishings would become the property of the Mission). Thus the 
total rental liability for the new premises would be Rs. 32,035 a year 
which amount will be reduced to Rs. 25,795 after 31st December, 1964 
as against Rs. 18,200 anticipated by the Mission when obtaining 
Government’s sanction in 1957.

36. D e la y  in  th e  c o n stru c tio n  o j  a C h a n c e r y  bu ild in g  an d  avoidable- 
e x p e n d itu r e  on  ren ta l.—A piece of land (with a small building stand­
ing thereon) was purchased in August, 1956 for Rs. 11 *43 lakhs for 
building the Chancery of a Mission abroad, which was hithertofore- 
accommodated in a private building at an annual rental of Rs. 1 -4  
lakhs approximately.

The proposal to construct the Chancery was, however, deferred in 
December, 1956 on the ground that the necessary foreign exchange,, 
estimated at the time to be Rs. 24-72  lakhs, could not be provided̂  
Certain alternative proposals made by the Head of the Mission to put 
the property to effective use remained under the consideration of the 
Ministry for a considerable time. Subsequently, the construction of a 
Chancery building at a cost of about Rs. 7 lakhs was approved and the 
Embassy was instructed to take the work in hand to avoid recurring 
loss'to Government. Instead of carrying out the directions of Govern­
ment, the Embassy, however, entered into a correspondence with 
Government to revise the plans to accommodate the Embassy building 
in the site also. Though Government has reaffirmed its earlier decision 
in November, 1959, the inaction of the Embassy is likely to involve 
Government in avoidable expenditure on rental for the period by 
which the completion of the building will now be delayed.

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

37. S u sp e c te d  lo ss  o j  G o v e r n m e n t  m o n e y  d u e  to  n o n -o b s e r v a n c e  o/ 
financial ru les .— A  special audit of the accounts of an important office 
for the period 1st April, 1956 to 31st August, 1958 undertaken in 
March, 1959, at the instance-of the Ministry, revealed non-accountal 
and a suspected misappropriation of Rs. 20,818 by the cashier. Lack 
of control on the part of the supervisory officers and non-observance 
of the financial rules and the prescribed procedure facilitated the loss 
as would appear from the following:—

(a) Monthly analysis of the cash balance in the cash book was 
not prepared after February, 1953, nor was the monthly 
physical check of cash conducted by Head of Office during 
the period from 5th November, 1957 to January, 1959 as well' 
as in 1956-57, 1957-58 except on 4 occasions.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 4 5

(b) The cash book did not contain a complete and authentic 
record of all cash transactions from time to time. On the 
one hand p r im a  fa c ie  fictitious entries not supported by 
valid vouchers were made on the ‘Payment’ side of the cash­
book for amounts aggregating Rs. 5 ,294; on the other, 
receipts from bills encashed and of the miscellaneous 
nature aggregating Rs. 5,502 together with payments 
amounting to Rs. 1,181 for which payees’ dated receipts were 
available, were not accounted for in the cash book.

'(c) All bills encashed from the Treasury were not entered in 
the bill register,-while in some other cases those entered but 
shown as cancelled, were actually found to have been en­
cashed.

(d) Undisbursed amounts of pay and allowances etc. which 
are under the rules required to be refunded to Government 
within a maximum period of 3 months, were retained for a 
period as long as 4 to 5 years.

(e) Payees’ receipts in support of the payments shown in the 
cash book, were not available at the time of audit, in about 
925 cases for amounts aggregating Rs. 1  ̂ lakhs (approxi­
mately) . Stamped receipts for payments over Rs. 25 which 
are required to be sent to Audit were wanting (Septem­
ber, 1959) in respect of the amounts drawn (aggregating 
Rs. 496) and shown as paid during the year 1956-57.

(f) Receipts in the prescribed form in token of having received 
the amount on behalf of the Government, were seldom 
issued before 31st October, 1957 while thereafter the 
procedure of issuing receipts was altogether stopped.

(g) Receipted challans for amounts totalling Rs. 22,091 shown in 
the cash book as having been deposited into the Treasury 
were not produced for scrutiny,

(h) Government money was kept in the sole custody of the 
cashier under single lock and the system of double-lock’ 
was not in force.

„  Follow ing the detection ot unaccounted shortages of Rs  ̂ 10,842.67 
in Novem ber, 1958, the m atter was reported to G overnm ent and  

‘ he cashier was suspended w ith eflect from 6th J a n u a ^ , 1959. A  

“ cpartm ental investigation into the whole case ® ^  con -

rio te d , results of which are awaited (Septenober, 1959b M eanw hile  

has been suggested to the Department that they should reconstruct



4 6 PART 1— AUDIT REPORT

the accounts for the entire period from 22nd January, 1950 to 5th. 
January, 1959 during which the present cashier held charge.

I R R E G U L A R I T I E S  IN  T H E  A C C O U N T S  O F  F O R E S T  
D E P A R T M E N T , A N D A M A N S .

38. (i) Reclassification of tim b e r  fr o m  on e q u a lity  to  an oth er. 
The Agreement specifies different formulae for the calculation of 
royalty for different species of timber based on their marketable 
categories. Under clause 13 of the agreement, two species of timber,. 
v iz ., “Gurjan” and “White Chuglam̂ ’ could be categorised either as 
plywood (higher category) or as hardwood (lower category) at the 
discretion of the Chief Conservator of Forests according to the actual 
quality of the logs extracted from time to time, the decision of the 
Chief Conservator of Forests being final. It was, however, noticed, 
in audit that the above species of timber, classified at a higher rate 
of royalty, was subsequently reclassified to a lower rate, it appears, 
only on the strength of the firm’s statement that the particular lots of 
timber could not be sold in Calcutta market according to the depart­
mental classification given. A test check conducted by audit in some 
cases of such reclassifications revealed that the royalty forgone in 
these cases amounted to Rs. 74,929.

To an enquiry from audit, the Ministry has explained that plywood 
logs develop defects after their shipment from Andamans, i.e., in 
transit, or in the sales depots of the lessee in Calcutta, which render 
them unsuitable for use in plywood manufacture and that these logs 
have, therefore, to be sold as hard wood. According to the Ministry, 
it was only after the sale of particular lots or consignments of timber 
that their correct classification could be established for royalty pur­
poses. This contention is at variance with contract clause 12(i) which 
read with clauses 13 and 18 provides that where a species of timber 
is common to two or more categories the Chief Conservator of Forests 
shall assign a particular category to it according to its quality before 
export and that his classification shall be final.

(ii) S h o rt r e c o v e r y  o f  r o y a lty  on  tim b e r .— T h e  agreement pro­
vided for the payment of royalty inter alia on hard wood and orna­
mental wood calculated at 50 per cent, of the f.o.b. price determined 
by the Chief Conservator of Forests each quarter of a year on the 
timber sales at open auction held for contractor’s timber at his depot 
and for departmentally extracted timber at Government’s depot. 
The weighted average price fetched at the lessee’s depot and the



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 47

Government’s depot formed the basis of calculation of the said f.o.b. 
price and the royalty. The lessee did not, however, hold any 
auctions during the years 1955-56 and 1956-57 but sold the timber by 
private negotiation and did not disclose the prices realised by him. 
The department, therefore, billed him for royalty for the year 1955- 
56 on actual extractions on the basis of the weighted average price 
realised in the sale of similar timber in the Government s own depot 
at Calcutta. As the contractor did not agree to pay royalty on the 
basis of the prices realised in the Government depot, the Government 
instead of enforcing the terms of the agreement, decided to charge 
royalty from the lessee for the years 1955-56 and 1956-57 at the auction 
rates prevailing in 1954-55 at his own depot. This relaxation of the 
agreement by Government resulted in royalty being forgone to the 
extent of Rs. 3-98  lakhs.

(iii) E x -g r a tia  r e jw n d  o f  in te r e s t  p a r tly  r e c o v e r e d  a n d  n o n -  

f e c o v e r y  o f  in te r e s t  d u e  u n d e r  A g r e e m e n t .—The firm had also failed 
to make the quarterly payment of royalties, due to Government under 
the agreement, for long periods. Failure on the part of the firm 
to pay the royalty due within 30 days of the receipt of the bill entitles 
Government to charge interest at 12 per cent, per annum on unpaid 
balance to stop further exploitation and ultimately to cancel the 
licence 'if payment of the unpaid balance together with interest is 
not made by the firm within a year of the receipt of the bill. Upto 
May, 1958 the amount of royalty due from the firm accumulated to 
about Rs. 31 lakhs. In the meantime the firm which had been served 
with a notice of cancellation of the Agreement in March, 1958, made a 
request for extension of time by two months from the date of expiry 
of the notice. While granting the extension. Government entered 
into a Supplemental Agreement in April, 1958, whereby, in te r  alia ,. 

the firm undertook to pay on or before the 12th June, 1958 all Gov­
ernment dues on the timber exported upto 12th June 1957. While 
settling the above payment, the firm not only declined to pay any 
interest on overdue arrears under the principal agreement but also- 
claimed refund of Rs. 55,052-50 which has been recovered rom it 
«Pto 1956 on account of such interest. The Arm contended that under
'he Supplem ental Aereement of.April, 1958 only arrears ot royallyWere. ^1 Agreemen , payment as provided
nnde . Although the Administrative Head
hMer the principal nt of royalty should include

Union T6rritorv h-dd tnc p y^̂ terest th! T u 66 652-50 was refunded by Government to 
the fir  ̂ 1Q6R The formal sanction of Govern­
ment iT 0691 been com m unicated to Audit,’̂̂ t has not yet (December, 1959) been



■ 4 8 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

39. M isa p p ro p ria tio n  o f  sale p r o c e e d s  o f  E x p o r t  Q u o ta  R ig h ts .—  
A Central Purchase Organisation entered into an agency agreement 
with a firm on 31st October, 1956, for the purchase, blending and sup­
ply of tea to Defence Services during the period 14th July, 1956 to 
31st May, 1958. The agreement stipulated reimbursement of the cost 
of the tea at “actuals” plus remuneration for other services rendered 
by the purchasing agents. In order that the blended tea might con­
form to the Defence Specifications, the agents had often to purchase 
a superior quality of tea meant for export, and the ‘Export Quota 
Rights’ thifs accruing were, later on, sold by the agents to other 
dealers interested in tea export. Although the agreement was silent 
on the subject, the agents used to credit the sale proceeds of such 
quota rights to Government by deducting the amounts from their 
bills for the cost of tea.

In the course of a local audit of the accounts of the agents con­
ducted in June, 1957, it was noticed that a sum of Rs. 4,61,169 realised 
by the agents as sale proceeds of Export Quota Rights during the 
period September, 1956 to January, 1957 was not credited by them 
to Government either directly or by way of deduction from their 
bills. In the periodical returns submitted to the Purchase Organisa­
tion and its Accounts Officer during this period, the Agents had 
shown the quantity and the rate at which such quota rights were con­
tracted for sale, but they indicated the amounts realised on account 
of such sales as ‘Nil’ and claimed payment for the full cost of tea 
amounting to Rs. 35,50,342 which was paid.

The Purchase Organisation requested the agent firm on 4th July, 
1957 to deposit the money but in spite of repeated reminders, the 
firm failed to do so. Government on 19th September, 1957 forfeited 
the security deposit of Rs. 98,664 and also withheld an amount of 
Rs. 1,286 due to the firm on other bills. The firm went into liquida­
tion on 11th March, 1958 and a claim for the balance of recovery of 
Rs. 3,84,572 (including further sums of Rs. 7,620 due on other accounts 
and Rs. 15,733 as interest) has been lodged by the organisation with 
the Official Liquidator on 7th May, 1959. The recovery is still awaited 
(November, 1959).

It should be mentioned that this firm had within the knowledge 
of the Purchase Organisation temporarily withheld an amount of 
about Rs. 10 lacs on account of sale of Export Quota Rights during 
the year 1954-55 against an earlier contract. Despite this fact the



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 49

Department took no special safeguards to ensure that the sale pro- 
■ eeeds of the Export Quota Rights were credited to Government 
•account immediately after realisation. °

40. L o s s  on  th e  disposal o f  agricultural im p le m e n ts.—The irregu­
larities in connection with the purchase of 1,250 defective implements 
from an Indian firm for use in Disposals Tractors have been com­
mented upon by the Public Accounts Committee in their following 
reports: —

(i) Para. 32 of the 7th Report of Public Accounts Committee,
1952-53.

(ii) Paras. 1— 13 of the 12th Report of Public Accounts Com­
mittee, 1953-54.

(iii) Paras. 168— 172 of the 7th Report of Public Accounts 
Committee, 1957-58.

It had been explained by Government that these defective imple­
ments were being disposed of.

The latest position concerning the disposal of the implements is 
that out of the 1,250 units, 39 were dismantled in 1950, 1953 and 1958, 
"76 were disposed of in 1948— 56 by the Central Tractor Organisation 
at a net profit of Rs. 31,801 and the remaining 1,135 units were dis­
posed of in January, 1959 through the Director General, Supplies 
•and Disposals at a loss of Rs. 32,54,184. The entire transaction has 
ihus resulted in a net loss of Rs. 32,22,383.

M IN IS T R Y  O F  HOM E A F F A IR S

41. Loss and o th er  irregu la rities in colon isa tion  c lea ra n ce  

-contracts.—In partial implementation of a scheme of rehabilitation 
-of Displaced Persons, two plots of forest land measuring 600 and 500 
acres were selected for immediate clearance in 1954 in a Union Tem- 
lory. Another plot, measuring about 3,000 acres, was taken over for 
the same purpose in 1956. The department executed after negotia­
tion an agreement in 1954 for the first two plots and another in 
1956 for the 3rd plot, with a firm for the work of clearance in these 

at the rates of Rs. 365, Rs. 410 and Rs. 460 per acre respectively. 
"The rates covered the following operations:

(i) Cutting and clear
cations of timber and removn g

1 of all other forest growth bv(ii) Clearing the whole area y
cutting, heaping and burning-

■ 'Sis AGCR-4



50 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

The rates were based on the results of a small departmental experi­
ment of “clear felling” over an area of 2 acres only with manual 
labour (which came to Rs. 142-4-0) carried out in 1953. The rates 
arrived at from experiments in bigger areas of 330 and 170 acres, 
namely Rs. 78 and Rs. 94 per aci’e respectively, should appropriately 
have formed the basis of the aforesaid rates. In calculating the rates 
payable to the firm the Department had also included Sundays and 
“paid Government holidays”, a factor which should have been exclud­
ed. A depreciation allowance calculated at Rs. 75 per acre on the 
capital equipment to be purchased out of an advance of Rs. 2-5  lakhs 
had also been included in the rates of Rs. 365 and Rs. 410 per acre 
for the clearance of the first two plots. The cumulative effect of all 
these was that the rates were pitched too high.

In this connection, it was noticed that the Andamans Forest 
Department itself, had in June 1955 offered to do the same clearance 
work at an estimated cost of Rs. 200 per acre near about the areas 
where the work was given over to the firm. On this discrepancy 
being pointed out, the Ministry has explained that the lower estimate 
of cost given by the Forest Department was in regard to a smaller 
area. It is not understood how the size of the area to be oleaiTKl 
should affect the rate of clearance per acre. On the other hand the 
clearance of a larger area should be a more economic proposition. The 
difference in the two rates accounts for a payment of Rs. 9,84,000 to 
the contractor in excess of what would have been the cost had the 
work been done departmentally.

Though the Ministry explained that there was legal objection lo 
entrust jungle clearance to any other party or to undertake the opera­
tion departmentally in the areas included in the main agreement 
tenders for clearance of land in one area were in fact invited and 
the reasons for not proceeding further was not legal bar but unsatis­
factory response to the notice for tenders. It appears also that under 
the agreement. Government could either take up the clearance work 
departmentally or through other contractors so long as the market­
able timber was not interfered with in areas inside the working plans 
of the licensee. Two of the three areas mentioned above were not 
included in the working plans and Government was free to make 
alternative plans for jungle clearance.

It has also come to notice that one area included in the acreage
rate mentioned above had already been cleared of all marketable



PART I--- AUDIT REPORT 51

timber by the firm, under its main agreement, before the award of 
the jiihgle clearance work, but this fact had been overlooked while 
sanctioning the rates for jungle clearance. The extent of overpay­
ment involved on this Recount needs to be determined and recovered.

The Ministry have explained that land was immediately required 
for colonisation and the firm under the normal agreement could not 
be expected to fell, extract and remove the marketable timber from 
these areas as it would have meant a revision of the working plans 
and programmes already approved by Government.

It was explained that the high rate of Rs. 460 was agreed to m 
the case of the 3rd plot, with the main object of having the whole 
area cleared by a target date, v iz ., 31st March, 1956. Only 100 acres 
out of 3,000 were cleared by that date by the Contractor. In the 
absence of provision in the contract, no liquidated damages for delay 
in execution could be recovered.

Two interest free advances of Rs. 2-5  lakhs (in Novembei, 1954) 
and Rs. 8 lakhs (Rs. 5 lakhs in December, 1955 and Rs. 3 lakhs in 
January, 1956) were paid to the contractor for purchase of capital 
equipment, the position in regard to which is as follows: —

(i) No details of the equipment purchased could be gathered 
by audit from the records nor has it been established that 
equipment worth Rs. 2-5  lakhs was purchased by the 
contractor entirely for Government work.

(ii) The second advance of Rs. 8 lakhs for a work which involved 
a total estimated expenditure of Rs. 8-2  lakhs was actually 
paid over to the contractor before the issue of the formal 
sanction and the execution of the agreement on 26th Janu­
ary, 1956. The Local Administration has since stated that 
out of this advance of Rs. 8,00,000 equipment worth Rs. 2 -9  
lakhs only was used for the work. The amount of the 
advance was thus unduly liberal. Government have suffer­
ed loss of interest on this advance. The advance has not 
been adjusted by the licensee so far (December. 1959).

42. S u sT ^ cted  loss to  Gouernment.— Following some serious 
irregularities noticed in the accounts of an important office in 1957-58,



52 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

the accounts for 1958-59 were scrutinised in greater detail during 
June-July, 1959 with the following results; —

t
(a) The office cash book was neither complete nor properly 

written, inasmuch as, in a number of. cases, payments 
made through Bank drafts were recorded in the cash book 
a month or two in advance of the dates of despatch of the 
Bank drafts. Further, in the analysis of cash balances at 
the close of each month, lump sum amoimts ranging from 
Rs. 1,100 to Rs. 19,000 for which no details were given, 
were being unauthorisedly shown as “Temporary advances 
and paid vouchers” from November, 1954 onwards. The 
office also held a ‘permanent advance’ of Rs. 1,000 for petty 

1 payments etc., but no separate account in respect of this
‘permanent advance’ was maintained and .shortages or 

j excesses over the permissible limit of Rs. 1,000 remained
■ undetected till April, 1959, when a shortage of Rs. 990 -22 nP.

stated to be due to erroneous entries made in the cash 
book during February, 1958, was brought to light. The 

” amoimt of Rs. 990 • 22 nP. was made good by the cashier
’ on 19th April, 1959 but a thorough probe into the reasons,

which led to the shortage was not made immediately.

(b) Large amounts were drawn in lump in advance from the 
Treasury for the purpose of financing certain activities 
of the office. From these amounts which were generally 
drawn much in advance and in excess of actual require­
ments, advances were made to various people for meeting 
incidental expenses. The amounts advanced were, how­
ever, treated as final payments and entered as such in the 
cash book. The refund of unspent balances of the advances 
received by cheques and Bank drafts were directly 
deposited into the Treasury without being passed through' 
the cash book. Proper accounts of the amounts drawn, 
those advanced to the sundry parties and of the detailed 
expenditure inciured in respect of the various events were 
also not kept. In the absence of such a record an adequate 
watch over the final adjustment of the amounts drawn 
from time to time as advances and refund of any unspent 
balances, could not be ensured. In several cases, the 
accounts in respect of the advances paid more than a year 
earlier, had not been received by July, 1959.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT
5 3

(e) Sums amounting to approximately Rs. 17,000 realised on 
account of sale of certain forms which imder the rules, 
were required to be credited to Government̂  were retained 
and utihsed for departmental expenditure. Proper stock 
accounts showing the bulk receipts of the forms, day to 
day sales and the balances left at the end of each day, 
were not maintained nor was any physical verification of 
the stock conducted.

(d) A test-check of the cash book disclosed that payees’ 
receipts in 117 and 137 cases involving amoimts of 
Rs. 3,45,764 and Rs. 31,393 relating to the years 1957-58 and
1958-59 respectively, were not available for audit scrutiny. 
A prehminary Departmental investigation conducted as a 
result of the irregularities pointed out by Audit, revealed 
a shortage of a sum of Rs. 10,271-67  nP. on the 1st June, 
1959, for which payment entries in the câ b book had 
already been made even though the amount had not been 
paid to the parties concerned.

Non-observance of the financial rules and the prescribed procedure 
as also lack of control on the part of the drawing and disbursing 
offlrar, facilitated the various irregularities detailed above. The 
cashier of,the office who is suspected to be responsible for the 
apprehended loss of Rs. 10,271-67  nP. was suspended with effect from 
2nd June, 1959 and the case is reported to be under Police investiga- 
tlon (November, 1959). A departmental enquiry covering the whole 
field with a ^ew to examining the working of the arrangements for 
hmdling cash transactions during the past years and fixing responsi­
bility as suggested by Audit is stated to be in train.

M IN IST R Y  O F L A B O U R  A N D  E M P L O Y M E N T

43. In fru ctu o u s e x p e n d itu r e  o n  a con stru ction  w o r k  w ith o u t  
p to p e r  p la n n in g .— T h e  construction of a building near a large 
International ^rport was approved in May, 1954, at an estimated 
co  ̂ of Rs. 10,03,000. The detailed estimates were sanctioned in 
February, 1955, for Rs. 6,78,000. Tenders were invited on 15th April 
1955 and the work was entrusted on 13th August, 1955 to a firm of 
contractors which had quoted Rs. 6,25,626. Supplementary works 
costing Rs. 96,700 and Rs. 34,260 were sanctioned in June, 1955 «nd 
April, 1956 respectively.

F o l l o w in g  a  d e c is io n  in  A u g u s t ,  1956 to  p u r c h a s e  J e t - p la n e s  in  

a n u a r y ,  1957 i t  w a s  fo u n d  n e c e s s a r y  to  im p r o v e  an d e x te n d  th e



5 4
PART I— ^AtJDIT REPORT

runways of the airport and lower the surrounding hills. Accordingly, 
the Superintending Engineer was asked on 25th January, 1957 to stop 
further work on the construction of the building. The final orders 
to this effect were, however, issued in October, 1957. Meanwhile, an 
■ expenditure of Rs. 3,49,248 had been incurred up to January, 1957 and 
iurther expenditure of Rs. 2 ,00,290 was also incurred between 
January, 1957 and January, 1960. The building is now proposed to be 
demolished, thus rendering the whole expenditure infructuous.

It has been explained that while the runway, as originally planned 
in February, 1955, would have been adequate for the use of Jet- 
planes on operational flights of average stage length, it became clear 
only in January, 1957 that in view of the specially long stage fiights 
to that airport, it was necessary to lengthen the runway and lower 
the surrounding hills.

MINISTRY OF REHARILITATION

44. Novr-moxntencvn.ee of r e c o r d s  in  o  R eh a b ilita tio n  O ffice. Under 
the Evacuee Interest (Separation) Act, 1951 and the Rules made 
theretmder, the work of separation of interests of ‘evacuee’ and ‘non­
evacuee’ in the composite properties in Delhi State was entrusted to 
a Government office in March, 1952, which was required to maintain 
proper records of these properties, their subsequent disposal and 
collection of fees etc. It was noticed in local audit conducted in 
March, 1956 that the property accounts which constitute the basic 
records were not being maintained. Though this matter was brought 
demi-offieially in March, 1956 to the notice of the Ministry and the 
unsatisfactory state of accounts was also pointed out in subsequent 
audits conducted in March, 1957, March, 1958 and May, 1959, the 
accounts still remain in a very incomplete form and it is not possible 
to verify;—

(i) whether all composite properties had been included in the 
property registers;

(ii) the sale proceeds have been correctly credited to Govern­
ment account and shares of non-evacuee interests have 
been paid to them; and

(iii) whether proper adjustment in respect of custodian fee etc. 
has been made in each and every case.

/

The total number of such properties at the end of May, 1959 was 
stated to be 2,538 urban and 2,393 rural. These figures are also not 
susceptible of verification in the absence of complete property 
registers.



JPAHT I— ÂUDir REPORT 5 5

It was explained that the records could not be completed for 
. paucity of staff.

, 45. E x p e n d itu r e  o n  d e v e lo p m e n t  o f  a T o w n sh ip .— In  November, 
1950 Government sanctioned a scheme for the construction of a 
township.in a State for the rehabilitation of displaced persons imdei' 
a Town Development Board to which a sum of Rs. 3 3 -1 2  lakhs was 
given for the construction of houses, shops, parks, roads, schools, 
water supply and electricity installations, etc. during the period 
1950-51 to 1957-58. Out of this a sum of Rs. 29 -46  lakhs was spent 
by the Board on construction works executed through the State 
Public Works Department during the period from 1950-51 to 1956-57. 
610 quarters (including 16 superior type quarters), 153 shops and 
14 godowns were thus constructed besides other works of public 
utility. The balance of Rs. 3 - 66 lakhs was spent on recurring charges 
like maintenance, etc.

It was, however, noticed in June, 1959 that out of the 267 displaced 
families brought to the Township during the years 1952-53 and
1953-54, only 100 families were in residence, the rest had left for 
want of adequate means of livelihood. Even after accommodating 
hon-sponsored and non-displaced families, 109 quarters, 98 shops and 
14 godowns were lying vacant in March, 1959, with the result that 

-as- against an estimated revenue of Rs. 4 ,47,667 (approximately) 
upto October, 1958, only a sum of Rs. 2,33,503 was assessed for 
recovery from individuals in occupation of quarters and shops/ 
godowns. Out of this latter amount, only a sum of Rs. 1,09,151 had 
kjeen recovered (till December, 1958) and the outstanding rent and 
water charges amounted to Rs. 1,09,152 excluding a sum of Rs. 14,457 
on account of rent, which had been written off in November. 1956.

The scheme does not appear to have been planned well.

46 . L o s s  d u e to  n o n -e x e c u tio n  o f  a w o r k  w ith in  th e  stip u la te d  
period .'—In a C.P.W. Division, the construction of tenements for 
displaced persons, estimated to cost Rs. 14,93,500, was awarded to a 
semi-Govemment Board at rates as in the C.P.W.D. Schedule of 
rates, 1955. Work was commenced on the 4th March. 1957 and was 
to be completed in 16 months time i.e. by the 3rd July, 1958.

As the lay out plan for the area had not been sanctioned by the 
Local Development Authority the work was stopped in June, 1957. 
Permi.ssion to restart the Work, except for four blocks, was given in 
September, 1957, by the Authority and in February. 1958 the final 
approval for the entire house building scheme was accorded.



5 6 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

Meanwhile the progress of the work was hampered by the 
inadequacy of materials to be arranged by the Board, and the work 
was not completed by the stipulated date. The Board, however, was 
allowed to continue the construction on an indefinite basis although 
it was found that the execution of the work by the Board was in. 
many cases defective and below specifications.

In December, 1958 when nearly 89 per cent of the work had been 
executed, the Board decided to wind up its “Contract” Division. 
Accordingly, Government issued orders to have the remaining 
portion of the work executed through another agency without taking 
any action under clause 2 or 3 of the agreement against the defaulting 
Board.

The remaining portion of the work estimated to cost Rs. 2,67,701 
was given to another contractor for Rs. 2,83,166 in October, 1959. 
The Government have been put to an extra expenditure of Rs. 34,671 
as shown below: —

Rs.
(a) rise in cost due to increase in tender percen­

tage .. .. .. .. 15,465

(b) rise in cost due to the enhancement by C.P.W.D.
of certain schedule rates above the 1955 level .. 19,206

The tenements are not likely to be ready for occupation for some 
time, as the necessary ancillary internal and external services, like 
sanitary work, water supply, roads and path ways, etc., have yet to 
be taken up. The loss of revenue on the capital invested on'̂ the' 
tenements is, therefore, expected to be substantial, owing to defective- 
planning and delayed execution.

47.. Irregularities in the transactions relating to a Township 
Scheme.—In April, 1950, Government sanctioned a scheme for the 
establishment, in a township with a population of about 5,000 dis­
placed persons, of instituting arts and crafts and small scale 
industries. The township which was managed by the Government 
of India till 31st October, 1952 was handed over to a State Govern­
ment after this date. An expenditure of Rs. 46-47  lakhs had been 
incurred to end of March, 1959 (Government of India Rs. 31-85  lakhs.. 
and State Government Rs. 14-62 lakhs) in the execution of the 
above scheme, under the following heads, viz.:_

(1) Acquisition of 846-54 acres of land, and construction 
thereon of 831 residential buildings, schools, hospitals,



PAST I— AUDIT REPORT

polytechnic, shops, etc. along with necessary communica­
tion, lighting, water and power facilities;

(2) Grant of loans for arts and handicrafts;, anrj
i (3 ) Setting up of-industries and crafts through purchase of 
H equipment and raw materials.

By 1951 the various industrial and occupational activities spon­
sored by Government as well as by local Co-operative societies and 
private entrepreneurs in the township had reached a low ebb. When 
the township was handed over for State management in October, 
1̂ 2, it was stipulated that (i) as many of the residential buildings  ̂
shops and industrial buildings, as possible should be sold outright 
to displaced persons on “no-profit-no-loss” basis, (ii) the State 
Government should recover the loans advanced to various Co­
operative societies, groups and individuals, the losses arising out of 
non-realisation of loans being met in full by the Government of 
India and (iii) the responsibiUty for medical facilities, education, 
sanitation, public health, and law and order in the township should 
be with the State Government, the hospital and school buildings 
being given to the State Government free of charge.

During the course of audit in July, 1959 it was noticed that, out 
of the 831 residential buildings, only 434 units were available for 
sale to the displaced persons, the rest being required as offices for 
Government Departments and as accommodation of Government 
staff, etc. No surplus residential houses or industrial buildings have 
so far been disposed of (October, 1959). The power house, together 
with the over̂ head lines and stocks and stores was taken over by 
the State Electricity Board, from 1st September, 1956, but adjustment 
with the Government of India on account of the cost of assets 
amounting to Rs. 2 14 lakhs has not yet been made (July, 1959). 
The administration of the agricultural farm and the Polytechnic was 
transferred to the State Government with effect from 15th June, 1953
and 1st August, 1953 respectively without any compensation accruing 
to the Centre. ^

As regards the loans granted to the displaced persons, co-operative 
societies, associations of displaced persons and to private entrepre­
neurs, the outstanding to end of 1958-59 was Rs, 3 -85 lakhs. It was 
observed that adequate security was not obtained from many of the 
loanees and that loans amounting to Rs. 1-25 lakhs were not even 
covered by legally valid bonds. It has been stated that adequate 
sureties or securities were not available and therefore sureties were

_________ ____ 57



>8 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

'not insisted upon in accordance with Government policy in such 
matters requiring that in such cases guarantees of good character 
and past solvency in Pakistan from two other refugees should be 
accepted and the assets purchased out of the loans should be hypo­
thecated to Government. Effective efforts for realisation were not 
made, even though the entire loan amount became due for repay­
ment by the end of 1957-58. It is understood that many loanees are 
xmtraceable and the prospect of recovery in their cases is remote. 
A  loan of Rs. 1 • 23 lakhs is outstanding against a Co-operative Society 
of textile workers which had gone into voluntary liquidation in 
1955. It is understood that loans to the extent of Rs. 0-57  lakhs 
•admitted by individual members of the Society was proposed to be 
recovered, the balance of Rs. 0-66 lakhs being written off.

Out of capital equipments and raw materials worth Rs. 5-81 lakhs 
purchased for the scheme, a large portion became surplus consequent 
upon the closing down of the industries. It was stated in January, 
1960 that the estimated value of the surplus stores was Rs. 1-30 lakhs 
(approx.). As the stores ledgers were not brought up-to-date and 
the stores .were not physically verified since April, 1957, the exact 
value of the surplus stores could not be ascertained. Due to long 
storage the stores have also deteriorated in value. In one case, 
stock of cloth and yarn valued Rs. 2-21 lakhs acquired before 1952-53 
was disposed of in April, 1953, for Rs. 1-33 lakhs resulting in a loss 
of Rs. 0-88 lakhs.

It would be difficult to realise an amount of Rs. 3-27 lakhs out­
standing at the end of 1958-59 as rent and water charges, etc., 
recoverable from the occupiers of residential houses (other than the 
unauthorised occupiers of houses numbering 35), industrial sheds 
and shops, as some of the occupiers have left the township or closed 
their business. Many displaced persons have also stopped paying 
rent and service charges.

An amount of Rs. 4,609 is outstanding upto the end of 1958-59 on 
account of unspent balance of advances to staff, who have either 
been discharged or have left the township.

Claims aggregating Rs. 17,535 against an Insurance Company for 
two consignments of cloth lost during transit by rail in 1952-53 have 
not been realised.

A net sum of Rs. 7,426 (balance of amount overpaid Rs. 5,089, 
interest Rs. 1,392 and legal expenses Rs. 945) due from a contractor 
.against a decree obtained from a Court of Law in 1956 is still to be



PART I— AUDIT REPORT

, Tealised. Government stated in January, 1960 that the contractor 
had filed an appeal, the outcome of which is awaited.

No pro forma accounts of Government sponsored industries run 
■ on commercial lines have been compiled and it is, therefore, not 
possible to assess the value of the various assets acquired and the 
loss on their disposal.

48. Loss of revenue due to delay in the allotment of houses/ 
shops. For allotment and/or sale to displaced persons 274 tenements 
and 10 shops were constructed in a City through the Central Public 
Works Department during February, 1954 to January, 1955 at an 
estimated cost of Rs. 7 lacs but most of the buildings were handed 
over by the C.P.W.D. to the Ministry in June, 1955.

These buildings were neither allotted on regular or temporary 
basis upto June, 1957 nor were any steps taken to sell them by 
auction. While there was thus no return for a long time, on the 
capital invested on these properties, Government had to incur 
expenditure on their watch and ward. At 6 per cent per anmim as 
the return on the capital involved. Government suffered a loss of 
about Rs. 42,000 per year for 2 years.

Government have explained that the tenements could not be 
allotted to eligible displaced persons as the latter were reluctant to 
accept them on rent or on sale.

49. Overpayments due to no^i-application of amended rule from 
Its date of notification.—On 4th September, 1956, Government issued 
an amendment to Rule 19 of the Displaced Persons (Compensation 
and Rehabilitation) Rules, 1955, the effect of which was to deliberalise 
tte amount of compensation payable to certain types of undivided 
Hindu families. The amendment to the Rule was not given effect 
to from the date of its Notification as required under the Codal 
rules, but various Regional Settlement Commissioners gave effect

different dates ranging from 7th September 
1956 to 12th January, 1957. This was objected to in Audit, which 
had noticed overpayments of about Rs. 12,000 in a smaU office in 
February, 1957. Government issued orders on 7th May, 1958, that 
the amendment to Rule 19 should take effect from the date of the 
receipt of the amendment in each Regional Settlement Commis­
sioner s office. This was again objected to by Audit, which suggested 
that all cases finalised after 4th September, 1956 by applying the 
unamended rule should be reviewed and overpayments recovered

_______________________________________________ ________ 59



6o PART I— AXTMT REPORT

Tte Ministry thereupon in consultation with the Ministries of Law' 
and Finance agreed on 11th September, 1959 to obtain a list of all 
9ich cases for regularisation. The collection of the data is not yet 
completed by Government (November, 1959).

50. Avoidable expenditure on maintenance of Displaced unattach­

ed women and children.—̂In Jime, 1953 Government started a 
Home-cuTTT-Training Centre in a certain State for the maintenance of, 
and imparting training in various trades to displaced unattached 
women prior to their rehabilitation. The number of women (and 
their children) admitted into the centre in June, 1953 and December, 
1954 was 520 and 429 respectively. Two batches of trainees com­
prising 206 and 151 women completed their training in November, 
1954 and August, 1956 respectively. Since the completion of the 
training a few of the women have died and certain others have left 
the Centre on various grounds. The remaining 272 women (out of 
the 357 who were imparted training) together with their dependants 
are still at the centre and are being paid cash doles.

The scheme for rehabilitating the first batch of trained women 
was sanctioned only in September, 1955, i.e., ten months after the 
completion of the training. The scheme provided for setting up of 
a Co-operative Society to be subsidised by the State Government to 
the extent of Rs. 7,10,300 of which 250 trained women were to become 
members. The scheme also envisaged construction of work sheds, 
office building, restaurant, staff quarters, tubewell, 'etc. and the 
profits earned by the society were to be paid to the members as 
dividends.. Cash doles were also to be paid to trained women for 
3 years on a reducing scale. There has been an inordinate delay 
in the execution of the scheme and it has not been fully implemented 
as yet (August, 1959) with the result, the women trained together 
with the dependants are still at the Centre and in receipt of cash 
doles.

Government have, however, stated that the delay in implementa­
tion of rehabilitation scheme for post trainees was unavoidable due 
to general delays in the acquisition of land, non-availability of build­
ing materials and of engineering personnel and difficulty in com­
munications.

Government have inctirred Rs. 5,13,815 (Rs. 75,000 during the 
period of training and Rs. 4,38,815 as cash doles from the date of 
completion of training till 30th September, 1959). The payment of 
doles after September, 1958 is outside the scope of the Scheme as 
originally contemplated.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 6 i

51. Loss in sale of Evacuee Properties.— Under the provisiohs of 
Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Rules, 1955 the 
non-aUottable evacuee properties are sold by public auction. The 
Righest bidder is required to deposit 10 per cent value of the bid on 
the fall of hammer and the balance 90 per cent, on acceptance of the 
bid by the Organisation responsible for making compensation pay­
ments. In case the purchaser is a displaced claimant, he is allowed to 
have the amoimt adjusted against the compensation due to him, ‘in 
lieu of cash payment’.

It was noticed in local audit in 1957-58 and 1958-59 that in a number 
of cases the claimant purchasers, after they had given their consent for 
adjustment of balance 90 per cent, from their compensation claims had 
later on been allowed to withdraw their bid on one pretext or the 
other after forfeiting only 10 per cent, value of their bid from their 
compensation claims. In five such cases alone the reauction of the 
properties resulted in a net loss of Rs. 58,442 after taking into account 
the 10 per cent, forfeiture.

Government have stated that to avoid such losses in future instruc­
tions have been issued in January, 1959 stipulating that as a general 
rule permission to withdraw from a bid should not be given if the net 
■compensation due to the displaced person is adequate to cover the bid, 
iunless the transaction is to be set aside on other grounds.

MINISTRY OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND 
CULTURAL AFFAIRS

52. Irregular payment of allowances.— Certain work-charged staff, 
employed outside the municipal limits of Delhi/New Delhi, were paid 
by a Department, during the period 1st January, 1947 to 30th Novem­
ber, 1956, house rent allowance and city compensatory allowance 
amounting to Rs. 31,605, even though these allowances were admissible 
only to staff, whose places of duty were within the municipal limits. 
The irregularity was first brought to the notice of the Department in 
January, 1954 and later, reported to the Administrative Ministry in 
March, 1954. Nevertheless, the payment was continued to be made for 
nearly three years thereafter and was stopped only from 1st Decem­
ber, 1956. Government issued orders in December, 1958, waiving the 
recovery of the entire overpayment of Rs. 31,605.

No responsibility for the overpayment has been fixed.
53. Grants~in-aid paid much in excess of actual requirem ents.— 

L a r g e  a m o u n ts  o f  n o n -r e c u r r in g  g r a n ts -in -a id  w e r e  p a id  b y  t h e  M in is -  

I r y  d u r in g  th e  y e a r s  1954-55 a n d  1955-56 to  c e r ta in  T e c h n o lo g ic a l  a n d



6 2 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

Rural Education Institutions for construction of buildings, purchase of 
equipment etc., on the condition that some definite proportion (usually 
one-third) of the total estimated expenditure was to be borne by the- 
Institutions concerned from their own resources. Instead of paying 
grant-in-aid equal to two thirds of the expenditure the Ministry not 
only released grants much in excess of its share in a number of cases, 
but also contributed more than the entire capital expenditure incurred 
by the Institutions in certain cases, a few instances of which are given, 
below: —

(i) Non-recuri'ing grants-in-aid amounting to Rs. 3,65,000 and
Rs. 10,20,675 were paid to two and eiglit Institutions during
1954- 55 and 1955-56 respectively. No expenditure was, how­
ever, incurred by any of the Institutions during the respec­
tive financial years. In one c a s e  the s a n c tio n  to  the g r a n t  o f  

Rs, 64,777 was cancelled in March, 1957, but the amount 
already paid in 1955-56 was not recovered. It was explained 
in April, 1959 that a proposal of the Institution regarding 
the adjustment of the grant for Rs. 64,777 was under con­
sideration of the Government. A general review showed 
that in certain other cases, where grants were stated to 
have been utilised in full, the grants were in fact used: 
over ̂  a period of succeeding years as in the statement 
below: —

Rs.
1955- 36 .......................................  2,97,001
1956- 57 .......................................  2,65,651
1957- 58 . . . .  3,92,578
1958- 39 . . . .  22,068

(ii) For establishing a private School of Printing Technology, 
the Ministry agreed to contribute upto 50 per cent, of the 
total non-recurring expenditure subject to a ceiling of 
Rs. 4 -5  lakhs. The amounts paid as grants-in-aid and the 
expenditure incurred therefrom during the 3 years ending.
1955- 56 are shown below: —

Y e a r
Amount 
o f gra'nt 
paid by 
Govern­

ment

Total
expenditure 

incurred 
on the 
School

Rs. Rs.
1953-54 1,00,000 • .
1954-55 . 35,000 1,02,466
1955-36 . 1,65,000 2,96,708

Totai, 3,00,000 3,99,174



PART I—^AUDIT REPORT 6 ?

On a 50% basis the Ministry’s share should have been; 
Rs. 1,99,587.

(iii) To assist an Institution working at a loss it was decided to> 
give annual non-recurring grants-in-aid amounting to two- 
thirds of the annual non-recurring expenditure incurred by 
the Institution and recurring grants-in-aid amounting tO' 
two-thirds of the excess of the expenditure over income, 
excluding receipts from public subscriptions and other ex­
ternal sources. It was stipulated that the balance of both 
iion.̂ x-ecurriiig and recurring expenditure should be found
b y  th e  I n s t itu t io n  e ith e r  fr o m  g r a n ts  fro m  th e  S t a t e  G o v ­

ernment a n d / o r  Private b e n e fa c tio n s .

During the years 1951-52 to 1955-56 n o n -r e c u r r in g  g r a n ts  a g g r e ­

gating Rs. 14,00,700 were paid against a total expenditure of 
Rs. 11,12,968 only. Even though the Institute failed to raise 
sufficient funds to meet its stipulated share the Ministry 
continued the grants and made also an ad hoc grant of 
Rs. 80,405 during 1955-56 to wipe out accumulated deficits.

(iv) In the cases of three Technological Institutions, which were 
to be paid non-recurring grants for capital expenditure 
during the three years ending 1955-56 on a two-thirds basis, 
the grants actually released by the Ministry were found to- 
be far in excess of requirements. In two cases the amounts 
paid even exceeded the spending capacity of the Institutions, 
concerned as would appear from the table below: —

SI.
No.

Total amount 
o f non­

recurring 
grants paid 

during 
1953-54 

to
1955-56

Total expen­
diture incur­

red till 
end o f the 

year 
1955-56

Two-third 
share o f the 

Ministry of 
the total 
expenditure 

incurred

Amount paid 
in excess of 
Governments' 

share

Amount paid 
in excess of 
requirements-

I 2 3 4 5

Rs. Rf. Ra Rs. Rs.

1. 2,50,000 1,44,871 96,580 1,53,420 1,05,129
2. 14,68.000 14,92,000 9,94,667 4,73,333 - 24,000
.3. 2,15.000 1,86,548 1,24,365 90,635 28,452

19,33,000 18,23,419 12,15,612 7,17,388 ■ h 09.58 l



"64 PART I— AtTDIT REPORT

It was explained by the Ministry that the non-recurring grants 
were paid in instalments on the basis of the estimated capital exi>endi- 
rture by the Institutions and that they could not be utilised during the 
financial year in which these were sanctioned and paid, for reasons 
such as procedural delay in carrying out construction works and diffi- 

• culties in making arrangements for purchase of equipments from 
abroad. The larger unnecessary releases of grants result in locking 
■ ■ up of funds. This should have been avoided by the Ministry by 
:making the grants available only when necessary formalities had 
been fulfilled and regulating payments of instalments on the progress 
of expenditure shown in quarterly reports received.

M I N I S T R Y  O F  S T E E L ,  M I N E S  A N D  F U E L

54. E x tr a  e x p e n d itu r e  d u e  to  a p p lica tio n  o f  in c o r r e c t  r a te  o f  
e x c h a n g e .—As a result of negotiations by a Central Purchase Organi­
sation with the Trade Representative of a Foreign Government, for 
the purchase of 85,650 metric tons of steel, a contract was entered 
into on 20th June, 1958 with the Foreign Trade Organisation at the 
prices agreed to on C.I.F. basis in U.S. dollars per metric ton. The 
payment for the steel was to be effected in Indian rupees. Instead 
•of entering into a contract either on the basis of dollars as already 
.approved by the Government or in rupees converted at the standard 
rate of Rs. 4-7619  per dollar ruling on that date, the Purchase Organi­
sation entered into a contract on the basis of sterling (adopting the 
rate of Rs. 4 -8  per dollar). This unauthorised deviation by the Pur­
chase Organisation resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 3 lacs to 
'Government.

In July, 1958 the Ministry asked the Purchase Organisation to 
persuade the sellers to accept the standard rate of conversion but the 
sellers refused to do so basing their stand on the concluded contract.

55. P la c e m e n t o f  co n tra cts  o n  a b la c k -lis te d  firm .—During August 
—September, 1954, the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply black­
listed a firm with all its branches and associate firms under intima­
tion to all the Ministries of the Central Government. The persons 
connected with this firm floated a limited company in another name 
at the end of the year 1954. A Purchase Organisation under the 
Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel placed on the new company about 
52 contracts valued at about Rs. 23 crores during the period June, 1955 

to October, 1956 for the import of steel. The audit of some of these 
contracts has disclosed irregularities of a serious nature, involving



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 65

heavy losses to Government and the matter is under correspondence 
with the Purchase Organisation.

In order to secure uniformity in the principles and procedure of 
blacklisting firms, the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply issued 
general instructions in March, 1956 whereby the blacklisting order 
was extended to new firms/companies floated/run under different 
names by any of the partners of the blacklisted firm. In October, 
1956, the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel further issued separate 
orders banning all business dealings with this firm, both in the old 
name as well as in the new name. Even after the issue of these 
orders, the Purchase Organisation placed ten contracts during the 
period November, 1956 to January, 1957 valued at Rs. 4 - 1 2  crores. 
The Purchase Organisation has explained that these orders had to be 
placed as advance letters had been issued between 21st April, 1956 
and 10th October, 1956 in respect of 7 contracts while verbal com­
mitments had been held out in respect of the remaining three, before 
the issue of blacklisting orders by the Ministry of Steel, Mines and 
Fuel, in October, 1956.

56. D e la y  in e ffe c tin g  r e c o v e r i e s — In  February, 1956, a Central 
Purchase Oi'ganisation placed a contract with an Indian firm for the 
supply of 7,945 tons of imported steel to be shipped from foreign ports 
by December, 1956.

The firm shipped 2,629 tons by December, 1956, another 1,204 tons 
by March, 1957 and expressed its inability to supply the balance and 
requested for its cancellation. The Purchase Organisation obtained 
the advice of Government Solicitor, who stated in July, 1957, that 
Government were entitled to recover from the defaulting firm the 
difference between the contract price and the market price provided 
the market price was higher.

The Purchase Organisation, however, did not take any effective 
steps to work out the recoverable amount and prefer the claim against 
the firm till Audit urged for prompt action in October, 1958. Claims 
for Rs. 3 ,08,621 (extra cost on account of risk purchase) and Rs. 14,586 
(liquidated damages) were preferred against the firm in January, 
1959 and February, 1959 respectively but the recovery of the amounts 
is still pending (September, 1959).

57. N o n -r e c o v e r y  o f  d u es  f r o m  a firm .— In  March and May, 1954, 
a Central Purchase Organisation issued import licenses to a manu­
facturing firm for the import of about 3,530 tons of billets for their 
own consumption, on the condition that in case the landed cost of the 
513 AGCR— 5



66 PART I— ÂUDIT REPORT

material was less than the corresponding statutory price, the 
difference would be paid to the Steel Equalisation Fund. On demand 
by the Organisation on 3rd August, 1955 for the payment of the 
difference, the firm contended on 16th August, 1955 that it was entitled 
to retain 4 per cent, remuneration on landed cost which was admissible 
under the Public Notification, dated 22nd April, 1952 to commercial 
importers who dispose of such imports under the authority and 
manner prescribed by the Purchase Organisation. The firm’s request 
was acceded to in January, 1956 and they were allowed to retain 
remimeration amounting to Ps. 67,640.

In December, 1956 it was pointed out by Audit that as the steel 
was consumed in the importer’s own works, they were not entitled 
to the remuneration either in terms of the Public Notification or 
conditions of the licenses granted to them. Government agreed with 
this view and directed the Purchase Organisation in September, 1957 
to effect recovery of Rs. 67,640 from the firm. The actual recovery 
is still awaited (January, 1960).

58. Loss d u e  t o  n o n -e n fo r c e m e n t  o f  th e  te r m s  o f  c o n tra c ts .— O n  
11th May, 1956, a certain firm offered 2,000 tons of M.S. Angles and
5,000 tons of M.S. Rounds, after negotiation, to a Central Purchase 
Organisation at C.I.F. price of Rs; 724 and Rs. 698 per ton, on the 
condition that if their prices were found to be higher than the prices 
obtained against tender enquiry (to be issued within 15 days) for 
similar type of the material and the same specification, they would 
be asked to reduce their prices' accordingly within 30 days; and in 
case of their non-acceptance of the reduced price, they would be 
allowed to sell the material elsewhere at the landed cost. The firm 
was informed about acceptance of their terms of offer on 17th May, 
1956 and .simultaneously tenders were invited on 16th May, 1956 for 
similar type of material. As the lowest quotations received in respect 
of tender enquiry were Rs. 6 5 9 /4  per ton for Angles and Rs. 6 6 3 /8  to 
Rs. 6 8 3 /1 2  per ton for various items of M.S. Roimds, the firm was 
asked on 25th June, 1956 to reduce their prices accordingly or in the 
alternative to sell the materials elsewhere at full landed cost. The 
firm did not accept the lower prices on the plea that materials offered 
against the open tenders were of continental products of Re-rolling 
Mills while the stores offered by them were of better quality, strength 
and finish, being the products of main producers of Japan. On 14th 
July, 1956 the firm was informed that their plea was unacceptable. 
The matter was further negotiated with the firm when they agreed 
'o accept a small reduction in price v iz . Rs. 4 amj.Rs. 3 per ton in



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 6 7

respect of Angles and Rounds respectively and final contracts stipu­
lating the prices of Rs. 720 and Rs. 695 per ton were accordingly issued 
on 10th August, 1956 and 12th August, 1956 respectively.

Failure of the Purchase Organisation to enforce the originally 
agreed terms or to enter into fresh contracts with other lower 
tenderers resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 2,25,082.

There was also no justification for resorting to purchase by 
negotiations as the stores do not appear to have been required 
urgently.

59. E x tr a  p a y m e n t  f o r  th e  c o s t  o f  B il le ts .— In  September, 1956, a 
Central Purchase Organisation placed a contract with a certain 
firm for the supply of 4,000 tons of steel billets against an urgent 
demand of Railways. The rates payable to the firm were Rs. 705 
per ton for 2,500 tons, to be shipped by October/November, 1956 and 
Rs. 685 per ton for 1,500 tons to be shipped after November, 1956, 
with a further stipulation that in case the shipment of 2,500 tons 
was delayed beyond November, 1956 the price of Rs. 685 per ton 
would apply to the delayed shipment.

The firm shipped only 508 tons by November, 1956 and the 
balance out of 2,500 tons was ^hipped in December, 1956/January, 
1957. Meanwhile, on 19th November, 1956 the firm represented that 
they could not ship the balance by November, 1956 due to Suez Canal 
crisis and requested for deletion of ‘price reduction clause in case of 
delayed shipments’ incorporated in the contract. After checking 
the facts with the Indian Embassy abroad, the Organisation accepted 
the firm’s request and issued an amendment to the contract on 25th 
February, 1957 deleting the price reduction clause although it was 
not competent to do so. This resulted in extra payment of Rs. 39,840.

60. E x tr a  e x p e n d itu r e  o n  fr e ig h t  a d ju s tm e n t .—In para 39 of Audit 
Report (Civil), 1958, mention has been made of a Purchase Organi­
sation which had exceeded its powers in entering into a large num­
ber of purchase contracts involving large amounts.

It was noticed that though the Organisation had no powers to 
effect purchases by negotiation, it had conducted negotiations in June 
and July, 1955 with a firm and persuaded it to accept the lower rates, 
at which purchases of the same commodities were being made from 
other suppliers in the same period by tender.

However, while placing contracts on the above firm on 27th 
June, 1955 and 7th July, 1955 (at the same C.I.F. rates as were pay­
able to other firms), a freight variation clause was introduced with



68 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

a basic freight rate of 72 Shillings per ton for shipment to Bombay 
and/or Madras Port, as against a basic freight rate of 80 Shillings 
per ton ir̂ cluded in the contract with the other firms. The fixation 
of a lower basic freight rate in the contracts with this firm resulted 
in an additional payment of 8 Shillings per ton and a total extra 
expenditure pf about Rs. 23,000.

61. L o s s  d u e  to  n o n -r e v a lu a tio n  o f  s t e e l  m a teria l.— (a) The rules 
of the Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund provide for an adjustment 
in favour of the Fund or against it, by all registered producers, on 
any readjustment in the value of billets in stock with them at the- 
close of the business on the date of change in price.

The prices of billets were raised by Government on 1st of June,, 
July and October, 1955 and again on 1st May and 11th June, 1956. 
The Organisation administering the Fund did not prefer claims 
arising out of re-valuation against a certain producer manufacturing 
steel hoops on each such revaluation but lodged the claims for 
Rs. 6 ,085, Rs. 22,803, Rs. 57,295, Rs. 4,262 and Rs. 51,332 (total Rs. 1-42  
lacs) on 4th, 7th and 11th April, 1956, 8th February and 25th July, 
1957 respectively. Meanwhile, the producer requested on 7th June, 
1957 for withdrawal of the claims on the ground that there had been 
no corresponding increase in the price of the steel hoops on the 
stocks held by them as on 1st Jime, 1955, 1st July, 1955 and 1st May, 
1956 and that the increase allowed in the price of hoops on 1st 
October, 1955 and 11th June, 1956 did not correspond to the full 
increase in the price of billets.

The request of the producer was considered by the Organisation 
which decided on 29th July, 1957 to withdraw the claims of Rs. 1A 2  
lacs on the considerations that if the prices of hoops were enhanced 
suitably at that late stage, to take account of the increase in the 
cost of steel billets the producer would not be able to realise the 
extra amount on sales already made and would have to claim the 
short fall from the Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund. However, in 
arriving at the above decision, the Organisation seems to have over­
looked the fact that the increased sale prices allowed to the producer 
in October, 1955, and June, 1950 for hoops were based on the revised 
prices of billets on those dates and that a recovery of Rs. 47,585  
corresponding to the increases in the price of billets allowed in the 
increased price of hoops, should have been legitimately effected.

(b) Subsequently the Organisation decided on 29th July, 1957 
that the stock of billets with the above registered producer as on 
30th June, 1956 should be revalued on the basis of increase in price



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 69

notified on 11th June, 1956. Consequently a claim of Rs. 50,398 was 
preferred on 23rd April, 1958 but the recovery is still pending 
(September, 1959). ,

In addition, recoveries amounting to Rs. 3 ‘ 9 lacs arising out of 
other transactions for the period 1st July, 1956 to 31st March, 1959 
are also outstanding against the same producer (September, 1959).

62. Irreg u la r  p a y m e n t  o f  su b s id y .—A fabricating contractor of a 
railway placed a contract in May, 1955 on a firm for the supply of 
1,878 tons of certain types of M.S. Plates, at controlled rates, to 
■ meet his requirements in connection with 1954-55 Railway Wagon 
Building Programme. The firm supplied the material from its own 
stocks imported earlier on private account under a commercial 
licence. In September, 1955 the latter approached th5  Central 
Purchase Organisation for a pro fo rm a  contract in its favour to 
■ enable it to claim as subsidy the difference between its own landed 
cost for the M.S. Plates and the controlled price received by it from 
the fabricator. The firm’s request was acceded to and an e x -p o s t -  

ja c to  contract to cover the purchase was placed on it in February, 
1956 entitling it to claim subsidy amounting to Rs. 2-25  lacs from 
(the Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund.

The above deal discloses also the following irregularities: —

(i) Supplies from material imported on private account were 
not eligible for subsidy and the issue of an e x -p o s t -fa c to  
formal contract, was therefore, irregular.

(ii) The Purchase Organisation had no powers at that time to 
enter into contracts except on an ‘Open Tender’ basis.

<iii) The import price of the plates was much less in 1954 than 
in 1955; in some cases the import price was even lower 
than the controlled prices for M.S. Plates prevailing in 
India in 1954. Had the fabricator placed his demand in 
1954 with the Purchase Organisation instead of negotiating 
the deal directly with the importer, the entire extra 
expenditure of Rs. 2-25  lacs by way of subsidy might have 
been avoided.

63. E x tr a  e x p e n d itu r e  in  th e  p r o c u r e m e n t o f  sec o n d  hand rails._
In order to meet the requirements of transmission poles of the Rural 
Electrification Schemes in the States, a Central Purchase Organisa­
tion placed contracts, after inviting tender, with three firms A, B 
and C on 27th May, 1955, 14th June, 1955 and 7th May, 1955 for the 
supply of 30,000 tons, 36,000 tons and 1,000 tons respectively of



70 PARt I— AUDIt  'HEPORt '

imported secondhand rails. The shipments were to be completed by 
the firms A and B by November, 1955 and firm C by October, 1955. No 
security deposit was taken from the firms.

The contract with firm ‘A’ stipulated that the inspection for 
<iuality and weight would be arranged by Supply Organisations at 
Washington and London. This firm secured and offered for inspec­
tion about 50 per cent of the contracted quantity by July, 1955 but 
as the details of arrangements of inspection remained under corres­
pondence between the Central Purchase Organisation and the 
Overseas units, the stores were not inspected in time. The actual 
supplies inspected amounted to 6,911 tons of rails but another 1,250 
tons of rails which had also been inspected, could not be shipped due 
to the imposition of a ban by the foreign Government. For the 
balance, of 21,839 tons, the firm reported on 17th April, 1957 its in­
ability to supply on the grounds that (a) due to delay in arranging 
inspection its principals had to dispose of the stocks elsewhere and
(b) that the prices of second-hand rails had hardened in the over-seas 
market due to increased demand following the liberal issue of import 
licences by the Central Purchase Organisation itself to other Parties.

Firm ‘B’ did not supply any quantity within the stipulated period 
and when they were subsequently asked about the supply, they 
disputed the specification of the stores mentioned in the contract. 
The matter dragged on till February, 1957 when they indicated their
inability to honour their commitment due to rise in the world market 
prices of steel.

Firm ‘C’ informed the Purchase Organisation on 26th September, 
1955 that the-foreign suppliers on whom the firm had placed the 
contract had defaulted and requested for cancellation of the contract.

The contracts of the three firms were cancelled on 6th July, 1957, 
28th February, 1957 and 18th June, 1957 respectively without invok­
ing the provisions of the risk-purchase clause on the following pleas, 
v iz .: —

(a) that owing to the deteriorating foreign exchange position, 
purchase at higher prices would not be possible; and

(b) that the question of obtaining liquidated damages did not 
arise as this was not a case of delayed shipment, but one 
of failure to make supply.

The Purchase Organisation then advised the indenting State 
Governments to make their own arrangements of purchase through



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 7 1

commercial importers and the Stores were accordingly purchased 
elsewhere by the Governments at an extra expenditure of about 
Rs. 20 lacs. In addition, the indenting Governments suffered poten­
tial loss of revenue due to the delay in the execution of the schemes.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY

64. A v o id a b le  e x p e n d itu r e  d u e  to  n o n -a c q u is itio n  o f  lan d  b e f o r e  
in v ita tio n  o f  te n d e r s .—The Departmental rules provide that tenders 
for works should be invited only after all the preliminaries had been 
completed. It was noticed, however, in a C.P.W. Division that 
tenders for two works of raising and strengthening bunds estimated 
to cost Rs. 3 ,19,040 and Rs. 2,93,474 were invited on the 5th January, 
1959 without acquiring land for excavating earth. Single tenders 
for Rs. 3 ,08,134 and Rs. 2,74,513 respectively (3 -4  per cent, and 6 -4  
per cent, below the estimated rates) were received from a contractor 
who stipulated that in case the acceptance of the tender was not 
communicated to him within a week’s time, his offer should be treated 
as withdrawn. The contractor was informed on 21st January, 1959 
that as land acquisition proceedings might take two months he 
should keep his offer open until then, but he did not agree.

It was decided in February, 1959 to invite fresh tenders. Since 
there was no response, negotiations were started and ultimately it 
was decided in April, 1959 to award different parts of the work to 
petty contractors within a ceiling of 15 per cent, and 12 per cent, 
respectively, above the schedule rates.

The land was acquired in March, 1959, and possession was handed 
over to the C.P.W.D. on 12th May, 1959. Payments for Rs. 1,64,638  
and Rs. 75,639 have so far (September, 1959) been made to the petty 
contractor for part of the work. An extra outlay of about Rs. 40,000  
representing the difference in cost of the items executed at the rates 
paid and those quoted by the original tenderer has already been 
made on the work. Arrangements still remain to be made for the 
execution of the remaining portion of the work estimated to cost 
about Rs. 3 -5  lacs (October, 1959).

65. D e fe c t iv e  p la n n in g  o f  lo o r k s  an d  c o n s eq u e n tia l a v o id a b le  
e x tr a  e x p e n d itu r e .— T̂he progress of work in connection with the 
construction of residential accommodation, should normally be so 
planned and regulated as to ensure the provision of ancillary services 
(water, electric and sanitary) within a period of about two month.*! 
after the construction of the buildings proper.



72 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

The contract for masonry work on 624 ‘H’ type and 564 ‘G’ type 
quarters at a certain station was awarded to contractors on the 4 th 
April, 1957, the stipulated dates of completion being 3rd March, 1958 
and 3rd December, 1957. The buildings were actually completed 
in May, 1958 and December, 1958 respectively. The provision of 
ancillary services was, however, not planned and provided promptly 
as explained below: —

(i) The wood work relating to 624 ‘H’ type quarters (awarded 
on 26th March, 1957 to a Government Housing Factory) 
and the work of internal sanitation and water supply 
(awarded on 23rd December, 1957), which were due for 
completion on the 25th March, 1958 and 22nd May, 1958 
respectively were actually completed on the 8th November, 
1959 and 31st July, 1959.

(ii) The estimate for filtered water supply was technically 
sanctioned in August, 1957 only i.e. about 4 months after 
the work of construction of the quarters was awarded to 
the contractors, but as the source from which the water 
was to be taken was contaminated, it was decided to 
obtain water supply from another source. A revised 
estimate for providing water mains from the new source 
was technically sanctioned in July, 1958 i.e . more than 
15 months after the construction of the quarters was taken 
up. The tenders were invited only on 14th November, 
1958 i.e. about 4 months after the technical sanction had 
been accorded. The work was stipulated for completion 
on the 19th April, 1959, but w,as actually completed only on 
22nd December, 1959.

8,000 rft. of cast iron pipe required for laying the water mains 
were purchased, on the plea of urgency, from a Local Body in 
December, 1958, instead of through the Director General of Supplies 
and Disposals, at a cost of Rs. 4 ,82,372 involving an extra expenditure 
of Rs. 47,449 over the rate contract prices.

Some of the quarters were handed over without provision of 
electricity to the agency responsible for their allotment to Govern­
ment servants during the period November, 1959 to January, 1960. 
The delay in completion of the essential services has resulted in 
delay in the allotment of the quarters and consequential loss of 
revenue in the form of house rent recoverable from the Government 
servants. Besides this, there is appreciable expenditure on account 
of watch and ward of the buildings, and payment of house rent allow­



PART I— AtWIT REPORT 73

ance to the Government servants concerned. The question of 
recovery of liquidated damages for delayed exectition from the 
various contractors also arises.

66. L o ss  o f r e v e n u e  and a void a b le  ex p e n d itu r e  du e to  lack o f  
p r o p e r  p la n n in g .—In connection with the construction of 2,400 ‘H’ 
type and 1,200 ‘F’ type quarters in a city the construction of 616 ‘H’ 
type and 220 ‘F’ type quarters estimated to cost Rs. 33,75,761 was 
divided into sections and was awarded after tender during February 
and March, 1957 for building portion alone to contractors. The 
■ construction of the ‘H' type quarters was authorised to be commenced 
in February, 1957, and that of the ‘F’ type quarters in March, 1957, 
the time allowed for completion being eleven months, in each case 
from the date of commencement. The construction of the ‘H’ type 
quarters, was, however, completed only in April, 1958, and the ‘F’ 
type quarters in November, 1958.

The provision of doors and windows and ancillary services, i.e ., 
water, sanitary and electric installations was, however, not taken i:tp 
immediately after the masonry works were finished. Sanitation and 
wood works were completed between October, 1959 and January,
1960. The work on ‘Outfall sewers’ was awarded to a contractor 
only on the 30th December, 1958 to be completed within six months, 
but on the 29th January, 1959, the contractor pointed out a serious 
difficulty, viz ., the existence of certain unauthorised hutments across 
the alignment of the sewers with the result that the excavation 
work, laying of pipe line etc. in a length of about 300 rft. was held 
up. A proposal for the diversion of the sewer line away from the 
hutments involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 2,500 only, was made 
in June, 1959, but was not implemented. The huts were cleared 
only on 15th September, 1959 but the work on the sewers has not 
yet been completed (February, 1960). The other essential services, 
v iz ., water and electricity are also yet to be provided.

/
Besides the expenditure on account of payment of house rent 

allowance to the Government servants for whom the quarters are 
intended, the loss of revenue (rent) works out to nearly two lakhs 
and thirty thousand rupees upto October, 1959, and it is expected 
to go on increasing by about Rs. 16,700 a month till the quarters are 
handed over to the agency responsible for their allotment. Govern­
ment have also incurred additional expenditure of Rs. 4,360 (October, 
1959) on the watch and ward of the unfinished quarters. The amount



74 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

of liquidated damages recoverable from the contractors on account 
of delay in completion of works has not yet been determined by 
Government.

67. D e la y  in  p r e fe r r in g  o f  c la im s.—An estate belonging to a regis­
tered Society was requisitioned on 3rd May, 1945 by the Defence 
Department under the Defence of India Rules. The property was 
handed back to the Society on 30th November, 1946 in pursuance of 
an agreement entered into by the Government with the owners on 
26th November, 1946 which provided, that ownership of the entire 
estate and the Society building thereon, together with all assets, 
movable or immovable, created by the Government during their 
occupation for purpose of the war, standing or left lying on the 
estate, would pass to the Society in full settlement of all claims 
between the Society and the Government.

The Defence Authorities had advised the C.P.W.D. on the 27th 
November, 1946 to clear all the materials, stores, furniture etc. from 
the place, as the buildings were to be handed over on the 30th 
November, 1946.

At that time the C.P.W.D., which had contracts with certain 
contractors for supply of bricks, whose kilns were situated within 
the estate, had departmental stocks of bricks costing Rs. 1,53,000 
lying in the estate. The Society treated the bricks as their property 
under the terms of the agreement and removed bricks worth 
Rs. 1,34,754. The Ministry of Law when consulted in Jime, 1949 
opined that the bricks were not assets created for the purpose of war 
and were not covered by the agreement and should be paid for by the 
Society.

The question remained unsettled for several years and was 
again referred to the Ministry of Law in September, 1957, who held 
that the Government had a strong case for recovering the value of 
the bricks and that a formal notice of demand be sent to the Society. 
The notice has since been served (August, 1959) but the results are 
not known. Meanwhile the bricks, which were borne on stock 
accounts, were shown as “issued” in September, 1956 by debiting the 
value to a suspense head of account. It is not clear why the C.P.W.D. 
was not consulted before the Defence Ministry derequisitioned the 
estate and why the C.P.W.D. did not remove its assets in time.

68. E x tr a  e x p e n d iU ir e  d u e  to  lack o f  sc r u tin y  o f  con tra ct  

d o c u m e n ts .—In a C.P.W. Division for a work estimated to cost 
Rs. 4,11,309 the lowest tender submitted on the 28th April, 1956, for



PART I — ^AXroiT REPORT 75

Rs. 3,88,950 was accepted by the Additional Chief Engineer, and the 
acceptance conveyed by the Executive Engineer, on ̂ behalf of the 
President on the 7th July, 1956 to the tenderer who had deposited 
an earnest money of Rs. 10,000. Later, while completing the agree­
ment, it was noticed that one slip pasted on the last page of the 
tender which envisaged also the supply of certain stores from
C.P.W.D. godowns and the recovery of storage charges at 5 per cent, 
over and above the issue rate, was not signed by the contractor.

The contractor, when asked to start the work, wrote back to the
C.P.W.D. contending that he did not take into account the slip pasted 
on the last page of the tender relating to 5 per cent, storage charges, 
places of delivery, etc., and that his quotations were based on the 
assumption that the materials would be supplied by the C.P.W.D. 
on the site of work and without the levy of 5 per cent, storage 
charges.

A notice was served on the contractor on the 27th July, 1956 
asking him to show cause why his earnest money should not be 
forfeited towards penalty of 10 per cent, of the estimated cost for 
dielay in commencing the work in terms of the agreement. As 
the contractor did not give a suitable reply fresh tenders were 
invited for the work on the 20th August, 1956. The lowest tender 
on this occasion for Rs. 4,28,316, was accepted by the Additional Chief 
Engineer on the 3rd December, 1956, which involved an additional 
expenditure of Rs. 39,366 on the work.

The first contractor served a notice on the Executive Engineer on 
the 11th December, 1956 asking for refund of the earnest money and 
also claiming payment of Rs. 10,000 on account of damages. The 
case was referred to the Ministry of Law, who opined that since the 
acceptance of the tender had not been communicated by the compe­
tent authority, v iz ., the Additional Chief Engineer, in the name of 
the President, no contract was ever concluded, that the parties were 
never “ad-idem” and that no question therefore arose of the respon­
sibility of the tenderer for breach and remedies of Government in 
respect thereof. The claim of the contractor for damages was also 
considered untenable. The refund of earnest money to the contractor 
^as made in February, 1958.

As the tender submitted by the first contractor wRs not properly 
examined before it was accepted and as the acceptance was not pro­
perly communicated. Government had to incur an extra expenditure 
of Rs. 39,366.



PAST I— AUDIT REPC«T

69. E x tr a  e x p e n d itu r e  d u e  to  d e la y  in  a c cep ta n c e  o f  a te n d e r .

In a C.P.W. Division, tenders for a work estimated to cost Rs. 46 ,33,625, 
were invited on the 17th May, 1957 and the lowest tender for 
Rs. 44,38,899, i.e ., at 4 -2  per cent, below the estimated cost, was con­
sidered for acceptance subject to the concurrence of the Ministry of 
Finance for undertaking the scheme. The Ministry of Works, Housing 
and Supply was approached by the Chief Engineer, on the 12th 
June, 1957, for obtaining this concurrence but meanwhile the con­
tractor withdrew his offer on the 13th August, 1957, stating that the 
market conditions had changed materially. Tenders for the work 
were invited again after making certain changes, resulting in reduc­
tion of estimated cost to Rs. 43,94,097 and opened on the 11th Decem­
ber, 1957. The lowest tender, from another contractor, for 
Rs. 45,83,021, i.e ., 4-3  per cent, above the estimated cost, was accepted. 
The Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply communicated the 
ĉlearance of the Finance Ministry on the 11th December, 1957.

The fresh tender has cost the Government an extra amount of 
Rs. 2,69,942 which could have been avoided had the necessary 
concurrence of Finance been obtained before the contractor withdrew 
Jiis offer.

70. In fr u c tu o u s  e x p e n d itu r e  on  r e n tin g  a b u ild in g  and u n a u th o rised  

o c cu p a tio n  and n o n -r e c o v e r y  o f  r e n t .—At a certain station, a building 
consisting of 36 flats, was requisitioned on the 12th April, 1943, on 
a rent of Rs. 2,315 per month, for the use of War Technicians, at the 
instance of the late Department of Labour. On vacation by the 
Labour Department (4th April. 1946), the building was earmarked for 
■ housing the Trainees under the Technical Training Scheme. But 
the building remained vacant for the period from 4th April, 1946 

to 16th August, 1946, except for 4 flats.
Subsequently, the control of the building was transferred to an 

Estate Office on 6th August, 1946 but before this happened, 17 of the 
flats were forcibly occupied by certain riot-affected and displaced 
persons. Nine of these flats were vacated in June, 1953, but the 
■ remaining 8 are still under unauthorised occupation. The total 
.amount due from the unauthorised occupants calculated upto March, 
.1959, is as under: —

Rs.
(a) Amount due from persons who have already vacated 1,7 0 ,1 4 7 |
(h) .Amount due from persons who are still in occupation 1,27,051

2 .9 7 ,1 9 8

■ The amount at (b) is increasing at Rs. 1,082-52 per month.



PART I — AUDIT REPORT 7 7

It has been stated by the Ministry that the recovery of the out­
standing amounts will be taken up with the Rehabilitation authorities.

71. P a y m e n t  o f  co m p e tisa to r y  a llow a n ce  to  n o n -en title d  p e r so n s.—  
Government sanctioned, in April, 1955 compensatory (Local) allow­
ance to the staff of a certain Engineering Circle. In December, 1955, 
the sanction was given retrospective effect from the 1st October, 
1954, the date on which the Circle was created. Although the pay­
ment of this allowance to clerical staff was made conditional on 
their staying at the site of the work, no such condition was imposed 
in the case of other staff. As a result of references made by Audit 
in September, 1956 it was eventually clarified by Government in 
November, 1957 that the allowance was to be paid only to the officers 
and staff working and residing at the site of the work. As these 
conditions had not been mentioned in the original sanction issued 
in April, 1955, the allowance had been paid to some non-entitled 
officers and staff serving in the Circle. Government decided in 
January, 1959, that while the payment of the compensatory allowance 
to these non-entitled persons should be discontinued with effect from 
1st July, 1957, the amounts over-paid to them prior to that date should 
not be recovered. The recovery of the amount paid in respect of 
the period October, 1954 to June, 1957 aggregating about Rs. 38,157, 
has been waived by Government in January, 1959.

72. D e la y  in  e x e c u tio n  o f  loorks by contractors.—The contracts 
^tered into by the C.P.W.D. stipulate inter alia that in the event of 
the contractors not adhering to the time schedule they would be 
liable to pay compensation at one per cent, of the estimated cost of 
the contract work for each day of delay, subject to a maximum of 
ten per cent, of the said cost.

In 1954 the Ministry of Law ruled that even if any extension of 
time was granted to contractors, in circumstances where the respon­
sibility for the delay rested with them, the right of the Government 
to recover liquidated damages from them was not lost. Accordingly 
instructions were issued to all Divisional Officers in June, 1954 that 
while communicating sanctions to extensions of time the fact that 
such extensions were granted without prejudice to the right of Gov­
ernment to recover liquidated damages was to be specifically men­
tioned. Power was also delegated by the Ministry of Works, Housing 
and Supply to subordinate authorities in September, 1957 to determine 
the quantum of compensation recoverable from the contractors in 
such cases.



78 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

During the course of local audit inspections, it was noticed in 
February-March, 1959 that contractors often took an unduly long 
time in completing contract works and that in a large number of 
cases where extensions of time had been granted, the question of 
determination of liquidated damages had not been considered at all, 
by the competent authoritieSj even though a saving clause was includ­
ed in the orders giving extensions of time.

Non-levy of the liquidated damages in all such cases, waiving the 
rights of Government under the contract, is difficult to justify espe­
cially in those instances where the delay in the completion of the 
works had put Government to financial loss and administrative 
inconvenience.

73. O v e r p a y m e n t  to  a c o n tr a c to r .—The scrutiny of the accoimts 
of a certain work which was given on contract in 1951-52 and 
completed in March, 1953 revealed the following irregularities: —

(a) Under the rules the full value of materials issued to a 
contractor for use on a work is ordinarily recoverable 
from the first available running bill. It was, however, 
observed that the value (Rs. 11,193) of materials supplied 
to the contractor was not recovered.

(b) Though on account payment had been made for a certain 
quantity of work done, the work actually carried out was 
much less. This resulted in overpayment of Rs. 3 ,7-10 to 
the contractor and also indicates that the certificates 
given by the engineering authorities on the ‘on-account’ 
bills were given without actually checking the measure­
ment.

The final bill of the contractor passed in January, 1958 showed 
a sum of Rs. 13,772 as recoverable from him.

(c) Though orders were passed by engineering authority in 
January, 1953 for recovery of Rs. 20,494 on account of 
compensation for delay in completion of the work, no 
such recovery was effected.

Against a total amount of Rs. 34,266 recoverable from the con­
tractor it is stated that interest bearing security of the value of 
Rs. 17,000 hypothecated to Government are available for adjust­
ment.

The action taken by Government in effecting recoveries from the 
contractor is being watched.



PART I— AtrOIT REPORT 7 9

C H IE F T E C H N IC A L  E X A M IN E R ’S  O R G A N IS A T IO N

74. Para. 51 of the Audit Report (Civil) 1959, Part I gave a 
financial appreciation of the work done by the Ĉ iief Technical 
Examiner’s Organisation during the half year ending 31st Decem­
ber, 1958.

Total figures of the overpayments detected and provisionally 
assessed, overpayments admitted and the amounts actually recover­
ed since the creation of the organisation, in May, 1957 are shown in 
the table given below:—

Period
No. o f  
cases 

o f
overpayment

detected.

Amount o f  
overpayment 

detected 
and pro­
visionally 
assessed.

1

No.

Overpayment 
admitted by 

the Execu­
tive Engi 

neers and 
intimated 

to A.G.C.R. 
for

watching
recovery

Amount 
actually 
recovered 
(as on 
3 1st Octo­
ber, 1959) 

\

6 /5 7  to 1 2 /5 7 121
Rs

3 ,15 ,6 6 0 13
Rs.

6 0 ,7 8 3
Rs.
40 ,5 6 1

1 /5 8  to 6 /5 8 91 3 ,74 ,8 3 7 48 1, 1 8 ,1 6 4 7 8 ,3 0 9
7 /5 8  to 1 2 /5 8  . 149 5 ,0 1 ,9 7 2 67 2 ,2 6 ,4 7 6 4 8 ,6 2 4
1 /5 9  to 6 /5 9 2 1 4 4 ,63 ,923 138 1,83,371 2 7 ,4 8 0

 ̂ __ ----------Kn.yja\j.i.y ±aii unaer
the following categories:—

(i) Use of inferior quality of material.
(ii) Substandard work.

(iii) Wrong computation of measurements.
(iv) Issue of controlled materials in excess of requirements.
(v) Manipulation of records.
(vi) Work not executed but paid for.

(vii) Less number of dismantled articles accounted for than 
those replaced.

(viii) Defective drafting of contract agreement.

Some of the more important cases of irregularities noticed are 
given below:—

(i) P a y m e n t  o f  ca rta ge b a sed  on  a ssm n p tio n s  u n su p p o r te d  b y  
r e c o r d s .—An agreement for a work stipulated the supply 
of boulders partly from departmental stock and partly 
from a quarry within 2 miles from the site of work. Against 
the total requirement of 2 ,79,143 eft. the contractor was



So PART I — AUDIT REPORT

supplied 3 ,33,586  eft. of boulders both departmentally and 
from the stipulated quarry. In addition the contractor was 
also paid a sum of Rs. 46,298 for the carriage of a further 
quantity of 1,96,931 eft. of stones stated to have been 
brought from another quarry at a distance of 22 miles from 
the work site which was not supported by any records. 
Although the quantity of 1,96,931 eft. included 26,549 eft. 
taken over by the Department from the contractor on 
termination of contract, carriage charges for the latter 
were again paid to him involving a double payment of 
Rs. 6 ,242. The total amount paid for the extra lead based 
on assumption including also the double payment thus 
amounted to Rs. 52,540.

(ii) M a n ip u la tio n  o f  m e a s u r e m e n ts .—The agreement for a road 
work stipulated that earth work in the road embankment 
would be paid on the basis of initial levels taken at the 
commencement of the work and final levels taken on 
completion. The inspection of the work and connected 
records revealed that the measurements of the initial levels 
and final levels were manipulated after they were recorded 
in the level book thus enhancing the quantity of earth 
work from 1,78,000 eft. to 6 ,03,139 eft. This resulted in art 
overpayment of Rs. 7 ,932.

(iii) O v e r p a y m e n t  d u e  to  fic titio u s  m e a s u r e m e n ts .— The spot 
inspection of a road work revealed that against 32,48,372  
eft. of earthwork payable on the basis of cross-sections as 
prepared by the Executive Engineer and checked by the 
Chief Technical Examiner, quantity actually paid for was 
36 ,59,716 eft. This resulted in an overpayment of Rs. 12,553  
to the contractor.

Although considerable quantity of good earth was available 
within half a mile of the site of work, the contractor was 
allowed a lead of 3 and 5 miles to bring the quantity of 
earth alleged to be in short supply at the former site. 
Payment to the extent of Rs. 1,01,143 seems to have been 
made on the basis of measurements recorded jiurely on 
theoretical considerations (and without verification) as if 
good earth from a lead of 5 miles had been brought.

Against the prescribed 12" layer of good earth to be laid 
on the top of the road just below the soling, it wqs noticed



PART I----AUDIT REPORT 8l

that in some cases the layer used was hardly 2", the balance 
consisting of mostly sand and sometimes malba.

(iv) E x c e s s -m e a s u r e m e n ts  in  a r o a d -w o r k .—In th,e case of a road 
work, it was found that excess measurements for earth 
work were taken to the extent of 6,84,987 eft. resulting 
in an overpayment of Rs. 9,606. Also due to the fact that 
excess leads had been allowed in certain reaches a further 
overpayment of Rs. 7,413 was involved.

On opening out the roads at a number of places, shortage in the 
quantity of soling and metalling was observed. The over­
payment on this account was assessed as Rs. 21,424.

(v) Ir r e m e d ia b le  loss.—In connection with the development of 
certain plots of lands two contracts—one for levelling and 
the other for laying out of roads—were entered into with 
the same contractor. The road contract was awarded 
before the levelling contract and a rate of Rs. 42 per 1,000 
eft. had to be paid as an extra item towards the cost of 
levelling the site on which the roads were to be laid out. • 
If the road contract had been awarded subsequent to the 
levelling contract, the lower rate of Rs. 24/8 /- v,ould have 
been applicable to the entire levelling work. This resulted 
in an irremediable loss of Rs. 4 ,550.

(vi) A n n u a l rep a irs  and m a in te n a n c e  w o r k s .—Site inspection 
of a number of maintenance works revealed that standard 
of maintenance works was very poor and that there was 
considerable scope for improvement. It was observed that 
the rates tendered by contractors in respect of annual 
repairs and maintenance of works were generally very low 
and sometimes unworkable. A few< instances are given 
below: —

N a m e  o f  w o rk h s tim a te d
co st

R a te  ten d ered  b y  th e  
c o n tr a c to r

Rs.
(i) A 'R  & M/O. 132-CII Type Qrs. 23 ,1 5 8 4 6  o/„

(<'■) 2 2 0 - DI 2 9 .4 6 7 50  %
(Hi) 3 4 6 -DII 34 ,181 48  %
(iv) 16 56  Clerks’ Qrs. 83 ,335 3 0  %

The actual execution of these works revealed that the quality of 
work and the materials used therein were sub-standard and did not 
conform to required specifications.
513 AGCR—6



8 2 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

Twelve cases of serious irregularities were reported by the Chief 
Technical Examiner for taking disciplinary action against the default­
ing officers thus bringing the total number of such cases from the 
beginning to 36;

Disciplinary proceedings have been initiated in all the cases 
and 9 cases since finalised. Action has been taken against 21 officers 
—punishment varying from warning to reduction in pay.

Suggestions made to the Chief Engineer for improvements in the 
quality of works and the specifications were reported to be under 
examination of the Chief Engineer.

75. L o s s  in  th e  w o r k in g  o f  G o v e r n m e n t  H o s te ls .—Government is 
running a few hostels in Delhi and Simla and the proforma accounts 
of these hostels for the years 1949-50, 1950-51 and 1951-52 showed 
substantial losses, in the aggregate, as indicated below:—

Name o f  the hostel 

1

Year

2

Loss (—) 
Gain (-h)

3

Rs,
1. Western Court, New Delhi 1 9 4 9 -5 0 ( - ) 5 ,9 6 5

1950-51 (-h) 13 ,373
1 9 5 1 -5 2 ( + ) 2 ,0 8 2

2 . Raisina Road Hostel, New Delhi 1 9 4 9 -5 0 ( - f ) 10 ,545
1950-51 (— ) 7 ,4 25
1 9 51 -5 2 M 102

3 . Constitution House, New Delhi 1 9 4 9 -5 0 (+ ) 1 5 ,7 7 0
1950-51 (.+) 17 ,373
1 9 5 1 -5 2 ( + ) 6 ,2 1 2

4 . Pataudi House, New Delhi 1 9 4 9 -5 0 (H-) 762
1950-51 ( - ) 2,111
1 9 5 1 -5 2 ( - ) 7 ,1 82

5 . Kotah House, New Delhi 1 9 49 -5 0 (—) 2 8 ,573
- 1950-51 (— ) 2 1 ,5 0 6

1 9 51 -5 2 ( - ) 3 5 ,9 4 6
6 . Grand Hotel, Simla - 1 9 4 9 -5 0 (— ) 1 0 0 .70 5

1950-51 (— ) 1 1 7 ,13 6
1951 -5 2 (—) 12 2 ,86 6

The net annual losses on all the units, taken together are as 
below: —

Year

1949-  50
19 5 0 - 51
1951- 52

T otal

Amount
Rs.

1,0 8 ,1 6 6
1, 17 ,432
1,57 ,5 9 8

3 ,8 3 ,1 9 6

The above- pro fo r m a  accounts were sent by Audit to the Ministry 
in 1955 with the request to intimate the reasons for considerable losses



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 83

••as well as the steps taken, if any, to mitigate them. After prolonged 
■ correspondence the Estate Officer intimated, in February, 1959, that 
the loss in respect of the Grand Hotel, Simla, was unavoidable as the 
Hotel was intended primarily for the convenience of -fouring officers 
■ of the Central Government and as the rent charged from these officers 
included an element of subsidy from Government. Although the 
Ministry could not justify the loss incurred on Kotah House during 
‘the period in question they explained in November, 1959 that the 
short fall in rent realisation was unavoidable since 1954-55 as the 
main building had been converted into a State Guest House with 
effect from 1st April, 1954. It was also explained that a major portion 
of the Grand Hotel, was being used from April, 1957 as a Training 
College for Government officers. As no rent was recoverable for this 
portion and as private business has suffered a considerable set back 
in Simla due to the shifting of the Punjab Government/Government 
■ of India offices to the plains there would be a fall in the business of 
'Grand Hotel in future also.

The financial results of the working of these Government Hostels 
for the period subsequent to 1951-52 could not be ascertained and the 
proforma accounts prepared, as the necessary data have not yet been 
made available to Audit, despite repeated requests.

76. A r r e a r s  o f  R e n t .— In  para. 45 of Audit Report (Civil) 1957—  
Part I, the total arrears of rent of Government property on 1st April, 
1956 in an Estate Office were shown as Rs. 27-37  lakhs. The position
■ of arrears at the end of subsequent financial years was as under:_

Rent in Arrears
A s  on  (In  la k h s)

Rs.
3 1 -3 -1 9 5 7  . . . .  3 5 -6 7
3 1 -3 -1 9 5 8  . . .  4 2 -3 8
31 -3 -1 9 5 9  . . . .  3 8 -5 3

The break-up of Rs. 38-53  lakhs outstanding on 31st March, 1959 
•is given below:—

Recoverable from Rs.
1. Government Servants ■ - 2 6 .1 8
2 . Other Government departments 3 -1 4
3 . Foreign Missions . 1 ’ 0 4
4 . Private persons and organisations 5 -8 3
5 . Members o f  Parliament 0 - 8 9
6 . Un-authorised occupants ■ ■

T otal • 38-53

Of the above amount, not less than Rs. 4-03  lakhs, relate to re­
coveries due upto March, 1951



84 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

The Head of office and the administrative Ministry were repeated­
ly requested by audit to take steps to arrest the increase in outstand­
ings. It is reported that Government are adopting special measures 
to recover the arrears.

77. A v o id a b le  e x p e n d itu r e  o n  fr e ig h t.—An overseas Purchase 
Mission chartered a vessel in October, 1956 for the shipment of 9,500 
long tons of rice (5 per cent, more or less) to Bombay at Rs. 153-33  

per long ton as freight.

On 7th November, 1956, the freight brokers advised that due to 
the closure of the Suez Canal, the owners of the vessel had demanded 
an extra freight of Rs. 19-05  per long ton for transport v ia  the Cape 
of Good Hope. This demand was immediately refused by the Mission 
on the ground that the vessel owners were bound by the original 
Charter Party. On 19th November, 1956 a notice was served on the 
vessel owners by the Mission stating that in the event of their failure 
to arrange a vessel within forty-eight hours an alternative vessel 
would be chartered and the owners would be held responsible for 
damages resulting from their breach of contract. The owners, how­
ever, replied on 19th November, 1956 that in view of the closure of 
the Suez Canal the charter party had been frustrated but they would 
consider re-booking the cargo at an extra freight of Rs. 19-05  per long 
ton v ia  Cape. On 23rd November, 1956, the Mission chartered 
another vessel at Rs. 178-57 per long ton for shipment of 10,096-27  
long tons of rice v ia  Cape of Good Hope, but no action was taken by 
the Mission for recovering from the original charter party contractors 
the additional cost.

On a reference by the Mission in July, 1959 the present Legal 
Adviser has held that as the performance of the contract was made 
impossible by the closure of the Suez Canal, the Contract would be 
considered as frustrated and the vessel owners would be excused 
from the Contract. It is not clear why the Mission had not at least 
acceded to the deviation charge of Rs. 19-05  per long ton demanded 
by the former vessel owners. If this had been done, an extra expen­
diture of Rs. 62,495 (approx.) could have been avoided.

78. I n c o n s is te n c y  in  th e  g en era l c o n d itio n s  o f  co n tra ct reg a rd in g  
l e v y  o f  liq u id a ted  d a m a g e s.—A Central Purchase Organisation placed 
3 contracts on a firm in August, 1950, January, 1951 and March, 1951 
for the supply of spare parts for tractors to a Central Unit by 31st 
January, 1951, 31s't March, 1951 and 31st July, 1951 respectively. The 
contracts stipulated that the prices were subject to adjustment due to



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 85

any change in the makers’ price list. The supplies were delayed and 
completed only on 9th March, 1953, 5th December, 1952' and 23rd June, 
1952 respectively. The stores were inspected and accepted after he 
expiry of the delivery dates without any formal extension of the 
delivery dates by the Purchase Organisation. In terms of the con­
tract, the firm preferred a claim of Rs. 25,751 on account of increase 
in the price (plus custom duty and sales tax etc.) and the same was 
paid on the advice of the Ministry of Law who pointed out that 
although the period of delivery was the essence of the contract, the 
stores in this case had been accepted after the expiry of the original 
delivery dates without notifying to the contractor that the price 
variation would not apply in respect of stores delivered after the 
stipulated periods. Meanwhile on 28th August, 1953 the indentor 
(the Central Unit) suggested that Rs. 25,751 paid to the firm for 
increase in price could be claimed as liquidated damages for loss 
incurred by the Unit due to delayed delivery. But according to 
further legal opinion obtained on 30th June, 1954, no liquidated 
damages cofild be claimed as the stores had been accepted after the 
expiry of the delivery date without giving notice to the firm that such 
damages would be claimed for delay in supplies.

It was pointed out in Audit on 19th March, 1955 that the liquidated 
damages could be levied in terms of clause 11 (iv) (a) of the General 
Conditions of the Contract which states that “the purchaser is not 
deprived of his right to recover liquidated damages if the supplies 
are accepted by the Inspector/Consignee after the expiry of the 
stipulated delivery date”. The Ministry of Law, however, opined 
that clause ll(iv)(a) ibid was inconsistent with para 3 of Section 55 
of the Indian Contract Act which requires that notice should be given 
to the suppliers at the time of acceptance of the stores, of their 
intention to claim compensation for delay in supplies.

Despite the above opinion of the Ministry of Law impugning 
clause ll(iv)(a) of the General Conditions of the Contract that 
clause has not been amended till now to bring it into conformity 
with the provisions of the Indian Contract Act.

79. L o s s e s  d u e  to  ca n cella tion  o f  a co n tra ct.— O n  23rd October, 
1951 a Central Purcti,ase Organisation contracted with a certain firm 
for the supply of 10,000 steel boxes for an Ordnance factory. The 
contract, in te r  alia, provided that the delivery was to commence 
three weeks after the receipt of the steel sheets which was a con­
trolled item and after the approval of the advance sample of box I0 
l>e delivered by 27th November, 1951.



86 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

The first advance sample (prepared from bazar quality steel)' 
was submittea on 26th November, 1951 by the firm which was. 
informed on 13th De(cember, 1951 that there were some minor defects 
to be eliminated. Three further samples, made from the correct type- 
of sheets in accordance with' specifications, were called for to be 
tested and certified prior to bulk manufacture.

The firm submitted the three samples only on 11th November,. 
1952 and these were also found to be defective and the firm was: 
asked on 24th November, 1952 to submit three fresh samples, with, 
the warning that approval to the steel sheets to be used would not. 
be given before it was tested by an approved Government metal­
lurgist. The local Inspecting Officer was directed on the same date- 
to draw a sample of the material from the firm’s stock and send it 
for metallurgical test, but he could not do this as on a visit of the- 
firm’s premises on 18th December, 1952, he did not find any stock 
of raw material. Meanwhile the three samples of the boxes sub­
mitted by the firm on 16th January, 1953 were approved on 19th 
January, 1953 by the Inspecting Officer subject to removal of minor 
defects. The approval of the raw material was received on 9th 
June, 1953 from the Government metallurgist but this was not: 
communicated to the supplier. The firm lifted the bulk of the steel, 
sheets from the controlled stock holder in May, 1953.

Meanwhile as sufficient stocks of the boxes had accumulated in 
the factories the indentor desired on 15th April, 1953 to cancel the- 
order in full or in part if possible without financial repercussions, 
the deliveries being deferred in the meanwhile. Thereupon the 
Purchase Organisation in consultation with the Law Ministry, gave 
notice to the firm on 25th May, 1953 to complete the contract by 
12th June, 1953 failing which the contract would be cancelled at the 
firm’s risk and expense. The firm protested, on 11th July, 1953, that 
as the approval of the sample of the raw material had not even then 
been received by them and the stock holders had not received all 
the sections of the steel required for the manufacture of the boxes 
they could not proceed with the supply until these conditions were 
fulfilled. They, therefore, asked for extension of delivery period upto 
30th September, 1953 which was turned down and in consultation 
with the Ministry of Law, the contract was cancelled on 30th Julv 
1953.

The firm thereupon referred the case to arbitration on 28th 
August, 1953 claiming Rs. 75,000 as damages due to wrong cancella­
tion of the contract. In November, 1954 the arbitrators awarded a.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT
8 7

sum of Rs. 63,000 (with subsequent interest at 6 per cent.) in favour 
of the firm subject to their delivering to Government all the finished 
and semi-finished goods left with them, which were estimated to be 
worth Rs. 30,000. In January, 1.957 another award of Rs. 15,341 
representing payment of storage charges and the costs of arbitration 
proceedings was also made in the firm’s favour. Both these awards 
were accepted by the Government and a sum of Rs. 79,541 was ulti­
mately paid to the firm during March, and May 1955 and April, 1957.

The facts of the case reveal that apart from the excessive delay 
in getting the raw material approved, the agreement was so loosely 
worded that the contractor could himself delay taking delivery of 
the raw material and thus avoid responsibility for execution within 
the stipulated period.

80. E x tr a  e x p e n d itu r e  in  th e  su p p ly  o f  B ea rin g  P la tes ._A Central
Purchase Organisation placed a contract on a firm on 19th August, 
1955 for the supply of 48,000 bearing plates to Railways @ Rs. 2 each, 
for delivery by 31st October, 1955 on the basis of the firm’s statement 
in their tender that they had a stock of 10,000 plates ready for deli-' 
very and that they had sufficient raw material to commence manu­
facture immediately. The price per unit was based upon the price 
of pig iron ruling on 12th May, 1955 and any variation in respect 
thereof was to Government account.

The firm supplied only 5,000 plates by the stipulated delivery 
date. On 4th January, 1956, a voluntary extension of delivery time 
upto 15th February, 1956 was granted by the Purchase Organisation. 
Meanwhile the firm expressed on 30th December, 1955 their 
inability to complete the contract due to alleged non-availability of 
raw material and requested for the cancellation of the balance 
without financial repercussions. No action to cancel the contract 
was taken at this stage. As the firm did not make further supplies, 
the matter was referred to the Ministry of Law on the 10th Decem­
ber, 1956 who advised on 13th December, 1956 that the contract 
should be cancelled immediately although the right to make repur­
chase at the risk and expense of the firm was no longer open to 
Government due to the expiry of the period of six months prescribed 
for repurchase in the agreement and Government had also pre­
judiced their case by not taking proper action at the appropriate 
time. The outstanding quantity of 43,000 plates v'as thereupon, 
cancelled by the Organisation on 14th January, 1957 but at the risk 
and expense of the firm, who protested on 28th January, 195/ against



88 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

this cancellation and showed their willingness do complete the sup­
plies at enhanced rates subject to the supply of a quota certificate 
for raw material. As the legal position of the Government had 
become weak and the price of raw material had also gone up, the 
Purchase Organisation entered into , negotiations with the firm in 
December, 1957 as a result of which a fresh contract for the balance 
quantity of 43,000 plates was placed on 18th February, 1958 on the 
same firm at enhanced rate of Rs. 2-55 per plate based on the price 
of pig iron ruling on 7th December, 1957 involving a total exti'a 
expenditure of Rs. 24,020. The Organisation also agreed to issue 
a quota certificate for the raw material. According to the revised 
contract, the firm was to complete the supply by 31st July, 1958 but 
only a part, i.e., 5,000 Nos. was delivered within the contract period; 
and for the balance the delivery period was extended upto 31st 
May, 1959 subject to reservation of rights for liquidated damages. 
The firm has not completed the supplies upto October, 1959.

81 . A v o id a b le  e x p e n d itu r e  d u e to  d e fe c t iv e  cla u ses in  th e  c o n ­

tra cts  fo r  th e  s u p p ly  o f  C a sto r  O il.— (i) In August, 1950, a Central 
Purchase Organisation placed a Running Contract on a firm for 
supply of castor oil to Railways for the period ending 31st October, 
1951. The contract stipulated that

(a) “The Inspecting Officer should be informed when and where, 
the goods will be ready for inspection, sufficiently in advance (at 
leâ t a week, if possible) to ensure delivery by the due date”.

(b) “Each and every consignment will not necessarily be inspect­
ed but the stocks and the consignments held by the contractors will 
be inspected from time to time by the Inspectorate, who on receipt 
of individual demands, will issue inspection certificates for the 
supplies accepted” and

(c) “The price of castor oil applicable to supplies tendered for 
inspection during any month will be calculated at the average 
monthly price of seeds (good quality) prevailing during the preced­
ing months”.

(ii) The firm tendered for inspection on 25th July, 1951, 1582 
Maunds of Castor Oil but the Inspector refused to inspect the stores 
in the absence of any Supply Order received by the firm from ahy 
Direct Demanding Officer. The .firm received a demand for 1228 
Maunds on 6th August, 1951 and tendered the oil for inspection in 
August, 1951 from the same consignments, as were offered by them



PART I— AUDIT REPORT §9

earlier in July, 1951. The inspection was carried out on 22nd August, 
1951 and the payment was made at the castor seed I'ates applicable 
for supplies made in August, 1951. The firm contended that the 
refusal of the Inspector to inspect the quantity tendered by them 
in July, 1951 was against the provisions of the Running Contract and 
demanded payment on the basis of the castor seed rates applicable 
for supplies during July, 1951. The firm subsequently took the case 
to arbitration and the Umpire gave an award on 13th January, 1957 
of Rs. 18,322 against Government representing the difference between 
the prices of castor oil prevailing in July, 1951 and in August, 1951.

(iii) Two more running contracts for the supply of Castor Oil 
were placed on 28th September, 1951 one with the same firm and 
another with a different firm on the same terms and conditions as 
in the contract placed in August, 1950 except that Inspection Clause 
(b) permitting bulk inspection ŵ as omitted under the impression 
that with the deletion of the clause the firms wmuld not tender oil 
for bulk inspection before a Supply Order was placed on them bv 
Direct Demanding Officers and if the firms did so, the Inspector 
could refuse to inspect the stuff. The two firms mentioned above 
tendered for inspection, 4,500 and 4,000 Maunds of castor oil in Novem­
ber, 1951 before receipt of Supply Orders from any Direct 
Demanding Officer. The Inspector refused to inspect the material 
but on receipt of Supply Orders between November, 1951 and April, 
1952, the oil was inspected and the payments at reduced rates as 
applicable to supplies made during November, 1951 to September, 
1952, were made. The firms demanded payment on the basis of rates 
as were applicable to November, 1951 but on refusal the firms went 
into arbitration. In both the cases (v iz ., 4,500 Maunds and 4,000 
Maunds) the Umpire gave awards on 13th January, 1957 and 13th 
February, 1957 against the Government to the extent of Rs. 13,235 
and Rs. 43,361 respectively being the difference between the rates 
claimed by the firms for the months in which castor oil was originally 
tendered for inspection and the rates applicable to the months in 
which the stores were actually accepted for inspection and paid for.

Government was thus put to an avoidable extra expenditure of 
Rs. 1,44,918 mainly due to defective clauses in the running contracts. 
The contracts are even now being placed on the same terms and 
conditions; and no adequate action has been taken (October, 1959) 
to remove the lacuna in the inspection clause of the contract.



90 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

SECTION II 

STATE ENTERPRISES

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

SINDRI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS LTD.

82. (i) S h o r t r e c o v e r ie s  o f  B y -p r o d u c ts .—When the installation of 
the Coke Oven Plant in Sindri was sanctioned in 1951 it was esti­
mated that the net cost of coke produced in the plant would come 
to Rs. 26 per ton (against the then controlled rate of Rs. 34 -75  nP.) 
after taking into account an estimated credit of Rs. 14 -54  per ton, 
on account of the by-products of coking. The actual net cost of coke 
produced at Sindri was, however, Rs. 46-88  per ton in 1954-55 when 
the controlled rate of coke was Rs. 34 -75  per ton. It was found by 
the Management that there were some mis-calculations in the 
original estimate in which the value of coal tar, a by-product, was 
taken at Rs. 132 per ton whereas it was possible to realise only 
Rs. 90 per ton. Further the credit for coal breeze at Rs. 34-75  per ton 
was also not correct and the interest on capital equipment etc. 
was calculated at a lower rate of 3 % instead of at ^ % .  These 
mistakes resulted in the estimated cost of coke in 1954 being Rs. 38 
per ton (as against the controlled price of Rs. 34-75  per ton) after 
taking into account a credit of Rs. 12-39 per ton for the by-products.

The actual net cost of coke in 1956-57, however, rose to Rs. 53 -59  
per ton approximately, the credit from the by-products being to the 
extent of Rs. 9-06  per ton only. The Management has explained that 
the production of by-products has been restricted owing to reduced 
demand and the limited facilities for storage.

(ii) S h o r ta g e  o f  g y p s u m .—Since the commencement of produc­
tion from 31st October, 1951 to the 31st of March, 1958 the Company 
has received 1,64,357 tons of gypsum (valued at Rs. 6 1 -1 7  lacs) short 
from the mines. The percentage of shortage on the quantity 
despatched varied from year to year, v iz ., 5 -9  per cent, upto 1953,
2 -0 9  per cent in 1953-54, 2 -5  per cent in 1954-55, 3 -5  per cent in 
1955-56. In September, 1956 the percentage of normal wastage of 
gypsum was fixed at 4  per cent of the Railway weight, on the basis 
of the actual shortages noticed upto that date. The shortage however 
rose to 6 -21 per cent in 1956-57 and 8 -1 9  per cent in 1957-58, the 
value inclusive of freight being Rs. 9,45,939 and Rs. 10,08,318 respec­
tively in these 2 years. The reasons for the gradual increase in the 
percentage of shortage need investigation.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT
91

NAHAN FOUNDRY LIMITED

S3̂  L o ,s  in  m a n u fa ctu re  m„cM„cn,._During 1953-54 and 1954- 
55 640 centrifugal pumps and 779 ehaH cutters, costing Es 1 5 9  285

Of 19̂ ‘c h T  ” o™ *-ured m additfon^o a stoct
As th!re ® “ Government Foundry

1st April, 1953 to 31st March, 1958 at rates below the cost of

cutters md 303 c T 7  ' T  '>■ *“
^ d  Rs 77 078 “ =« amounts to Ks. 15,588
and Rs. 27,978 respectively. 337 centrifugal pumps costing Rs. 83 874
were lying m stock (March, 1958).

The production of centrifugal pumps and chaff cutters has been 
discontinued from 1955-56.

m in is t r y  o f  f o o d  a n d  a g r ic u l t u r e

CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

M Warehousing Corporation was established on 2nd
March, 195 under Section 17 of the Agricultural Produce (Develop-

capRal" 0? 20 Corporation Act, 1956, with an authorised
p tal of Rs 20 crores. The subscribed capital as on 31st March 

1958 amounted to Rs. 5,33,58,000. The main functions of the Corpora 
tion are (i) to acquire and build warehouses, and to rent them for 

agriculture produce, seed, manure, fertilizers etc.’ to 
ividuals, co-operative societies and other institutions and (ii) to 

arrange facilitms for the transport of agricultural produce to and 
from the warehouses.

The accounts of the Corporation upto 1958-59 were subjected to 
a supplementary audit. Against a target of 100 warehouses to be 
constructed during the Second Five Year Plan, not a single ware* 
house was constructed by the Corporation upto the end of 31st 
March, 1959. It has, however, rented 9 godowns at several places 
since December, 1957 as an experimental measure.

Though the Board of Directors decided in March, 1959 to accele 
rate substantially the programme of the Corporation, it has been stated 
by the Corporation on 7th April, 1959 that the target of 100 ware 
houses for the Plan period would have to be revised downward f 
the following reasons:— ^

(i) The Corporation came into de fa cto  existence only in 
middle of 1957 and several of the State Warehousing Cor 
porations came into existence even later.



•92 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

(ii) Warehousing being a new venture, the Board of Directors 
preferred to start warehousing in hired accommodation as 
a measure of caution and in order to gain experience.

(hi) The construction of warehouses had to await the acquisi­
tion of suitable sites, preparation of designs and investiga­
tions regarding availability of steel and other building 
materials, all of which were bound to take considerable 
time and add to the delay in starting construction work.

The expenditure on the rental of the hired accommodation and 
■ on tlie concerned establishment along with the corresponding 
receipts are given below: —

1957-58 1958-59

Rs. Rs.

(a) Receipts from Warehousing • 1,146 76,195

(b) Rent paid by the Corporation for 
hired godowns . . . .

the
13,013 63,993

(c) Establishment expenses • 1,54,945 4 ,25,794

(d) Net loss to the Corporation 1,21,457 4 ,30,458

Under Section 19(1) of the Act, the , Central Government has
fixed the minimum rate of annual Dividend guaranteed by it on the 
shares of the Corporation at 34% per annum. The amount payable 
by the Central Government on this account works out to 
Rs. 1,34,735-65  and Rs. 3,80,921-06  for the years 1957-58 and 1958-59 
respectively.

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

DELHI STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

85. L o s s  o f  coa l b y  p ilfe r a g e .—Between 1st April, 1955 and 9th 
October, 1956 the Delhi State Electricity Board lost about 12,894 tons 
of coal due mainly to persistent pilferage and partly to handling and 
transit losses. Assuming normal handling and transit losses to be 
1 % of the actual issues, the loss by pilferage between April, 1955 and 
July, 1957 would work out to about 10,315 tons. At the 1956-57 aver­
age cost of Rs. 35-12-3 per ton the value of the loss is more than 

lakhs.

This loss was covered in the trading accounts by making an 
ad h oc  addition of 5 per cent, to the quantity of all issues of coal 
to the Power House. There was no resolution of the Board 
-sanctioning this unusual practice. It was explained that the above



PART I----AUDIT REPORT 93

practice was taken over from the former Delhi Central Electric 
Power Authority Limited as it was found that a 5 per cent, pilferage 
did occur and that it was impossible to put a stop to it.

On 1st October, 1956 the management entered into an agi’eement 
with the representatives of the Central Power House Employees’ 
Union, providing for the issue of 2 maunds of soft coke per month 
free to each Class III and Class IV employee working in the Power 
House on the date of the agreement, in return for an assurance that 
no coal would be removed from the coal-yard by the employees 
thereafter. This agreement cost the Board Rs. 49,620 in 1957-58. 
There is no resolution of the Board confirming this agreement 
although it was signed by the Chairman on behalf of the Board.

It is stated that following this agreement the current losses on 
coal (in handling, transit etc.) work out to less than 1 % of issues.

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND FUEL

NATIONAL COAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

86. (i) L o s s  o f  coa l d e sp a tc h e d  fr o m  a c o llie r y .— A t  the weigh­
bridge yard of a certain railway station excess coal from overloaded 
wagons sent from a Government colliery had to be taken out accord­
ing to the Railway rules to allow the correct load being despatched. 
In some cases the unloaded cbal was again loaded in underloaded 
wagons received from the same colliery to make up the correct load. 
The records pertaining to the weighbridge for the period from 
1953 57 (upto 20th September, 1957) showed that the excess quantity 
taken out of the wagons was 3,122 tons of which the quantity re­
loaded during that period was 1,360 tons. On this basis 1,762 tons of 
coal valued approximately at Rs. 30,000 should have been available 
at the weighbridge yard of the railway station but no stock was 
physically traceable. Further, such unloaded stocks of coal lying at 
the weighbridge yard was also not accounted for in the closing stock 
of coal of the colliery at the end of each year.

A Departmental enquiry committee set up in March, 1957 to in­
vestigate into the missing stocks recommended on 23rd September, 
1957 that the Railway authorities should be held responsible for the 
shortage as the stocks of the coal were lying in the railway yard, 
controlled and looked after by the Railway Administration only. 
The Railway Board have, however, refused to accept any responsi­
bility in the matter on the ground that the excess coal was unloaded 
and stacked by colliery labour and was re-loaded into other wagons



•94 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

by the same labour under the supervision of the colliery’s represen­
tative. It has been since stated by the Ministry of Steel, Mines and 
Fuel on 16th July, 1959 that action is being taken for the vrrite off of 
the loss. Certain remedial measures have since been taken by the 
Corporation.

(ii) U n sa tisfa ctory  m a in ten a n ce o f  a ccou n ts.—The accounts of 
the above Company (i.e. National Coal Development Corporation) 
have not been maintained properly and the entire accounting system 
apparently requires reorganisation. Some of the defects and irregu­
larities revealed during the scrutiny of the accounts for the year 
■ ending 31st March, 1958 are detailed below: —

(1) The terms of transfer of the assets (book value Rs. 937-57  
lacs) and liabilities (book value Rs. 123-09 lacs) from the 
Government to the Company as on the 1st October, 1956 
have not yet been finalised by the execution of an Agree­
ment of Transfer. The Company has stated that the terms 
of transfer are under negotiation with the Government of 
India and in the meantime the figures relating to the above 
items have been taken as provisional.

(2) Due to non-maintenance of detailed records of Capital 
expenditure in the past certain items of plant and equip­
ment which had become obsolete or unserviceable are 
being carried in the books at an inflated price.

(3) The adequacy of depreciation provided for the fixed assets 
is not in many cases capable of verification due to want of 
details of such assets.

(4) The accounts of collieries under development have not 
been kept in sufficient detail to facilitate the correlation 
of the Project estimates with the actual expenditure in­
curred on each Project under development.

(5) Miscellaneous expenditure and losses totalling Rs. 289-89  
lacs could not be analysed for want of details. Reconcili­
ation between financial records and subsidiary registers 
had not also been effected.

The Company attributed the above defects to the fact that upto 
1st October, 1956 the accounts of the State collieries were main­
tained on the Governmental pattern and that certain basic modifi­
cations were necessary in the above pattern to fit it into the com­
mercial system of accounting. Such modifications are, however, yet 
to be made although 2i years have elapsed since the change-over in 
the management.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 9 5

(iii) O u tsta n d in g  h o o k  d e b ts .— A  sum of Rs. 46 ,99,161 was out­
standing in the books of the National Coal Development Corporation 
on 31st March, 1958 on account of book debts taken over from the 
State Collieries on 1st October, 1956. These included debts, totalling 
Rs. 13-76  lacs outstanding for nearly ten years and a major portion 
of which v iz . Rs. 10-81  lakhs was recoverable from the Railways and 
foreign Governments. In some cases, the whereabouts of the parties 
were not known and in a few others the debtor firms had gone into 
liquidation.

It has not yet been determined whether the debts amounting to 
Rs. 2 -9 5  lakhs against the private parties are barred by limitation 
since the legal position of the Company in this respect and the 
authority responsible for pursuing such claims have not been decided 
so far. The Ministry have stated that in most of these cases, it will 
not be easy to substantiate the claims as the connected records are 
not available. No provision for any possible bad debts has also been 
made in the accounts of the National Coal Development Corporation. 
The question of effecting recovery of these old debts is a matter of 
importance.

(iv) A v o id a b le  p a y m e n t  o f  in te r e s t  c h a rg es.—The Company 
obtained a loan of rupees four crores at per cent, interest from the 
Government in two instalments of rupees two crores each in January, 
1958 and March, 1958. As the whole amount was not immediately 
required a total sum of Rs. 3 -4  crores was deposited as “call deposits’’ 
@ per cent, per annum with the State Bank of India in several 
instalments in February, 1958 and March, 1958. This resulted in 
extra payment of interest charges amounting to Rs. 1,43,288 to 
Government due to premature drawal of the loans.

It has been explained by the Company that while the drawal of the 
first instalment of loan of Rs. 2 crores was in accordance with the 
expected subsequent disbursement during the next 6 to 8 vv-eeks, the 
expenditure out of the 2nd instalment of Rs. 2 crores was spread 
over a longer period (about six months) than was anticipated.

HINDUSTAN STEEL LIMITED

87. (i) N o n -m a in te n a n c e  o f  p r o p e r  s y s t e m  o f c o m m e r c ia l  
'Accounts.—The management and direction of two steel Projects were 
taken over from the Government by the Company with effect from 
the 1st April, 1957. No Statement of assets and liabilities had been 
prepared at the time of transfer. An adequate commercial system

accounts has not also been introduced in these two Projects, nor



96 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

control accounts brought into use in the Headquarters office of the- 
Company (in respect of the accounts maintained by the different 
Project authorities). Detailed assets registers, control ledgers like 
Store Purchase Ledgers, Total Debtors’ and Creditors’ Ledgers, etc, 
■ were not maintained by the two Projects. In one of the Projects, 
no Priced Store Ledger was maintained. Depreciation of the assets 
valuing Rs. 226 lakhs was not provided in the accounts of the year 
ended 31st March, 1958. The management has, however, stated that 
a sum of Rs. 111-5 lakhs has been provided in the accounts for 1958-59 
on the plants that have gone into production as also on buildings, 
plant and machinery and motor vehicles. Allocation to the assets of 
overhead expenditure as on 31st March, 1959 amounting to Rs. 9-09 
crores has not also been done. Standard forms of accounting and 
uniform system of accounts in all the three Projects have not been 
introduced. In most of the cases of losses, thefts, etc. sanctions for 
write off have not been accorded by the competent authorities and 
as such corresponding accounting entries could not be made or finan-̂  
cial adjustments effected. The authorities have stated that action is 
being taken in respect of some of the items and that from 1959-60 a 
proper system of commercial accounts will be introduced.

(ii) In crease in costs du e to  chan ges in  design  and p a y m e n t o f  
dem u rra ge charges.— (a) The Bhilai Project was undertaken in 
collaboration with the Government of U.S.S.R. A project study in­
corporating the main specifications and drawings were prepared by 
the Government of U.S.S.R. in December, 1955. On the basis of this 
report and subsidiary information obtained, the project authorities 
invited both tenders as well as resorted to negotiations with certain 
contractors for the constraction work and supply of materials. The 
detailed drawings had, however, not been received in many of the 
cases before procurement action was taken. When these were receiv­
ed, it was found that provision had to be made for a large number of 
extra items which were not originally included in the project study 
and for an increase in quantities previously indicated; it also entailed 
special methods of construction in some cases. This added to the cost 
of the project by an estimated amount of Rs. 4 crores which has yet 
to be regularised.

(b) Many items of the plant, including heavy machinery as well as 
light structures, fully or partly assembled, were despatched in the 
ships of U.S.S.R. and other countries. Difficulties were encountered 
at Visakhapatnam in unloading the consignments because of the size 
of these machines and equipment. The rate of unloading was conse­
quently slow and resulted in the detention of the ships. This was



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 1 1 3

93. C o n tr ib u tio n s  to  In tern a tio n a l O rga n isa tion s.— T̂he principal 
contributions to International Organisations included in the accounts 
for 1958-59 are as follows: —

Grant No. Sub-head Contribution to Amount

Rs.

.2 1 .— Miscellaneous Depart- C. 2 (1) United Nations Educational,
ments and Expenditure Scientific and Cultural Or-
under the Ministry of ganisation . . . .  13,91,435
Education and Scientific 
Research.

.2 4 .— External Affairs

C. 2  (4 ) International Scientific Union 1,13,828

. K. (4 ) United Nations Organisation . 88,08,948

K. 6 U.N.W.R.A. for Palestine Re­
fugees . . . .  1,20,398

4 6 .— Miscellaneous Depart- E. 1 (2) (/) Food and Agricultural Or-
ments and Other Expen­
diture under the Ministry 
of Food and Agriculture

ganisation of the United 
Nations, Rome (Italy) . 15,42,188

(ii) Commonwealth Agricul­
tural Bureau, London . 1,49,440

5 0 .— Miscellaneous Depart- B. 2 (2) (/) World Health Organisation 8,26  879
ments and Expenditure
under the Ministry of 
Health.

(ii) United Nations Interna­
tional Children Emergency 
Fund . . . .  17,98,611

7 4 .— Miscellaneous Depart- B. 2
ments and Expenditure 
under the Ministry of 
Labour and Employment

International Labour Organisa­
tion . . 11,84,070

■9 3 .— Miscellaneous Depart- C. 3 (7) International Civil Aviation
ments and Other Ex 
penditure under the Mi­
nistry of Transport and 
Communications.

Organisation 4 ,84,000

C. 3 (8) International Tele-Communi­
cation Union, Geneva . 2 ,76,051

100 .— Atomic Energy Research B. I (1) International Atomic I ncrgy
Agency . . . . 9.47,021

Contributions of less than Rs. 1 lakh but exceeding Rs. 20,000 
aggregating Rs. 3,81,471 were paid to seven other International 
Organisations.
5 1 3 AGCR— 8



1 1 4 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

94. D e la y  in th e  r e n d er in g  o f  a cco u n ts  o f  G ra n ts -in -a id .—With a 
view to provide incentive to the promotion of handicrafts, Govern­
ment gave grants-in-aid to various State Governments, from time- 
to time from the year 1953-54 on conditions that the State Govern­
ments had to implement the specified schemes, refund unspent 
balances and to render detailed accounts of expenditure incurred' 
out of the grants, to their respective Accountants General. The- 
refunding of unspent balances promptly and/or rendering of accounts; 
are heavily in arrears, as would appear from the position detailed 
below as on 30th June, 1959: —

Year
Amounts for which utilisation) 

Amount certificates or refund of 
paid unspent balances are awaited

Rs. Rs.

1953-54 . 4 ,47,939 2,34,377

1954-55 . 8,25,391 5,57,105

1955-56 ♦ . 8,01,799 4 ,82,293

1956-57 . 33,26,867 32,10,571

1957-58 . . 15,25,435 12,79,644

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

95. A ir  jo u r n e y s  o f  a C a b in et M in is te r .—In April, 1958, a Minister 
on his journey to Calicut from Delhi used three I.A.F. planes,, 
including an aircraft flown all the way from Jodhpur for the last 
lap of the journey of sixty miles only from Cannanore to Calicut. 
A war time disused airstrip at Calicut (Kozhikode) was cleared, 
levelled and made temporarily suitable for the landing of the air­
craft, by the State Government at some cost, which was eventually 
borne by that Government after initial claim at the special request 
of the Government of India.

The same Minister used an I.A.F. plane for his journey from 
Delhi to Bangalore on 12th January, 1960. The plane returned 
empty to Delhi on the same day and ‘ returned after 5 days to 
Bangalore on 18th January, 1960 to bring the Minister back to Delhi.

The accepted principle for official journeys is that these should 
not coincide with attendance at political or private functions. This 
principle seems to have been overlooked in both the journeys under­
taken by the Minister.



PART I— AUDIT REPORT 1 15

I MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

96. R e l ie f  and R e h a b ilita tio n  o f  D isp la c e d  P e r so n s .— (i) The total 
expenditure on actual Relief and Rehabilitation of Displaced persons, 
in and outside Camps, during the year 1958-59 amounted to 
Rs. 8,14,33,933 and Rs. 4 ,38,33,678 respectively.

The expenditure on pay and allowances of officers and establish­
ment at headquarters amounted to Rs. 37 ,85,270 and that in sub­
ordinate offices, etc. to Rs. 1,82,49,684 (total Rs. 2,20,34,954).

The percentage of expenditure on the pay and allowances of 
officers and the establishment, to the expenditure on Relief and 
Rehabilitation (inclusive of the loans paid to State Governments for 
disbursements among Displaced Persons) was 1 1 -3  in 1958-59 against 
10-6 (approx.) in the previous year.

(ii) The capital cost of constructing townships in various States 
amounted to Rs. 7 ,16,888 during the year. In addition, loans to the 
extent of Rs. 6,94,91,144 were granted to the State Governments, etc. 
in 1958-59, in connection with their Rehabilitation Schemes.

(iii) The progressive expenditure, incurred by the Ministry 
during the period from 1947-48 (post-partition) to the end of 1958-59, 
is indicated below: —

(1) E x p e n d itu r e  o n  D isp la c e d  P e r s o n s :

A — Custodian of Evacuee Property . 

B— Attached and Subordinate Offices 

C — Evacuation . . . .

D — R e l i e f ...................................

E— Rehabilitation . . . .

F— Annual instalment of payment to Displaced Persons 
transferred from Capital Outside the Revenue Account

G — Miscellaneous Expenses . . • • • •

Rs.

2,68, 13,768

7.84,06,397

4 ,62,78,825

99,30,13,052

38,79,23,648

4 ,77,93.000

62,21,967

H— Transfer of sale proceeds, etc. of Acquired Evacuee 
Property for credit to Capital outside the Revenue Ac­
count

1— Recovery of abducted women and children •

J— Irrecoverable loans and advances to Displaced Persons 
written off '

T otal (I)

26 ,09 ,34,920

3,23,487

36,278

1,84,77,45,342



i i 6 PART I— AUDIT REPORT

(2) Expenditure at Headquarters ; Ministry of Rehabilitation

Rs.

2,76 ,24,334

(3) Capital cost of construction of townships for Displaced 
P e r s o n s ............................................................... . 19,83,65,798

(4) Loans granted to State Governments for rehabilitation 
purposes . . . . . . . . .

T o t a l  (1 ) to (4 )

1,33,60 ,88,545

3,4 0 ,98 ,24,019

(iv) The recoveries of loans effected from the State Governments 
during and upto 1958-59  were as follows: —

During 1958-59 
Rs.

5,15,94,435

Upto 1958-59 
Rs.

25 ,47 ,32,544

(v) The gross capital expenditure incurred on the payment of 
compensation to Displaced Persons during and upto 1958-59  amounted 
to Rs. 14,63 ,39,084  and Rs. 83 ,59,08,939 respectively. This comprised 
cash payments, value of Government property transferred and loans, 
etc. adjusted as compensation and does not include the value of 
evacuee property transferred or set off in kind.

N .B .— (The figures in this para do not include an expenditure of 
Rs. 99,97,647 relating to the Dandakaranya Development Scheme).

N e w  D e l h i;

T h e  22n d  A p r i l , 1960.
S. VENKATARAMANAN, 

A c c o u n ta n t  G e n e r a l , C e n tr a l  R e v e n u e s .

Countersigned.

N e w  D e l h i;

T h e  ZZnd A p r i l , i»60.
A. K. CHANDA,

C o m p tr o l l e r  a n d  A u d i to r  G e n e r a l  o f  In d ia .



G R A N D  SU M M A R Y

Grand Summary o f Appropriation Accounts by Grcujts arid Appropriations far  1958-59

Volume 
and Page 

No.

No. and name of Grant or 
Appropriation

Original 
Grant or 

Appropriation

Final Grant 
or

Appropriation
Expenditure

Expenditure 
compared with 

Original Grant or 
Appropriation 

M ore+
Less—

Expenditure 
compared with 
Final Grant or 

Appropriation 
M ore+
Less—

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(Voi. n )

1 1.— Ministry o f Commerce 
and Industry Voted 66,43,000 69,28,000 71,51,716 +5,08,716 +2,23,716

3 2.— Industries . Voted . 26,90,99,000 26,90,99,000 25,36,46,328 — 1,54,52,672 — 1,54,52,672
37 3.— Salt . . Charged 5,02,000 5,02,000 3 ,63,240 — 1 ,3 8 ,7 6 0 — 1 ,3 8 ,7 6 0

Voted . 1,58,04,000 1,58,08,000 1,40,63,023 — 17,40,977

44 4.— Commerdial Intelligence 
and Statistics Voted 79,81,000 79,81,000 70,56,533 — 9,24,467 — 9,24,467

ow>!z!o
wcl

>w



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
47 5.— Miscellaneous Depart­

ments and Expenditure 
under the Ministry of 
Commerce and 
Industry Voted 1,90,64,000 2,43,32,000 2,12,59,753 -h 21,95,753 — 30,72,247

(Vol. I ll)

r 6.— Ministry o f Commu­
nity Development . Voted 21,99,000 21,99,000 19,26,246 — 2,72,754 — 2,72,754

3 7.— Community Develop­
ment Projects and 
National Extension 
Service . Voted 13,13,27,000 13,13,27,000 12,67,40,036 — 45,86,964 -45,86,964

(Vol. IV)

1 8.— Ministry o f Defence . Voted . 37,68,000 39,99,000 39,93,412 -f  2,25,412 — 5,588

(Vol. V)

1 13.— Ministry o f Education 
and Scientific Re­
search Voted 68,92,000 68,92,000 66,18,235 — 2,73,765 — 2,73,765

4 14.— Archaeology Voted . 1,09,70,000 1,09,70,000 92,67,635 — 17,02,365 — 17,02,365

8 15.— Survey o f India Voted . 1,71,11,000 1,71,11,000 1,62,35,533 — 8,75,467 — 8,75,467

19 16.— Botanical Survey Voted 12,50,000 12,50,000 9,36,935 — 3,13,065 — 3,13,065

20 17.— Zoological Survey Voted . 11,87,000 11,87,000 5,67,179 — 6,19,821 — 6,19,821

22 18.— Scientific Research Voted 6,38,98,000 6,78,98,000 6,54,84,334 -f 15,86,334 — 24,13,666

o»
>
o
CO
%

>



26 19.—Other Scientific De-
partments Voted 56,67,000 56,67,000 33,88,846 — 22,78,154 — 22,78,154

31 20.— Education Voted 25,37,10,000 25,37,10,000 25,07,57,124 — 29,52,876 — 29,52,876
41 21.— Miscellaneous De­

partments and Ex­
penditure under the 
Ministry of Educa­
tion and Scientific 
Research Voted 2,41,90,000 2,41,90,000 2,09,53,618 — 32,36,382 — 32,36,382

(Vol. VI)

1 22.— Tribal Areas Voted . 8,02,99,000 8,43,80,000 7,41,49,468 — 61,49,532 — 1,02,30,532
9 23.— Naga Hills— Tuensang 

Area Voted 3,64,57,000 3,64,57,000 2,92,84,705 — 71,72,295 — 71,72,295
23 24.— External Affairs Voted . 8,78,80,000 8,78,80,000 8,70,54,448 — 8,25,552 — 8,25,552
44 25.— State of Pondicherry . Charge/J 40,000 40,000 ■ 37,146 — 2 ,8 55 — 2,835

Voted . 2,98,88,000 2,98,88,000 2,39,48,128 — 59,39,872 — 59,39,872

67

(Vol. I)

26.— Miscellaneous Expen­
diture under the Mi­
nistry of External 
Affairs . Voted . 4,09,000 4,09,000 3,68,315 — 40,685 — 40,685

1 27.— Ministry o f Einance . Voted . 1,58,77,000 1,58,77,000 1,53,40,686 — 5,36,314 — 5,-36,3]4
7 28.— Customs . Charged 0,000 8,000 6 ,9 9 4 +  1 ,9 94 — 1,006

Voted . 4,16,27,000 4,16,27,000 3,42,81,967 — 73,45,033 — 73,45,033
12 29.— Union Excise Duties . Charged 6 8 ,9 7 ,3 3 ,0 0 0 72,99,30,000 72,99,22,39.’', +  4,01,89,396 — 7 ,6o5

Voted 7,86,89,000 7,86,89,000 7,32,95,471 — 53,93,529 — 53,93,529

g>
o
cncj

§>
«!



1
. ■ ■ -------- 1 M2 3 4 5 6 7

N)
1 °\

19
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

3 0 .— Taxes on Income in-
eluding Corporation
Tax, etc. ‘ Charged 1^23,000 1,23,000 So,303 — 42,697 — 42,697

Voted 5 ,4 1 ,4 0 ,0 0 0 5 ,4 1 ,4 0 ,0 0 0 5 ,0 7 ,68 ,585 — 33,71,413 — 3 3 ,71 ,415
26 3 1 .— Opium • Voted . 2 ,4 2 ,1 8 ,0 0 0 2 ,7 0 ,2 3 ,0 0 0 2 ,7 2 ,2 1 ,4 3 2 -f-3 0 ,0 3 ,4 3 2 +  1,9 8 ,4 3 2
35 3 2 .— Stamps Charged 8,48,000 [ 8,48,000 8,48,000 ,

Voted 2 ,3 4 ,0 5 ,0 0 0 2 ,5 5 ,8 5 ,0 0 0 2 ,38 ,2 2 ,8 6 8 +  4 , 17 ,868 — 17 ,6 2 ,1 3 2

7 7 3 3 .—Audit • Charged 20,42,000 20,47,000 ip,66,p8o — p i,o 2 o — gx,020
0W
>

Voted 10,0 2 ,5 8 ,0 0 0 10 ,0 2 ,5 8 ,0 0 0 9 ,7 2 ,63 ,5 4 4 — 2 9 ,9 4 ,4 5 6 - 2 9 ,9 4 ,4 5 6 §
8 2 3 4 ,— Currency . • Charged XX,J2,000 11,12,000 X0,^2,000 — 20,000 — 20,000

W
d

Voted 3 ,7 0 ,1 4 ,0 0 0 3 ,7 0 ,1 4 ,0 0 0 3 , 16,98 ,831 — 5 3 , 15 ,169 — 5 3 , 1 5 ,1 6 9

107 3 5 .— Mint • Voted 4 ,77,0 7 ,0 0 0 5 ,7 3 ,0 7 ,0 0 0 5 ,4 2 ,86 ,877 +  6 5 ,7 9 ,8 7 7 — 3 0 ,20 ,1 2 3
w
kJ

123 3 6 .— Territorial and Politi-
cal Pensions • Voted 2 2 ,0 9 ,0 0 0 ^ 2 2 ,0 9 ,0 0 0 2 0 ,4 2 ,2 1 1 — 1,6 6 ,789 — 1,6 6 ,7 8 9

125 3 7 .— Superannuation Allow-
ances and Pensions . Charged 3 3 ,3 3 ,0 0 0 3 3 ,3 3 ,0 0 0 32,37,799 — 95,201 —95,201

Voted . 3 ,51 ,0 0 ,0 0 0 3 ,6 4 ,0 0 ,0 0 0 3 ,6 7 ,3 4 ,1 0 5 +  1 6 ,3 4 ,1 0 5 +  3 ,3 4 ,1 0 5
13o 3 8 .— Miscellaneous Depart-

ments and other
Expenditure under
the Ministry 
Finance .

o f
Charged X,000 7 ,0 0 0 — 7 ,0 0 0 — 7 ,0 0 0

Voted 3 1 ,0 9 ,4 4 ,0 0 0 3 1 ,0 9 ,4 4 ,0 0 0 2 0 ,65 ,7 3 ,9 7 9 — 10 ,4 3 ,70 ,021 — 10,4 3 ,70 ,021



J4i — P la n n in g  C om m ission. V oted 2,10,00,000 2,10,00,000 1,88,95,307 — 21,04,693 — 21,04,693144 40.— M iscellaneous A d ju st­
ments between the 
U nion and State G o v ­
ernments V o te d  . 6,66,000 9,70,000 8,91,002 - f  2,25,002 — 78,998

146 41.— Prepartition  Paym ents C h a r g e d 2,85,000 2,85,000 2 ,9 0 ,2 7 1 +  6 ,2 7 1 . +  6 ,2 7 1

15o I n t e r e s t  o n  D e b t  a n d  o th e r  
O b lig a tio n s  a n d  R e d u c t io n  
o r  A v o id a n c e  o f  D e b t

V o te d

C h a r g e d

34,42,000

1,39,4^ .93,000

34,42,000

1 ,4 0 ,9 2 ,9 3 ,0 0 0

18,07,343

1 ,4 0 ,6 3 ,3 4 ,2 6 3

— 16,34,657 , 

+  1 ,2 0 ,4 1 ,2 6 3

— 16,34,657

— 29, 58,737
16i G r a n t s - in -a id  to  S ta te s C h a r g e d 4 6 ,9 6 ,7 0 ,0 0 0 4 6 ,^ 6 ,7 0 ,0 0 0 4 6 ,1 6 ,0 8 ,0 1 2 — S O j6 j,p 8 S — 8 0 ,6 1 ,9 8 8

(V o l. V H ) 

1 42.— M inistry o f  F o o d  and 
A p ic u ltu r e V o ted 73,54,000 73,54,000 67,37,361 — 6, 16,639 — 6, 16,639

5 43.— Forest V o ted 2,56,26,000 2,56,26,000 1,89,27,742 — 66,98,258 — 66,98,258
U 44.— A gricu lture C h a r g e d 1,000 , 1,000 . . — 1,0 0 0 — x ,o o o

81 45.— C iv il Veterinary Ser­
vices

V o ted

V o ted

15,72,49,000

1,48,25,000

15,72,49,000

1,48,25,000

12,97,46,487

1,13,26,123

— 2,75,02,513

— 34,98,877

— 2,75,02,513

— 34,98.877113 46.— M iscellaneous D e ­
partments and other 
Expenditure under 
the M inistry o f  F ood 
and A p icu ltu re V oted 13,80,85,000 13,80,85,000 13,33,96,131 — 46,88,869 — 46,88,869

(V o l. V III)
1 47.— M inistry o f  H ealth V o te d ! 13,71,000 13,71,000 12,83,558 — 87,442 — 87,442
2 48.— M edical Services V oted 5, 18,73,000 5, 18,73,000 5,19,52,170 +  79,170 +  79,170

o
incj

>w

toH



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
15 4 9 .— Public Health Voted 14,0 6 ,9 7 ,0 0 0 14,0 6 ,9 7 ,0 0 0 11,7 4 ,23 ,349 — 2 ,3 2 ,7 3 ,6 5 1 ' —2 ,3 2 ,73 ,651
4 0 5 0 .— Miscellaneous Depart­

ments and Expendi­
ture under the Minis­
try o f  Health VotedJ 87 ,6 1 ,0 0 0 8 7 ,6 1 ,0 0 0 6 0 ,93 ,141 — 2 6 ,6 7 ,8 5 9 —2 6 ,6 7 ,8 5 9

il. IX )

1 5 1 .— Ministry o f  Home 
Affairs Voted 2 ,73 ,5 6 ,0 0 0 2 ,7 3 ,5 6 ,0 0 0 2 ,7 6 ,2 2 /1 5 6 -t-2 ,6 6 ,0 5 6 + 2 ,6 6 ,0 5 6

6 5 2 .— Cabinet Voted 35 ,3 4 ,0 0 0 3 5 ,3 4 ,0 0 0 3 5 ,73 ,1 9 3 +  39 ,1 9 3 +  39 ,193

9 5 3 .— Zonal Councils Voted . 4 ,4 4 ,0 0 0 4 ,4 4 ,0 0 0 2 ,57 ,531 — 1,8 6 ,4 6 9 — 1,8 6 ,4 6 9
1 0 5 4 .— Administration o f 

Justice Charged 14,87,000 14,87,000 14,26,587 — 60,413 — 60,413
Voted 2 ,2 5 ,0 0 0 2 ,2 5 ,0 0 0 2 ,12,831 — 12 ,169 — 12 ,1 6 9

13 5 5 .— Police Voted 4 ,93 ,6 8 ,0 0 0 4 ,9 3 ,6 8 ,0 0 0 4 ,18, 19 ,0 6 0 • - 7 5 ,4 8 ,9 4 0 —7 5 ,4 8 ,9 4 0
21 5 6 .— Census Voted 8,3 4 ,0 0 0 8 ,3 4 ,0 0 0 6 ,37 ,4 1 8 — 1,9 6 ,5 8 2 — 1,9 6 ,5 8 2
23 5 7 .— Statistics . Voted 1,81,1 2 ,000 1,8 1 , 12 ,000 1,53 ,2 3 ,8 1 9 — 2 7 ,88 ,181 —27 ,88 ,181

2 6 5 8 .—Privy Purses and A l­
lowances o f  Indian 
Rulers . Charged 5,41,84,000 5,42,18,000 ^,43,48,778 +2,64,778 +  1,30,778

Voted 4 ,9 1 ,0 0 0 6 ,0 2 ,0 0 0 5 ,3 5 ,4 8 4 +  4 4 ,4 8 4 — 6 6 ,5 1 6

2 7 5 9 .— Delhi Charged 5i,ooo 5j ,0 0 0 41,080 — 9,920 — 9,920
Voted 7 ,7 3 ,2 7 ,0 0 0 9 ,6 8 ,2 7 ,0 0 0 9 ,2 6 , 1 0 ,169 +  1, 5 2 ,8 3 ,1 6 9 —4 2 , 16 ,831

bJ10

aw>
5!O
W
a
s
s>



9 5 6 0 . — Himachal Pradesh C h a r g e d 1 , 8 4,000 1 , 84,000 1 , 84,000 . .

Voted 4,62,40,000 4,62,40,000 4,77,10,042 4-14,70,042 4-14,70,042

204 61.— Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands . Voted 2,77,91,000 2,77,91,000 2,06,67,195 — 71,23,805 — 71,23,805

232 62.— Manipur . Voted 2,16,72,000 2,16,72,000 1,94,88,439 — 21,83,561 — 21,83,561

264 63.— Tripura C h a r g e d 5 o , o o o 00,000 8 4 ,14 8 +  3 4 ,1 4 8 +  3 4 ,1 4 8

— Voted 3,28,73,000 3,28,73,000 2,79,66,822 — 49,06,178 — 49,06,178

305 64.— Laccadive, Minicoy and 
Amindivi Islands Voted 19,74,000 19,74,000 9,43,119 — 10,30,881 — 10,30,881

315 65.— Miscellaneous Depart­
ments and Expendi­
ture under the M i­
nistry o f Home 
Affairs . C h a r g e d 16 ,0 0 0

/
1^ ,6 9 6 -1- 1 5 ,5 9 6 — 404

Voted 8,75,72,000 8,75,72,000 6,12,87,090 — 2,62,84,910 -2,62,84,910
Vol. X)

1 6 6 .— Ministry o f Informa­
tion and Broadcast­
ing . . . Voted 13,49,000 13,49,000 13,10,810 — 38,190 — 38,190

2 6 1 . —Broadcasting Voted 4,01,00,000 4,34,00,000 4,33,11,557 4 32,11,557 — 88,443

25 68 .— Miscellaneous De­
partments and Ex­
penditure under the 
Ministry of Informa­
tion and Broad­
casting . Voted 3,34,11,000 3,34,11,000 2,80,91,115 — 53,19,885 — 53,19,885

— — ---------------- -- .

wa
s
>

wOJ



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(Vol. XI) Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

1 69.— Ministry of Irrigation 
and Power Voted 19,67,000 21,31,000 22,13,258 +  2,46,258 +  82,258

3 70.— ^̂ MuIti-purpose River 
Schemes Voted 1,28,07,000 1,38,07,000 1,06,36,336 — 21,70,664 — 31,70,664

7 71.— Miscellaneous Depart­
ments and other Ex­
penditure under the 
Ministry of Irrigation 
and Power Voted] 1,05,10,000 1,05,10,000 89,86,010 — 15,23,990 — 15,23,990

(Vol. XU) 
1 72.— Ministry o f Labour 

and Employment Voted 17,47,000 20,97,0QO 20,77,359 +  3,30,359 — 19,641

3 73.— Chief Inspector o f 
Mines Voted 23,04,000 23,04,000 14,70,535 — 8,33,465 — 8,33,465

5 74.— Miscellaneous De­
partments and other 
Expenditure under the 
Ministry o f Labour 
and Employment Voted 8,80,17,000 8,80,17,000 6,01,54,223 — 2,78,62,777 — 2,78,62,777

(Vol. XIII) 
1 75.— Ministry o f Law Voted 19,39,000 19,39,000 18,18,561 — 1,20,439 — 1,20,439

3 76.— Elections . Voted 1,81,41,000 1,81,41,000 1,79,06,179 — 2,34,821 — 2,34,821

5 77.— Miscellaneous Ex­
penditure under the 
Ministry o f Law Voted 5,44,000 5,44,000 5,09,772 — 34,228 — 34,228

to

M

>W



(Vol. XIV )
1

tion Voted 40,45,000 40,45,000 37,85,270 — 2,59,730 — 2,59,730
4 79.— Expenditure on Dis-

placed Persons and 
Minorities C h a r g e d 1 ,0 0 0 4 2 5 + 4 2 5 — r > j5

(Vol. XV)
Voted 20,48,25,000 24,75,25,000 24,14,36,024 -f 3,66,11,024 — 60,88,976

1 80.— Ministry of Steel,
Mines and Fuel Voted 33,49,000 33,49,000 33,14,878 — 34,122 — 34,122

3 81.— Geological Survey Voted 1,31,85,000 1,31,85,000 86,90,587 — 44,94,413 —44,94,413

5 82.— Exploration of Oil and n
Natural Gas ' Voted 2,18,35,000 2,18,35,000 1,74,26,408 — 44,08,592 — 44,08,592

6 83.— Miscellaneous Depart-
ments and Other 
Expenditure under the

w

Ministry of Steel, \

(Vol. XVI)
Mines and Fuel Voted 49,62,52,000 49,62,52,000 42,21,06,411 — 7,41,45,589 — 7,41,45,589 >

1 84.— Ministry of Transport

8

and Communications. Voted 76,62,000 79,62,000 78,95,719 -1-2,33,719 — 66,281
85.— Mercantile Marine

15

Department Voted 62,10,000 62,10,000 57,10,270 — 4,99,730 — 4,99,730
8 6 .— Lighthouses and Light-

19

ships Voted 1,38,96,000 1,38,96,000 1,16,42,580 — 22,53,420 -22^53,420
87.— Central Road Fund . Voted 4,28,99,000 4,28,99,000 3,46,01,345 — 82,97,655 — 82,97,655

32
88.— Communications (In-

33

eluding National High­
ways) Voted 6,03,69,000 6,27,69,000 6,26,53,578 ■ f 22,84,578 — 1,15,422

90.— Meteorology Voted 1,61,46,000 1,61,46,000 1,54,87,870 — 6,58,130 — 6,58,130 M



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

38 91.— Overseas Communi­
cations Service C h a r g e d y . o o ^ o o o 7 ,0 0 ,000 6 , g 6 , o i i — 3 , 9 S 9 — 3 ,9 8 9

Voted 1,16,76,000 1,16,76,000 1,14,49,746 — 2,26,254 — 2,26,254

50 92.— Aviation . Voted 3,79,52,000 3,79,52,000 3,32,87,771 — 46,64,229 — 46,64,229

59 93.— Miscellaneous De­
partments and other 
expenditure under the 
Ministry o f Transport 
and Communications. Voted 1,38,68,000 1,38,68,000 1,33,63,376 — 5,04,624 — 5,04,624

XVII)

1 94.— Ministry of Works, 
Housing and Supply Voted 56,71,000 56,71,000 56,39,371 — 31,629 — 31,629

4 95.— Supplies . C h a r g e d 7 4 ,0 0 0 6 0 ,1 7 1 +  6 0 ,1 7 1 — 1 3 ,8 2 9

Voted 2,71,95,000 2,76,98,000 2,66,30,279 — 5,64,721 — 10,67,721

13 96.— Other Civil Works C h a r g e d 4 1 , 0 6,000 4 1 , 6 6,0 00 3 7 , 6 1 ,2 6 7 — 3 , 9 4 , 7 3 3 — 3 , 9 4 , 7 3 3

Voted 25,12,32,000 28,02,25,000 27,07,11,410 4-1,94,79,410 — 95,13,59 0

27 97.— Stationery and Printing Voted . 7,19,67,000 8,15,67,000 7,95,60,739 -f 75,93,739 — 20,06,261

47 98.— Miscellaneous D e­
partments and Expen­
diture under the M i­
nistry of Works, 
Housing and Supply . Voted 88,56,000 88,56,000 84,85,991 — 3,70,009 — 3,70,009

to
ON

o
>
!z|o
COa

>



(V o l. X V I I I )
1

(V ol. XIX) 

1

99.— Department o f Atomic 
Energy

100.— Atomic Energy Re­
search

101.— Department o f Parlia­
mentary Affairs

(Vol. X X )
1 102.— Lok Sabha

3 103.— Miscellaneous Expen­
diture under Lok 
Sabha

(Vol. X X I)

1 104.— Rajya Sabha

(V ol. X XII)

1 S t a f f ,  H o u s e h o l d  a n d  A l l o w ­

a n c e s  o f  t h e  P r e s i d e n t

(Vol. X X lll)
1 105.— Secretariat of the Vice-

President

(Vol. XXIV)
1 U n i o n  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  C o m ­

m i s s i o n  .

Voted 9,08,000 10,08,000 10,24,413 +  1,16,413 +  16,413

Voted 3,30,80,000 3,30,80,000 2,92,22,249 — 38,57,751 — 38,57,751

Voted 2,25,000 . 2,25,000 1,83,200 — 41,800 — 41,800

C h a r g e d 6 7,0 0 0 6 7 ,0 0 0 6 2 , 6 2 ^ — 4 ,3 7 1 — 4 ,3 7 1
05a
>
!21
0

Voted 1,03,03,000 1,03,03,000 90,22,-617 — 12,80,383 — 12,80,383

Voted 34,000 - -34,000 33,149 — 851 — 851
w

i

C h a r g e d 6 1,0 0 0 6 1,0 0 0 0 6 ,8 6 3 — 4 ,1 3 7 — 4 ,1 3 7

g
»

Voted 33,31,000 33,31,000 30,81,989 — 2,49,011 — 2,49,011

C h a r g e d 1 8 , 37 ,0 0 0 2 4 , 3 3,0 0 0 2 4 , 4 4 ,4 9 0 +  6 , 0 7 , 4 s>0 +  1 1 , 4 9 0

Voted 59,000 59,000 43,229 — 15,771 — 15,771 .

C h a r g e d 4 2 , 00^000 42^05 f i O O 3 9 , ^ 0 ,7 8 1 — 2 , 4 4 , 2 1 9 — 2 , 4 4 ,2 1 9  j Mto



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

(Vol. II) 
60 106.— Capital Outlay o f the 

Ministry of Commerce 
and Industry Voted 12,93,89,000 21,51,36,000 21,44,98,608 -1-8,51,09,608 — 6,37,392

(Vol. Ill)

10 107.— Capital Outlay of the 
Ministry of Com­
munity Develop­
ment Votedj 2,33,36,000 2,33,36,000 2,02,99,555 — 30,36,445 — 30,36,445

(Vol. V)

46 109.— Capital Outlay o f the 
Ministry of Education 
‘and Scientific Research Voted 2,18,74,000 2,18,74,000 1,67,42,174 — 51,31,826 — 51,31,826

(Vol. VI)

69 110,— Capital Outlay o f the 
Ministry of External 
Affairs Voted 46,44,000 73,28,000 58,82,880 -1-12,38,880 — 14,45,120

(Vol. I)

16 2 111.— Capital Outlay on the 
India Security Press . Voted 11,07,000 11,07,000 3,83,463 — 7,23,537 — 7,23,537

163 112.— Capital Outlay on Cur­
rency and Coinage . Voted 2,90,60,000 4,54,07,000 4,14,86,619 - f  1,24,26,619 — 39,20,381

1 6 5 113.— Capital Outlay on 
Mints Voted 46,20,000 46,20,000 41,47,987 — 4,72,013 — 4,72,013

N)00

w



cn 1 6 7 114.— Commuted Value o f
CO
>

Pensions . C h a r g e d 1 , 00,000 1 , 00,000 4 2 ,7 2 0 — 5 7 ,2 8 0 — 5 7 ,2 8 0

Q
n

Voted 45,81,000 45,81,000 39,65,956 — 6,15,044 — 6,15,044
170 115.— Payments to Retrenched

I Personnel Voted 1 2 ,0 0 0 12 ,0 0 0 8,793 — 3,207 — 3,207
171 116.— Other Capital Outlay

of the Ministry o f 
Finance . Voted 89,85,87,000 89,85,87,000 37,77,67,690 — 52,08,19,310 — 52,08,19,310

192 117.— Loans and Advances
by the Central G o v­
ernment . C h a r g e d 2 , 8 4 , 5 1 , 32 ,0 0 0 3 , 2 6 , 5 1 , 32 ,0 0 0 3 , 04 ,^ 3 , 3 5 ,8 8 2 ■4- 2 0 , 6 2 , 0 3 ,8 8 2 — 2 1 , 9 7 , ^ , 1 1 8

Voted 78,01,83,000 1,23,01,83,000 1,13,35,05,678 +  35,33,22,678 — 9,66,77,322
198 R e p a y m e n t  o f  D e b t C h a r g e d 5 o , p 8 , o 6 , 3 p , o o o 5 o , p 8 , o 6 , 3 $ , o o o 4 8 ,3 3 , 2 1 , 0 6 ,5 2 4 — 2 , 6 4 , 8 5 , 3 2 ,4 7 6 — 2 , 6 4 , 8 5 , 3 2 ,4 7 6

CVol. v n )

130 118.— Capital Outlay on
Forests Voted 9,51,000 9,51,000 7,92,785 — 1,58,215 — 1,58,215

131 119.— Purchase of Foodgrains C h a r g e d 3 , 20 ,000 3 , 2 0 ,0 0 0 i ,4 4 ,8 o 5 — I , 7 5 , i g 5 — 1 , 7 5 ,1 9 5

Voted 1,24,12,73,000 1,91,71,73,000 1,85,26,33,248 +  61,13,60,248 — 6,45,39,752
145 120.— Other Capital Outlav

of the Ministry of Food <&
and Agriculture C h a r g e d 4,0 00 3 3 ,0 0 0 3 2 ,2 7 5 - { - 2 8 ,2 7 5 — 7 2 5

Voted 30,12,22,000 30,12,22,000 27,62,80,284 — 2,49,41,716 — 2,49,41,716
(Vol. VIIT)

42 121.— Capital Outlay o f the
Ministiy of Health . Voted . 9,79,38,000 9,79,38,000 9,87,20,071 +  7,82,071 +  7,82,071

o
wO

>»«!

to
VO



,wUJ
o

(Vol. IX) 

323

(Vol. X) 
37

(Vol. XI) 
13

14

(Vol. XII) 

28

(Vol. X IV ) 

11

(Vol. X V) 

21

Rs. R s. Rs. Rs. Rs.

122.— Capital Outlay of the 
Ministry of Home
Affairs . . Voted

123.— Capital Outlay 
Broadcasting Voted

124. — Capital Outlay on
Multi-purpose River 
Schemes . . . Voted

125. — Other Capital Outlay
of the Ministry of Irri­
gation and Power . Voted

126.— Capital Outlay of the 
Ministry of Labour 
and Employment . Voted

127.— Capital Outlay of the 
Ministry of Rehabili­
tation . . . Voted

128.— Capital Outlay o f the 
Ministry of Steel,
Mines and Fuel . Voted

1.12.61.000 1,12,61,000 76,88,828 — 35,72,172 — 35,72,172

2.15.59.000 2,15,59,000 1,99,90,375 — 15,68,625 — 15,68,625

4,22,00,000 4,22,00,000 3,14,80,247 — 1,07,19,753 — 1,07,19,753

5.58.49.000 5,58,49,000 4,28,74,653 — 1,29,74,347 — 1,29,74,347

11,55,000 11,55,000 7,04,008 4.50,992 — 4,50,992

21,00,00,000 21,00,00,000 15,63,36,731 — 5,36,63,269 — 5,36,63,269

1,72,91,88,000 1,77,86,88,000 1,59,95,47,524 — 12,96,40,476 -17,91,40,476

>
o

>



( V o i  X V I )  

6 5 1 2 9 .— C a p it a l  O u t l a y  o fi
P o r ts V o t e d 4 ,6 5 ,6 0 ,0 6 6 4 ,6 5 ,6 0 ,0 0 0  ^ 2 ,9 4 ,4 5 ,3 8 0 — 1 ,1 0 ,5 4 ,6 2 6 — 1 ,1 0 ,5 4 ,6 2 0

1 1 9 1 3 0 .— C a p it a l  O u t la y  o n  
R o a d s V o t e d 15 ,0 0 ,0 0 ,0 0 0 16 ,5 0 ,0 0 ,0 0 0 1 4 ,8 1 ,4 2 ,6 3 9 — 18 ,5 7 ,3 6 1- — 1 ,6 8 ,5 7 ,3 6 1

1 2 1 1 3 2 .— C a p it a l  O u t l a y  o n  C i v i l  
A v ia t io n  . Charged 5,00,000 5 ,00^000 87,747 — 4,12,253 — 4 ,12 ,253

V o t e d 3 ,2 3 ,6 7 ,0 0 0 3 ,2 3 ,6 7 ,0 0 0 3 ,3 1 ,1 9 ,0 1 9 +  7 ,5 2 ,0 1 9 +  7 ,5 2 ,0 1 9

1 2 4 1 3 3 .— O t h e r  C a p i t a l  O u t l a y  
o f  t h e  M in is t r y  o f  
T r a n s p o r t  a n d  C o m ­
m u n ic a t io n s V o t e d 1 1 ,2 7 ,1 1 ,0 0 0 1 1 ,2 7 ,1 1 ,0 0 0 10 ,0 3 ,5 8 ,8 0 7 — 1 ,2 3 ,5 2 ,1 9 3 — 1 ,2 3 ,5 2 ,1 9 3

( V o l .  X V I I )

5 1 1 3 4 .— D e lh i  C a p i t a l  O u t l a y Charged S ,p o ,c o o S ,p o ,o c o 6 ,52 ,268 — 2,37,732 — ?,37 ,7 3 2

V o t e d 6 ,3 5 ,8 0 ,0 0 0 6 ,8 5 ,8 0 ,0 0 0 6 ,2 0 ,5 6 ,3 5 0 — 15 ,2 3 ,6 5 0 — 6 5 ,2 3 ,6 5 0

5 5 1 3 5 .— C a p it a l  O u t la y  o n  
B u ild in g s  . Charged 5,70,000 5,70,000 3 ,0 2 ,2 5 i — 2,67,749 — 2,6.7,749

V o t e d 5 ,7 2 ,10 ,0 0 0 5 ,7 2 ,10 ,0 0 0 4 ,2 9 ,2 2 ,n e — 1 ,4 2 ,8 7 ,2 6 4 — 1,4 2 ,8 7 ,2 6 4

58 13 6 .— O th e r  C a p it a l  O u t la y  
o f  th e  M in is tr y  o f  
W o r k s , H o u s in g  a n d  
S u p p ly V o t e d 3 ,5 5 ,7 4 ,0 0 0 3 ,5 5 ,7 4 ,0 0 0 3 ,3 2 ,2 1 ,5 8 9 — 2 3 ,5 2 ,4 1 1 — 2 3 ,5 2 ,4 1 1

M0

w



U)

(Vol. XVIII)

137.— Capital Outlay o f the 
Department of Atomic 
Energy . . . Voted

Rs.

5,19,00,000

Rs.

5,19,00,000

Rs. Rs. Rs.

3,92,66,010 — 1,26,33,990 — 1,26,33,990

G rand Total I
(a)

C h a r g e d  5 6 , 4 5 ,7 1 , 3 0 ,0 0 0  5 6 , 9 3 , 30 , 80,000  64 , 0 3 , 1 6 , 2 3 ,7 0 0  + 2 5 , 3 3 , 52 ,6 8 8  + 1 , 8 1 ,6 8 7
— 2 , 6 5 , 8 8 , 5 8 ,9 8 8  — 2 , 88 , 1 6 , 3 7 ,9 8 7

(b)
L Voted 10,54,73,40,000 11,98,65,97,000 10,43,65,62,959 +1,16,86,57,793 +  42,43,475

— 1,27,94,34,834 — 1,55,42,77,516

(a) Does not include Rs. 1,02,67,52,645 adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expenditure, the details o f which have been given by 
appropriations in Annexure B.

(b) Does not include Rs. 3,24,66,84,705 adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expenditure, the details of which have been given by 
grants in Annexure B.
It also excludes ( — )  Rs. 38,12,33,498 in respect of “ Capital Outlay on Sterling Pensions.”

nw>

w

>w



GRAND SU M M A R Y 133

AUDIT CERTIFICATE
■0

The account above has been examined under my direction in 
accordance with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit 
and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional 
'Constitution) Order, 1947, read with Article 149 of the Constitution 
■of India. I am assured that my officers have obtained all the 
information and explanations that they have required and according 
do the best of my information I certify that the account above is 
'Correct subject to the observations in the report.

N e w  D e l h i ; A. K . CHANDA,

The 22nd Aprils I960. Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



ANNEXURE A

The following table gives a seir.inary of the cases of losses, writes clF, financial irregularities, etc., mentioned below the grants concerned :

u>

Volume
No.

Page
No.

(Accounts)

No. and Name of Grant

Total No. 
of minor 

losses, irre­
gularities, 

etc., under 
each Grant

Total . 
amount of
minor losses. Brief subject 

etc., under each 
Grant

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. -

I, • MINISTRY OF FINANCE

6 27.— Ministry of Finance 1 88 Theft of a cycle due to negligence.

25 30.—Taxes on Income including Corpo­
ration Tax, etc.

1 7,994 Misappropriation of Govt, money by a 
Head Clerk-ci/W7-Cashier.

58 32.— Stamps . . . . . 1 4,633 Loss due to fire.

140 38.— Miscellaneous Deptts and Other Ex­
penditure under the Ministry of 
Finance.

1 305 Loss of imprest money by theft.

}49 41.—Pre-partition payments . , . 4 68,286 (a) Cost of material short recovered from
the bills of a Contractor (Rs. 3,296). 

(b) Non recovery of hire charges of lorries 
(Rs. 120J.

i(p



II.

\

(c) Savings Bank fraud and misappropria­
tion o f value of money orders and 
insured letters (Rs. 2,560) in the Posts 
and Telegraphs Department.

(d) Loss on account of differences in the 
cost o f raw materials against an 
“  Acceptance o f Tender”  cost of arbi­
tration, difference between the pro­
visional price and final price in res­
pect o f  supplies, etc. (Rs. 62,310).

166 113.— Capital outlay on Mints 1 11,417 Extra expenditure'due to delay in supply of 
a layout plan.

169 114.— Commuted value of pensions 1 33,227
(£2,492)

Approximate loss o f  income tax on Transfer 
o f  pensions to the U. K. Government.

194-195 117.— Loans and Advances by the Cen­
tral Government

2 1,962 (а) Theft o f clamps (Rs. 331) and loss of 
Service stamps (Rs. 600) in Hirakud 
Dam Project.

(б ) Value o f  materials not traceable 
(Rs. 1,031) in Hirakud Dam Project.

MINISTRY OF COM M ERCE A N D IN DUSTRY

16 2 .— Industries . . . . . 2 19,100 ( a )  Theft o f  goods, loss o f  handiprafts in 
transit and due to devaluation of foreign 
currency, accidental fires, etc. (Rs. 14,911).

41 3 , - S a l t ................................................. 1 4,45,111

( b )  Purchase of wrong type of cotton (Rs. 4,189). .M' 1 Louon

Vhlue o f buildings, structures etc., damaged 
salt found short, etc. ’

>ssmi<
S
<6

Ul



1 2 3 4 5 6

III. MINISTRY OP CO M M U N ITY DEVELOPMENT

9 7.— Community Development Projects 
and National Extension Service.

1 4,000 Theft of money in the Railway train.

1 2 107.— Capital Outlay of the Ministry of 
Community Development.

1 26,621 Value o f imported equipment burnt 
in a fire.

V. M INISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

3 13.— Ministry of Education and Scientific 
Research.

1 619 Overdrawal o f pay and allowances by 
an officer.

7 14.— Archaeology . • • • • 3 6,879 (а) Misappropriation of Govt, money 
(Rs. 4,019).

(б) E x - g r a t i a  payment (Rs. 2,000).
(c) Loss o f equipment in ‘ India 1958 ’ 

Exhibition (Rs. 860).

25 18.— Scientific Research 1 900 Irregular payment o f conveyance allow­
ance.

29 19.— Other Scientific Departments 1 482 Irregular payment o f special pay.

40 20.— Education . . . . . 6 26,412 ( a )  Shortage o f Engineering Stores in a 
Technical Institute (Rs. 5,422).

u>
ON

(6) Loss o f books in a Training Institute 
(Rs. 931).

(c) Grant-in-aid paid in excess of Govern­
ment share (Rs. 2,202.)

{ d )  Misappropriation of Scholarship money 
by the Head of an Institute (Rs. 3,495).

»
g



VI.

1
33-34

66

(e)JWorkshop tools stolen from the stores 
(Rs. 14,049).

(/) Waiver of recovery of outfit allowance 
(Rs. 313).

M INISTRY OF EXTERN AL AFFAIRS

22.— Tribal Areas 

24.— External Affairs

25.— Pondicherry

4,448 Loss due to fire.

74,13,911 (a) Amount due as “  m e s n e  p r o f i t s  ”  from 
a tenant o f  foreign nationality (Rs. 
1,620).

( b )  Loss o f films and film equipment due 
to fire and theft (Rs. 14,025).

(c) Embezzlement o f money by the oflBcer 
in charge of a Refugee organisation 
(Rs. 73,00,000).

(d) Amount due from Canteens (Rs. 55,277).
(e) Loss due to damage of a Cinema van 

(Rs. 29,133) in an accident.
(/) Loss of furniture due to fire (Rs. 13,856).

60,236 Value o f Sera and Vaccines which became 
unfit for use.

13 43.— Forest

66  44.— Agriculture .

MINISTRY OF FOOD A N D  AGR ICU LTU R E

1 [ 1,808 Cost o f uniforms rendered unfit for use.

2 18,486 ( a )  Value o f a truck burnt in an accident
(Rs. 8,997).

(6) Value o f publications damaged by 
flood (Rs. 9,489).

U)



u>00

125 46.— Miscellaneous Departments and Other
Expenditure under the Ministry of 
Food and Agriculture.

134-135 119.— Purchase o f food-grains.

162 120.— Other Capital Ourtlay o f the Minis­
try o f Food and Agriculture.

Rs.

39,133 Payment o f demurrage charges.

35,19,186 ( a )  Paddy and rice damaged by floods 
(Rs. 25,242).

(6 ) Value o f rice found short (Rs. 32,413)
(c) Shortage o f foodgrains and e x - g r a i i a  

payments etc., (Rs. 25,47,710).
( d )  Payment o f demurrage charges (Rs. 

7,73,260).
(e) Loss in taking over rice and paddy 

(Rs. 1,40,561).

33,28,627 ( a )  Payment o f demurrage (Rs. 90,478).
(6) Value o f sugar lost in transit-ci//n- 

storage, in auction, short landing and 
theft etc. (Rs. 15,766).

(c) Loss on the disposal o f agricultural 
implements (Rs. 32,22,383).

VIII.
14 48.— Medical Services

M INISTRY O F HEALTH 

2

48 121.— Capital Outlay o f the Ministry of
Health.

169 (a) Waiver of medical charges (Rs. 109).
(6) Irrecoverable sum due from a non- 

entitled patient (Rs. 60).

5,70,628 (o) Irregular payment of compensatory and 
house rent allowances (Rs. 990).

(Jb) Loss in disposal of vitamin Compound 
tablets (Rs. 5,69,638).

j»

>



Rs.
IX. M INISTRY OF HOM E AFFAIRS

51.— Ministry of Home Affairs 5,681 (a) Waiver o f overpayment of house rent 
(Rs. 4,868).

( b )  Waiver o f overpayment of pay and 
allowances (Rs. 813).

0nXa
»

20 55.— Police 10,194 (o) Money stolen from the Custody of a 
cashier at the counter of the Reserve 
Bank of India (Rs. 10,000).

( b )  Waiver of the cost o f a rifle etc., lost by a 
constable (Rs. 194).

29 59.— Delhi 14,234

(a) Loss in the sale of “  moons seed ”  
(Rs. 445).

( b )  Excess o f book value over the sale 
proceeds (Rs. 10,820);

(c) Shortage o f stores detected in a clothing 
godown (Rs. 2,259).

( d )  Irrecoverable stamp duty and penalty 
on documents impounded (Rs. 710).

100-101 60.— Himachal Pradesh 9,87,753 (a) Loss to a building by fire (Rs. 9,45,300).
(6 ) Irrecoverable amount of advances and 

loss of livestock, pottery articles and 
accumulated stocks etc. (Rs. 8,787).

(c) Non-accountal of Government money 
(Rs. 24,093).

(rf) Extra expenditure on demurrage and 
wharfage (Rs. 9,573).

u>



1 2 3 4 5 6

205
M INISTRY OF HOME A FFA IR S- 

61-— Andaman and Nicobar Islands . 3
- c o n t d .

67,129 (а) Loss o f mangrove poles (Rs. 2,208).
(б ) Payment o f pay and allowances due to 

delay in disposing of the appeal pre­
ferred by an olBcial (Rs. 11,325).

305 64.— Laccadive, Minicoy and Aminidivi 
Islands.

1 10,682

( c )  Loss due to death of 4 elephants (Rs. 
53,596).

Loss o f coir and empty gunny bags and 
rice.

X. M INISTRiy OF IN FO RM ATIO N  AN D BROADCASTING
1 6 6 .— Ministry o f Information and Broad­

casting.
1 4,844 Loss of furniture due to non-maintenance 

o f proper accounts.
1 1 67.— Broadcasting . . . . 1 1,420 Irrecoverable amounts of rent.
31 6 8 .— Miscellaneous Departments and Other 

Expenditure under the ‘ Ministry 
of Information and Broadcasting.

2 3,992 ( d )  Cost o f publications damaged by white 
ants (Rs. 1,472).

(6 ) Loss due to irregular award of a Printing 
work (Rs. 2,520).

39 123.— Capital Outlay on Broadcasting . L 2 12 Loss of equiptnent.
X L M IN IS T R Y  OF IR R IG A TIO N  AN D POWER

2 69.— Ministry o f Irrigation and Power . 1 311 Waiver of overpayment.
5 70.— Multipurpose River Scheme 1 8,075 Loss of tools and plant due to floods.

X IV. M IN ISTR Y O F REH ABILITATION

2 78.— Ministry of Rehabilitation 1 1,980 Waiver o f irrecoverable amount of pay 
and recovery of electricity and water 
charges and loss of a typewriter, etc.

O

>
ts»XcN
(S



X V .

9-10

I I

7 9 -— Expenditure on Displaced 
and Minorities.

Persons 2 j5 2 ,3 9 i  (a) Loss in running an Industrial Home.
(Rs. 2 0 ,7 7 3 ).

(6) Cost o f 6  sewing machines stolen (Rs. 
1 ,6 5 0 ).

(c) Value of firewood and food stuff found 
short, articles lost or damaged due to 
theft and fire and ■ e x - g r a t i a  relief etc. 
(Rs. 2 ,2 9 ,9 6 8 ).

M IN IST R Y  O F STEE L, M IN E S AN D FU EL

8 3- -Miscelhreous Departments and Other 
Expenditure under the Ministry of 
Steel Mines and Fuel.

5 ,4 1 0  Non-recovery of excess rent paid to a land­
lord and theft of a typewriter and Scienti­
fic equipment, etc.

X V I M IN IST R Y  OF TR A N SP O R T  AN D C O M M U N ICA TIO N S

1 4  8 5 .— Mercantile Marine Department 6 ,0 3 2  ( a )  Irrecoverable amount of cost of training 
and cloth and theft of wall clock 
(Rs. 4 4 2 ).

(6) Shortage of Cash (Rs. 1 ,090).
(c) Theft o f spare parts and water pump 

from a Training ship (Rs. 4 ,500).

58  9 2 .— Aviation 1 3 ,0 5 7  (a) Waiver of overpayment (Rs. 1 ,0 6 5).
(it) Waiver o f overpayment of daily allow­

ance (Rs. 1 1 ,9 9 2 ).

12 3  1 3 2 .— Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation 2 ,8 9 2  ( a )  Loss due to damage of electrical instal­
lations (Rs. 1 , 10 8 ).

(6) Shortage of cement bags (Rs. 1 ,7 8 4 ).

(-1



Rs.

X V II
9 5 .— Supplies

M IN IST R Y  OF W ORKS, H O U SIN G AND SUPPLY 

4  1 ,6 6 ,19 6 (а) Demurrage charges (Rs. 1 ,09 ,0 5 1 ).
(б) Non recovery of extra cost on risk 

resale of surplus stores and repurchase 
o f stores and enhanced value of an 
“  Acceptance of Tender ”  etc. (Rs. 3 6 , 1 7 2 )

(c) Waiver of recovery (Rs. ll,473)-
(d) E x - g r a t i a  Payment (Rs. 9 ,500).

2 1 - 2 3 9 6 .— Other Civil Works 1 6 2 ,8 1,8 9 7  (*) Loss due to increase in cost of elec­
tricity (Rs. 1 4 ,8 36).

( f t )  Remission of rent (Rs. 8 , 1 2 5 ).
( i n )  Value of mild steel bars found short 

(Rs. 4 ,0 5 4 ).
( i v )  E x - g r a t i a  payment (Rs. 1 5 ,000).
(») Misappropriation of Government 

money (Rs. 8,6 6 7 ).
( v i )  Waiver o f overpayment to Govern­

ment servants (Rs. 5 ,2 7 1 ).
( v i i )  Waiver of irregular payment of 

arrears of salary (Rs. 2 ,0 3 1).
( v i i i )  Waiver o f overpayment to officials 

(Rs. 5 3 2 ).
( i x )  Loss of buildings and tools due to fire 

(Rs. 3 8 ,4 5 8 )--
( x )  Loss due to non-inclusion of Depart­

mental charges (Rs. 9 5 ,899).

>■
B
s
Sn



34 97-— Stationery and Printing

( x i )  Value of wheels found missing in a
C.P.W.D. Division (Rs. 1 , 6 7 2 ) .

( x i i )  Loss of iron pipes by theft (Rs. 2 , 1 5 4 ).
( x i t i )  Loss of steel rods by theft (Rs. 1 , 19 9 ).
(xif) Loss of brass nozzles by theft 

(Rs. 2 3 7 ).
(.xt;) Value of air-conditioning stores 

stolen (Rs. 1 , 12 3).
(xt>i) Short recovery of electricity charges 

and rent ;  irrecoverable amount of 
rent, and cost of suits, arrears of rent, 
etc. (Rs. 82,6 39).

1 ,3 6,2 45  Stores found short, damaged or rendered 
unserviceable, cost of certain printing 
jobs, raw materials and advertisement 
charges, not recovered, loss in transit, etc.

S

n
>

T otal 10 9 i.75=95>295

OJ



M
4^

The folio A-ing table shows by Grants and Appropriations,
A N N E X U R E “ B”

the total actual recoveries adjusted in the accounts as reduction of Expenditure

No. and name of Grant or Appropriation * •

1—  Ministry o f  Commerce and Industry .

2— Industries.......................................
3—  S a l t ..................................• • • • A
4—  Commercial Intelligence and Statistics

5—  Misrellaneous Departments and Expenditure
under the Ministry of Commerce and Industry,

6—  Ministry of Community Development

^— Community Development Project and National 
Extension Service . . . . . .

15— Survey of India.....................................................

18— Scientific Research

Budget Revised Actuals compared with
Estunate Estimate Budget 

Estimate 
More +  
Less —

Revised 
Estimate 
More +  
Less —

2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
•• 46,000 . . . . . —46,000

7,38,24,000 8,21,73,000 6,60,87,764 — 77,36,236 — 1,60,85,236
2,83,000 1,91,000̂ 1,83,387 — 99,613 — 7,613

4,000 4,000 •• —4,000 —4,000
1,05,000 1,26,000 — 1,05,000 — 1,26,000
• • 40,000 484 +484 — 39,516

1,05,60,000 1,10,54,000 84,59,825 — 21,00,175 —25,94,175
76,89,000 76,89,000 55,64,664 — 21,24,336 —21,24,336
23,35,000 47,25,000 2,99,786 — 20,35,214 - 44,25,314

>ts
tsnX
gn
ca



cn>-*CO
>
oo

1 9 — O t h e r  S c i e n t i f i c  D e p a r t m e n t s  . • • • 1,58,000 10,25,000 [1,05,000 — 53,000 — 9,20,000
>

2 0 — E d u c a t i o n ............................................................. 2,73,000 4,70,000 3,71,352 +  98,352 — 98,648 s
s
K
cP-!
(6

21— Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure under 
the Ministry o f Education and Scientific Research 16,000 16,000 16,000 ,  ,

22— Tribal Area . . . . . . . 2,25,94,000 n , 1 7 , 0 0 0 73,66,360 — 1,52,27,640 — 4,10,640 W

23— Naga Hills— TuensangArea . . . . 70,000 • • 3,500 — 66,500 +3,500

2 4 — External Affairs . . .  . . . 14,43,000 14,00,000 13,83,838 — 59,162 — 16,162

25— State o f Pondicherry . . . . . . .22,34,000 21,95,000 22,47,750 +  13,750 +  52,750

27— Ministry of Finance . . . . . . 1,35,000 1,32,000 1,27,483 — 7,517 — 4,517

28— Customs . . . . . . . . 6,000 . . 5,350 — 650 +  5,350

29— Union Excise Duties . . . . . . 2,19,56,000 1,97,91,000 1,69,23,665 — 50,32,335 — 28,67,335

32— Stamps . . . . . . . . 5,44,000 5,45,000 5,43,819 — 181 — 1,181

33— Audit . . . . /  C h a r g e d

\V o ted  .
5 ,00,000

2,94,28,000
5 ,00,000

2,95,92,000
5 ,0 0 ,0 0 0 . 

2,83,88,571 — 16 ,3 9  429 — 12,03,429

34— Currency . . . . . . . . 8,39,000 12,89,000 9,81,276 +  1,42,276 — 3,07,724

35— Mint . . . . . . . . 30,000 30,000 2 1 ,0 1 0 — 8,990 — 8,990

37— Superannuation Allowances f  C h a r g e d  

and Pensions . . . \V oted  .
7 ,2 2,0 0 0
5,84,000

8 ,88,000
4,51,000

8 , r $ , r > i o

7,09,416
+  97,5io 

+  1,25,416
— 6 8 ,4 9 0  

+2,58,416 1

38— Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure 
under the Ministry of Finance . 1 ,0 0 ,0 0 0 1 ,00,000 •• — 1 ,00,000 — 1 ,0 0 ,00 0

I n t e r e s t  o n  D e b t  a n d  o t h e r  O b l i g a t i o n s  a n d  D e d u c t i o n  o r  

A v o i d a n c e  o f  D e b t  . . . . C h a r g e d  . 9 9 A 2 , 9 3 > o o o $ 8 , 8 6 , 93,000 9 1 , 6 5 , 5 9 , 7 1 5 — 7 , 7 7 , 3 3 ,2 8 5 — 7 ,2 1 , 3 3 ,2 8 5

42— Ministry of Food and Agriculture 5,000 5,000 4,883 — 117 — 117 w
Uk



^ 3 — Forest

44— Agriculture • • . .

43  Civil Veterinary Services

Expenditure
unaer the Ministry of Food and Agriculture

48—  Medical Services . . . .

49—  Public H e a lth ..............................

51— Ministry of Home Affairs .

54—  Administration of Justice .

55—  Police .

56—  Census . . . ,

37— Statistics • . . . .

59— D e l h i .....................................................

— Himachal Pradesh * • • ® •
61— AndamanandNicobarlslands . . . .
62—  ^Manipur . . . . .

63—  T r ip u r a ..............................

65—Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure under 
the Ministry of Home Affairs . .

2 3 4 5 6

R s . R s . R s . R s . R s .
18 ,6 6 ,0 0 0 17 ,0 5 ,0 0 0 3 ,4 6 ,4 6 7 — 1 5 ,19 ,5 3 3 — 1 3 ,5 8 ,5 3

2 ,5 2 ,18 ,0 0 0 2 ,20 ,8 7,0 0 0 1 ,1 1 ,2 4 ,3 7 4 — 1,4 0 ,9 3 ,6 2 6 — 1,0 9 ,6 2 ,6 2 6
2 0 ,6 6 ,0 0 0 15 ,6 5 ,0 0 0 8 ,8 2 ,9 3 2 — 11,8 3 ,0 6 8 — 6 ,8 2,0 68

39,0 0 ,0 0 0 3 1 ,12 ,0 0 0 5 ,2 9 ,7 8 1 — 5 3 ,7 0 ,2 19 — 2 5 ,8 2 ,2 1 9
5 3,66,C C O 5 6,2 6,0 0 0 4 7 ,9 9 ,8 4 1 — 5 ,6 6 ,15 9 — 8 ,2 6 ,1 5 9

4 ,7 7 ,1 3 ,0 0 0 4,8 2 ,6 6 ,0 0 0 4 ,3 4 ,1 7 ,4 1 1 — 4 2 ,9 5 ,5 8 9 — 4 8 ,4 8 ,5 8 9
• • 11 ,0 0 0 . . , . — 11 ,0 0 0

3 ,0 0 0 3,000 5 3 5 — 2,465 — 2 ,4 6 5
5 ,8 2 ,0 0 0 4,6 4,0 0 0 5 ,1 5 ,2 0 0 — 66,800 +  5 1 ,2 0 0

• • • • 2 7 ,2 0 9 +  2 7 ,2 0 9 +  2 7 ,2 0 9

• • •• 1 1 ,9 0 0 +  11,9 0 0 +  1 1 ,9 0 0
10 ,13 ,0 0 0 ,  9 ,2 6 ,0 0 0 4 ,1 1 ,9 6 9 — 6 ,0 1,0 3 1 — 5 ,1 4 ,0 3 1
1 1 ,5 2 ,0 0 0 9 ,48 ,0 0 0 9 ,2 2 ,1 5 7 — 2 ,29 ,8 4 3 — 2 5 ,8 4 3
3 7,2 0 ,0 0 0 3 5 ,2 0 ,0 0 0 2 4 ,8 7 ,1 4 5 — 12 ,3 2 ,8 5 5 — 10 ,3 2 ,8 5 5

4 ,5 7 ,0 0 0 5 ,8 3 ,0 0 0 3 ,2 9 ,2 4 0 — 1,2 7 ,7 6 0 — 2 ,5 3 ,7 6 0
2 ,8 9 ,0 0 0 2 ,9 6 ,0 0 0

N 1 ,9 7 ,3 4 9 — 9 1,6 5 1 — 9 8 ,6 5 1

12 ,4 0 ,0 0 0 ' ' 9 , 9 5 ,0 0 0 7 ,4 3 ,4 0 9 — 4 ,9 6 ,5 9 1 — 2 ,5 1 ,5 9 1

4̂
ON

>tsts»
go
a



67— B r o a d c a s t in g ................................................... 27,50,000 35,51,000 42,38,121 +  14,88,121 +  6,87,121 ^ r-1
68— Miscellaiieoiis Departments and Expenditure under 

the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting . 19,34,000 16,89,000 9,67,462 — 9,66,538 — 7,21,538
>
ts
B
fD

69— Ministry of Irrigation and Power . . . . . . 9,000 , • • — 9,000 n
70— Multipurpose River Schemes . . . . 37,84,000 59,02,000 56,15,606 +  18,31,606 — 2,86,394 o

W71— Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure 
under the Ministry of Irrigation and Power 22,83,000 27,06,000 16,04,889 — 6,78,111 V — 11,01,111

Llj

74— Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure
under the Ministry of Labour and Employment . 3,16,72,000 1,75,73,000 98,30,351 — 2,18,41,649 — 77,42,649

75— Ministry of L a w .......................................... 60,000 50,000 57,457 — 2,543 +  7,457
76— Elections . . . . . . . . • . 2,10,000 2,14,126 + 2,14,126 + 4,126

Expenditure on Displaced Persons and Minorities. 3,000 ^ , 358 — 2,642 +  358
81— Geological Survey . . . . . . 95,000 . . . . — 95,000
83— Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure

under the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel 27,88,58,000 21,76,19,000 16,30,02,378 — 11,58,55,622 — 5,46,16,622
S4 Ministry of Transport and Communications . , 7,72,000 7,67,000 7,54,800 — 17,200 — 12,200

85— Mercantile Marine Department . . . . 81,000 89,000 92,574 +  11,574 + 3,574
86— Lighthouses and Lightships . . . . 90,62,000 70,68,000 59,59,421 — 31,02,579 — 11,08,579
87— Central Road Fund . . . . . . 28,99,000 23,97,000 13,98,100 — 15,00,900 — 9,98,900
90— M eteorology......................................... 9,16,000 8,57,000 8,03,703 — 1,12,297 — 53,297
92— Aviation . . . . . 54,64,000 37,38,000 17,73,539 — 36,90,461 — 19,64,461
93— Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure 

under the Ministry of Transport and Commimi-
20,000 10,000 7,583 — 12,417 — 2,417 M4̂•<1



1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

94— Ministr>' of Works, Housing and Supply 65,000 64,000 85,877 +  20,877 +  21,877

t
95— Supplies . . . . . . . . 17,92,000 17,47,000 16,58,941 — 1,33,059 — 88,059

96— Other Civil Works • • f  C h a r g e d
\Voted .

1 4 , 17,0 0 0
17,67,89,000

1 4 , 17,0 0 0
18,66,16,000

1 1 ,03,8 93
21,00,98,630

— 3 , 1 3 ,1 0 7  
+  3,33,09,630

— 3 , n , i 0 7

+  2,34,82,630

97— Stationery and Printing . . . • • 4,67 73,000 5,21,83,000 4,47,94,644 — 19,78,356 — 73,88,356

98— Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure 
under the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply 1,32,000 1,32,000 4,614 — 1,27,386 — 1,27,386

100— Atomic Energy R e s e a r c h ...................................... 21,70,000 2 2 ,00,000 26,771 — 21,43,229 — 21,73,229

106— Capital Outlay‘of the Ministry of Commerce and 
I n d u s t r y ......................................................... 4,19,81,000 5,56,00,000 1,19,21,097 — 3,00,59,903 — 4,36,78,903

107— Capital Outlay of the Ministry o f Community 
Development . . . . . . 2,10,03,000 2,08,75,000 1,66,33,772 — 43,69,228 — 42,41,228

109— Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Education and 
Scientific Research............................................... 38,74,000 68,38,000 17,22,439 — 21,51,561 — 51,15,561

110— Capital Outlay of the Ministry of External Affairs . 50,34,000 77,00,000 68,76,965 +  18,42,965 — 8,23,035

112— Capital Outlay on Currency and Coinage 2,21,46,000 1,65,06,000 1,36,84,499 — 84,61,501 — 28,21,501

114— Commuted Value of Pensions /  C h a r g e d

\  Voted
1,07,000

78,75,000
53,000

83,76,000
8,083

83,73,206
— 98,917

+  4,98,206
— 4 4 ,9J7

— 2 ,1 94

115— Payments to Retrenched Personnel 27,000 24,000 23,746 — 3,254 — 254

110~Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Einance . 11,59,04,000 17,49,31,000 17,33,21,848 +  5,74,17,848 — 16,09,152

00

>
SPa
Pi-t»



1 1 7 — L o a n s  and Advances by the Central Government .
/  C h a r g e d  

\Voted .
o , i 8 , 67,00 0  

22,42,00,000
2 6 , 0 9 ,73,000

7,11,30,000
1 0 , 7 9 , 6 1 ,4 4 4

7,08,49,369
+  5 , 6 0 , 9 4 ,4 4 4

— 15,33,50,631
— i 5 , 3 0 , i i , S S 6

— 2,80,631

r—»
>

119— Purchase of Food Grains . . • • • 1,18,19,00,000 1,61,16,00,000 1,65,05,35,412 -L 46,86,35,412 -1-3,89,35,412 C

0

IXU-l
1 20— Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Food and 

A g r ic u ltu r e .......................................................... 26,20,45,000 28,07,92,000 31,45,05,895 -1-5,24,60,895 -f 3,37,13,895

121— Capital Outlay of the Ministry o f Health 8,23,67,000 8,22,06,000 7,79,49,090 — 44,17,910 — 42,56,910

1 22— Capital Outlay of the Ministry o f Home Affairs 37,99,000 37,99,000 37,43,447 — 55,553 — 55,553

123— Capital Outlay on Broadcasting . . . . 1,00,59,000 1 ,20 ,00,000 1,24,99,018 -1- 24,40,018 -1-4,99,018

125— Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Irrigation 
and Power . . . . . . . 3,49,56,000 2,68,53,000 2,82,91,222 — 66,64,778 +  14,38,222

126—Capital Outlay of the Ministry o f Labour and Em­
ployment ......................................................... 11,55,000 8,31,000 9,35,294 — 2,19,706 - f l  ,04,294

127— Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Rehabilitation . 4,66,94,000 8,94,97,000 9,82,12,231 -1-5,15,18,231 +  87,15,231

128— Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Steel, Mines and 
F u e l ...............................................  ..^. 5,85,34,000 4,14,75,000 2,70,10,890 — 3,15,23,110 — 1,44,64,110

129— Capital Outlay on Ports . . . . . 12,43,000 59,66,000 49,81,990 -1-37,38,990 — 9,84,010

130 —Capital Outlay on R o a d s ...................................... 69,69,000 66,70,000 66,31,876 — 3,37,124 — 38,124

132— Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation . . . 1 ,0 2 ,00,000 1,02,85,031 -1-1,02,85,031 -1-85,031

133— Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Transport 
and C om m u n ication s..................................... 1,83,12,000 56,82,000 33,13,647 — 1,49,98,353 — 23,68,353

134— Delhi Capita! Outlay . . . . . . •• 48,04,758 -+ 48,04,758 -1-48,04,758
1-  ̂1 VO



u>
o

135—  Capital Outlay on Buildings . . . .

136—  Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry o f  Works,
Housing and Supply. . . . . .

137—  Capital Outlay of the Department o f Atomic
E n e r g y .........................................................  .

Total r C h a r g e d  

Voted .

Rs.

3.00. 00.000

49,69,000

1.93.00. 000

- Rs.

2,00,00,000

47,84,000

1,92,00,000

Rs.

2,39,92,871

4 7 , 1 3 , 0 9 7

1,12,79,948

Rs.

— 60,07,129

— 1,95,903

— 80,20,052

1 . 04 . 8 7 .0 6.0 00  1 , 2 5 , 2 3 ,24,0 00  1 , 02 , 6 7 , 3 2 ,6 4 5  — 2 , I 9 , S 3 , 3 S S

3.04.44.25.000 3,35,17,80,000 3,24,66,84,705 +  20,22,59,705

Rs.

+  39,92,871

■ — 10,903

— 79,20,052

—22,33,71,353

— 10,50,95,295

CyM G IP N D — TSW — 5 1 3  AG CR— 2 2 -4 -6 0 — 1 9 1 0

gA
W



s r r f H i 'T  3 3 ^
( C a l l  N o , )  ^  > ( A c c n .  N o . )

M - S l i

™ '......................................... y % (? .......

fTRTRft ferfer
Issued on Borrovver’s Signature

fiffq
Returned on

k

H6 3 6 NA1171


